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ANNUAL REPORT OF 

THE BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton, 

Each year, we prepare a summary of events and activities that have taken place in town that are of 
interest and significance.  In 2020, we talked about the worst world-wide pandemic in over one 
hundred years.   Another year has passed and the pandemic is still with us.  However, great progress 
has been made in that vaccines have been developed and a vast program was established to 
distribute and administer the vaccine to millions of people around the world.   

At the end of each ANNUAL REPORT, it is customary to recognize and thank the many 
employees, committee, board, and commission members along with volunteers and community 
organizations who have served the public in various ways.   Following another year of dealing 
with COVID-19 and its variants, along with the fact that the virus is still here, we, as a board, must 
take this time in this report to recognize and express our most sincere gratitude to our residents, 
employees, town officials, volunteers, service organizations, and in general, everyone who has 
helped us get through another very trying year with this deadly virus still a part of our daily lives.  
We also express our thanks and appreciation to the Town of Rehoboth for notifying our town of 
the availability of vaccine in their community and immunizing a number of our residents with both 
the two original inoculations and the booster shot.   We are very fortunate to have dedicated school 
nurses who also provided services to residents over and above the work they did on a day-to-day 
basis to protect and care for our school children.   The words, “thank you,” are not enough but we 
offer them to everyone who has and continues to provide the professional care and concern that 
continues to help us during a very difficult time. 

We continued to practice safe distancing and wore masks so that town government and business 
could be carried out by having employees work from home or on a rotating basis where it was 
possible to do so.  Our highway and public safety departments could not work from home and, 
therefore, had to be physically present every day.  Services were rendered and meetings were held 
using audio and video (ZOOM) technology which allowed the public to attend meetings from the 
comfort and safety of their homes.  In addition, meetings were recorded and posted to various town 
websites and shown on Cable Channel 9.   

In January, Michael Mullen was appointed Town Administrator to replace Mrs. Mallory Aronstein 
who resigned near the end of last year to accept a position in a neighboring community.  The board 
thanked Mrs. Aronstein for her service and wished her well in the future. 

During the year we lost two veterans, men who were not only veteran selectmen, but also War Veterans, 
having served in the army.   Edward Santos, a veteran of WWII, who passed away in January, was a 
selectman from 1972 – 1979.  Edward D. Reese, Sr. who served in Viet Nam, passed away in June, was a 
selectman from 2008 – 2011.  Requiescant in pace.
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The town benefitted from services provided by the Southeastern Regional Planning and Economic 
Development District (SRPEDD). Mr. William Napolitano worked with the Mrs. Goulart, Ms. 
Colleen Brown, Conservation Agent from Swansea, and Ms. Nancy Durfee, Somerset Town 
Planner, to identity and prioritize the top five sites in each town as shown in their respective 
Municipal Vulnerability Plans.   The Municipal Vulnerability Plan map was reviewed and it was 
determined that the highest priority for a joint project between Dighton and Somerset was the 
boundary area near Elm Street, Dighton, and North Street, Somerset due to the seasonal Labor in 
Vain Brook flooding and the Somerset Reservoir dam. 

SRPEDD also assisted with a traffic study and research on a possible “Safety Zone” designation 
for Pleasant Street from Main Street south to the Somerset town line.   Speeding continues to be a 
major problem in all areas of the town and designated safety zones may assist with reducing this 
problem.  Increased police patrols were implemented. 

The position of lieutenant was reactivated in the police department.  Sgt. Shawn Cronin was 
appointed to that position with a unanimous vote by the board. 

A company named Pure Oasis bought 620 Spring Street, formerly known as Mt. Hope Mills, to be 
used as a marijuana growing and processing facility.  Once completed, this will be the second new 
business in town that will operate under the legislation that legalized marijuana.  

On March 24, the board issued a Proclamation and Certificate of Recognition to Selectman Goulart 
for her nine years of service as a selectman and eleven years as a member of the Finance 
Committee.  Senator Marc Pacheco read and then presented a Proclamation from the State Senate.   
Representative Patricia Haddad presented a Proclamation from the State House of Representatives.    
Selectman Goulart thanked the board and dignitaries.  She stated that when first elected to the 
board in 2007, her one goal was to get the Berkley-Dighton Bridge built.   She was returned to the 
board in 2015 in time to represent the town at the official opening of that bridge in November of 
that year. 

The pandemic did not stop Eagle Scouts Cameron DeClercq from Troop 3 in Dighton and Ethan 
Pavao from Troop 31 in Berkley from completing projects.  Cameron’s project was the installation 
of fifty PVC flag pole holders in the ground along the fence at Redway Plain in Rehoboth. Ethan’s 
project was construction and installation of barn owl nesting boxes on town-owned land in Broad 
Cove.    Congratulations, gentlemen.  Great work. 

The town was able to once again enjoy, on a limited basis, the annual Lion’s Cow Chip Contest 
which was only held on Saturday instead of the usual three-day event.   In June, bright red hearts 
began appearing all over town.   The sale of the hearts was a fund-raiser for the Friends of the 
Dighton Public Library and the Lion’s Club.  Well over a year later, those bright, cheery heart 
signs are still here.  They continue to remind us that Dighton is a “Small town with a big heart.”  

The Parks and Recreation Department hosted the first Firecracker Festival in July.  This event was 
set up on the Karl Spratt Memorial Field and consisted of numerous tables staffed by organizations 
that offered information and services to make attendees aware of what is offered in town by public 
and private agencies and businesses.   The annual Lights On celebration was held the Saturday 
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after Thanksgiving.  Mrs. Claus provided story time for children and later joined Santa on the 
wagon pulled by Tuggy the Train.  The D-R Marching Band, always a favorite, provided an 
excellent show following the parade.   Police, fire, and highway vehicles were also in the parade 
along with scout troops.  Other events and activities have been mentioned in various other reports.  
The Taunton Viet Nam Veteran’s Association held three cruise nights behind town hall to raise 
funds for scholarships.  Although these events were scaled back due to continuing pandemic 
restrictions, they were significant in helping this town return to a semblance of normalcy; the 
feeling that we were going to be okay eventually.  Each event brought a good public response and 
participation.  It was really gratifying to see so many families, small children, senior citizens, and 
residents from all age groups once again sit on the wall caps and seating behind town hall.   

The town was pleased to be given the opportunity to select display cabinets that were donated to 
us because they were surplus items no longer needed by the Bristol County Agricultural High 
School.  One such cabinet was refinished and houses displays at the Old Town Hall.  The Aggie 
School girls’ softball team once again had a successful season on the regulation softball created 
on the Spratt Field.   The Aggie School remained open with an in-school/at-home learning schedule 
to provide an excellent educational program.  The Aggie School and D-R High School graduations 
were held outside and attended by the selectmen. 

A great honor was bestowed upon the town by the family of the late Frederick C. Anderson, Medal 
of Honor Recipient, who is interred at the Community Church Cemetery.   There was a ceremony 
at his grave prior to going to Elm Street where the bridge over the Segreganset River was named 
in his honor.   

In brief, a warrant article to change the name of the Board of Selectmen to Select Board was 
defeated.  Mrs. Maria C. Barboza was honored for being the town’s oldest resident.  Later in the 
year, Mrs. Virginia Silvia was honored similarly due to the passing of Mrs. Barboza.  The board 
issued a resolution condemning the insurrection that occurred on January 6 in Washington, D.C. 
by those wishing to overturn the results of the 2020 presidential election.  Mrs. Susanna Medeiros 
was recognized on her retirement after having served as town clerk.  The board issued a 
proclamation to Mr. Edward Swartz in recognition of his over twenty years of service as chairman 
of the Finance Committee.    

Controversy arose when a proposal to fly the Gay Pride Flag at town hall was presented.  Since 
the town had no policy regarding the flying of flags, the selectmen asked the Human Rights 
Committee to research and prepare one.  That was not done.  A group of voters presented a warrant 
article for a bylaw that would restrict flag flying on town properties.  It passed at the special fall 
town meeting and was sent to the state’s attorney general where it is being reviewed. 

Rising costs and taxes continue to be major concerns for all residents and town officials.  We 
continue to work to retain existing businesses and attract new businesses.  We have implemented 
Payment in Lieu of Taxes (P.I.L.O.T.) Agreements with several solar farm owners so that we will 
receive a stream of tax payments over the next fifteen or twenty years.  PILOT Agreements relieve 
the town of the expense of having to have solar farms appraised each year. 
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The need for new facilities for the highway department, fire department, and library, continues to 
be discussed.  A contract has been awarded to design the new Pleasant Street Bridge near Muddy 
Cove Lane.   The Dighton Water District is planning to replace the water main on the Main Street 
from Williams Street to County Street.   Once that work is completed, the town is planning to 
repave/reconstruct Main Street.    A sidewalk will be added on the north side of Main Street from 
Williams Street to the intersection of Elm Street where a sidewalk currently exists.    This road 
project will follow the state’s Complete Streets Program. 

In conclusion, as stated at the beginning of this report, our residents are to be commended for the 
perseverance and concern demonstrated during one of the most trying times our town has seen.  
The pandemic is still here yet we continue to do our best to lead normal lives and do what we 
always do as proud citizens not only of Dighton, but also as Americans.   

We will get through these hard times just as our forebearers did.   As Dightonians and as 
Americans, we are always at our best when things are at their worst. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Kenneth J. Pacheco, Chairman 

Nancy J. Goulart, Member (through April 10, 2021) 

Brett R. Zografos, Ph. D., Member 

Leonard E. Hull, Jr., Clerk (elected April 10, 2021) 
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Michael P. Mullen, Jr. 
mmullen@dighton-ma.gov  

Tel: 508-669-6431 
Fax: 508-669-5667 

Town of Dighton 

 Office of the Town Administrator     

 979 Somerset Avenue           

Dighton, MA  02715  
     

 
To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton, I hereby submit my Annual Town Report for the Year 2021: 
 
It is a true honor and privilege to be serving as Dighton’s second Town Administrator after being 
appointed by the Board of Selectmen in January 2021 and officially starting my work for the town 
and its residents on March 8, 2021. Similar to the last few years, 2021 brought changes, challenges 
and progress on a number of fronts. I am pleased to report that the town—together with its 
employees, volunteers and residents—continues to move forward to efficiently meet the needs of our 
community, while maintaining a strong commitment to fiscal planning, discipline, and responsibility 
encompassing each and every effort. 
 
Like 2020, significant efforts in 2021 were devoted to responding to the global COVID-19 pandemic. 
Remote-only Zoom meetings continued through the first few months of the year before the town 
began transitioning to hybrid meetings (having both in-person and remote capabilities) in the early 
spring. This was followed by the gradual reopening of Dighton municipal buildings with a continued 
emphasis on frequent cleanings, the use of plastic partitions, social distancing and mask-wearing 
recommendations. Contact tracing efforts by Board of Health staff remained a top priority as the 
town experienced increases in positive COVID-19 cases in early 2021, followed by outbreaks in the 
fall and early winter months of the calendar year. With the resignation of the town’s public health 
nurse in late August, the Board of Selectmen and Board of Health appointed Dighton resident Nicole 
Mello as the town’s new public health nurse in late fall. Ms. Mello has made a great addition to our 
Board of Health team with Health Agent Todd Pilling and Rosalind Grassie. We send them, members 
of the Board of Health, and Dighton’s first responders our sincere gratitude for all they have done to 
assist the town and its residents respond to the challenges brought on by COVID-19.  
 
Diligent efforts in the early part of the calendar year also focused on the development of the town 
operating budget and accompanying warrant articles to be presented for approval at Dighton’s 
Special and Annual Town Meeting, held in the auditorium of the Dighton-Rehoboth Regional High 
School on June 7, 2021. The Special Town Meeting included the approval of funding for the 
Dighton-Rehoboth Regional School District for Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21). The Annual Town 
Meeting included a 31-article warrant that included $23.2 million for town government operations, 
which included support for school funding, an appropriation to reestablish the lieutenant position in 
the Dighton Police Department, additional investments in the town’s online permitting service, and 
improvements in Dighton’s parks and playgrounds. Additional warrant articles also included funding 
for a new leased fire engine, a police vehicle, highway/roadway equipment, and solar Payment in 
Lieu of Tax (PILOT) agreements.  
 
At the conclusion of Annual Town Meeting, those in attendance heard former Finance Committee 
Chairman Ed Swartz deliver some bittersweet news: that he was stepping down after 20 years serving 
the town as Finance Committee Chairman. During their June 23rd meeting, the Board of Selectmen 
honored Mr. Swartz with a Proclamation for the collaborative, credible leadership and fiscal 
discipline he brought to the Finance Committee. Mr. Swartz was also recognized for the town’s 
strengthened fiscal position, the creation of Dighton’s capital stabilization account, the funding of 
many capital improvements, including new headquarters for the Dighton Police Department, and his 
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work advocating for the professionalization of our town government. We once again thank Ed Swartz 
for all he has done for Dighton. 
 
Speaking of transitions, the Town of Dighton experienced changes in many key Town Hall 
departments during the last year. Longtime Town Clerk Susana Medeiros retired in March, which 
paved the way for the one-year appointment of new Town Clerk Mark Pacheco. With the retirement 
of Assistant Town Accountant Linda McCarron came the appointment of Lisa Dagesse to the 
position in early May. The resignation of former Town Accountant Christopher Laviolette led to the 
opportunity to hire Dighton resident Janelle Vining, a Certified Public Accountant, to the role. 
Former Assessing Department Clerk Stephanie Schecter was also appointed in September to succeed 
Carol Beauregard who retired in July after years of honorable service to the Town of Dighton. 
During each of these transitions, various town officials, employees and volunteers stepped up to 
make sure town government continued its forward progress—and we extend to all our heartfelt 
appreciation for their efforts. 
 
Along with having new financial team members comes a renewed opportunity to strengthen our 
fiscal practices. Our new Financial Team—comprised of the Town Administrator and Executive 
Assistant, Town Accountant, Treasurer/Collector, and Assessor—now meets regularly to assess 
revenue and expense trends, review timelines, and plan future forecasting efforts. Our Capital Outlay 
Committee, officially re-established in the late spring of 2021, continues working to create the 
town’s first-ever 5-year Capital Plan. Town officials also continue working with the state’s 
Department of Revenue (DOR) ad Division of Local Services (DLS) to complete a Financial 
Management Review (FMR) of the town’s fiscal practices to evaluate current financial practices and 
make recommendations for future efforts in line with municipal finance best practices. We expect the 
FMR to be completed and presented to the Board of Selectmen in the mid-to-late spring of 2022.  
 
Significant efforts have also been placed on addressing many town building, capital and 
infrastructure needs during the last year, in-line with the Board of Selectmen’s five-year plan and 
soon to be established capital plan, with a top priority being placed on addressing the town’s library 
needs. Library building needs came to a head in the late spring of 2021 when town officials learned 
of an updated state policy requiring library buildings to be re-open by Labor Day. While Town 
Meeting approved $105,000 funding during the November 2020 Special Town Meeting to address 
egress and accessibility needs at the Library’s Main Street building, architectural plans completed 
with the funding pointed to considerably higher construction costs in order to address the library 
building needs that would allow for its reopening. During the summer months, town officials and 
Library Trustees worked to secure and coordinate a temporary relocation of the Dighton Public 
Library to the Town Hall Campus, with work relating to short, medium and long-term plans now 
front and center for town officials. A sincere thank you to Library Director Jocelyn Tavares, the 
Library staff, the Library Trustees, Building Commissioner James Aguiar, Highway Superintendent 
Thomas Ferry, the Highway Department staff, and the Board of Selectmen and Finance Committee 
for their assistance in making these continued efforts possible.  
 
With a similar focus on addressing the town’s roadway, infrastructure and economic development 
needs, the Board of Selectmen and various town officials in early November hosted Congressman 
Jake Auchincloss, State Senator Marc Pacheco and Representative Patricia Haddad to make state and 
federal American Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) and Bipartisan Infrastructure Law (BIL) funding a 
priority for critical Dighton projects in the coming years. During the visit, in which Dighton’s 
legislative delegation visited the Spring Street Mill, Fire Station #1 on Main Street, and Alice’s Last 
Stop), town officials highlighted efforts to support economic development planning through a 
$25,000 state grant and a partnership between the Southeastern Regional Planning and Economic 
Development District (SRPEDD) and Dighton’s Development and Industrial Commission, while also 
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prioritizing town support for funding to complete the full replacement of the Pleasant Street Bridge at 
Muddy Cove, water and sewer grant funding, and the need for federal/state funding to upgrade public 
safety facilities.  

To help achieve these and related goals, I am also pleased to report that the town has continued our 
focus on—and success in—leading various grant funding initiatives to help mitigate the costs to fund 
our needs. We recently wrapped up the implementation of our state Green Communities Grant 
providing new, energy-efficient lighting at Town Hall. In July, we secured a $118,838 MassDOT 
Shared Streets Grant that funded ADA-compliant curb ramps and curb cuts, accessible sidewalks and 
clearly delineated crosswalks for pedestrian use throughout town. The Police Department has been 
leading efforts to pursue traffic enforcement grant funding. We were awarded a $16,869 state 
Information Technology (IT) grant to update our network infrastructure, and, in December of 2021, 
were awarded a $151,000 state Municipal Americans with Disability Grant to fund various 
accessibility improvements in town. These include a new, accessible walkway to Town Hall’s front 
entrance, an overhauled, accessible Town of Dighton website, park and pathway improvements, and 
new accessible restrooms in the main level of Town Hall. Each of these grant initiatives are truly a 
team effort, and we are grateful for the help and partnership of so many town employees, volunteers 
and residents who help make these efforts a continued success.  

I would like to especially thank the members of the Board of Selectmen—Kenneth Pacheco, Leonard 
Hull, Brett Zografos, and Nancy Goulart—for their faith, confidence and partnership during the last 
year. I would like to especially thank Karin Brady and Leeanne Kerwin for their tremendous and 
steadfast efforts in the Board of Selectmen/Town Administrator’s Office. I would also like to thank 
all of our department heads, elected officials, our many volunteers and all Dighton residents for your 
continued support and partnership. It is truly an honor to serve Dighton as your Town Administrator.  

Sincerely, 

Michael P. Mullen, Jr. 
Town Administrator  
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DOG LICENSES 2021

Gender Spayed /Neutered Total

0

Female 53

Female Spayed 444

Male 93

Male Neutered 478

Wednesday, March 16, 2022 Page 1 of 1
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KENNEL LICENSES 2021

Tag No Date Number of Dogs Owner Name Address Kennel Fee

X01 14-Jan-21 Not more than four do Joyce Dibona 2430 Elm St. Dighton MA $20.00

X02 13-May-21 Not more than four do Wendy Jones 2679 Courtlyn Rd $20.00

X03 24-May-21 Not more than four do Brian Stone 1746 Cedar Street, Dighto $20.00

X09 28-Jan-21 More than four less th Rita & Tom Araujo 1423 Williams St, North Di $35.00

X10 11-May-21 More than four less th Linc & Tracy Turner 1591 Wheeler St, North Di $35.00

X11 03-Jun-21 More than four less th Tom Wood 2044 Chestnut St. No. Dig $35.00

X12 23-Aug-21 More than four less th Jordan Gunter 2211 Tanglewood Rd. Nort $35.00

X17 22-Mar-21 More than ten dogs. Antone Roderick 2835 County St. Dighton, $65.00

X-18 01-Apr-21 More than ten dogs. Joe Barao 481 School St $65.00

X-19 02-Jun-21 More than ten dogs. Bill Frenette 563 Hart St. Dighton, MA $65.00

Wednesday, March 16, 2022 Page 1 of 1
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ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION 

APRIL 10, 2021 

The regular Annual Town Election for the Election of Officers for the Town of Dighton 
was held at the Dighton Elementary School on April 10, 2021 on warrant dated March 11, 
2021 for Precincts One and Two. 

The meeting was called to order at 7:00 A.M. by Mark Pacheco, Town Clerk. The 
balloting was under the supervision of Joan Ready, Warden, and Susan Carpenter and 
Margaret Mullen, Clerk of Precent One and Two, respectively. Checkers were Cynda Borges, 
Adele Collard, Meaghan Mello, Rebecca Mello, Eleanor Boegler, Irene Bilodeau, Janet White 
and Jeanne Noons. 

The polls were closed at 5:00 P.M. and the total number of votes cast for both 
Precincts One and Two was One Thousand and Sixty Four. Four Hundred Eighty Two for 
Precinct One and Five Hundred Eighty Two for Precinct Two. The ballots having been 
assorted and counted for Precincts One and Two, the result was declared as follows: 

SELECTMAN PREC.1 PREC.2 TOTAL 

JENNIFER L. DUCZKOWSKI 136 227 363 

LEONARD E. HULL, JR. 338 350 688 

BLANKS 7 4 11 

WRITE-INS 1 1 2 

TOTALS 482 582 1064 

TOWN MODERATOR PREC.1 PREC.2 TOTAL 

GARY SCOTT DINGUS 317 417 734 

WRITE-INS 164 160 324 

BLANKS 1 5 6 

TOTALS 482 582 1064 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS PREC.1 PREC.2 TOTAL 

BLANKS 422 489 911 

WRITE-INS 13 28 41 
NANCY GOULART 33 47 80 

DAVID ROSA 14 18 32 

TOTALS 482 582 1064 

D-R REG. SCHOOL DISTRICT COMMITTEE PREC.1 PREC.2 TOTAL 

GLENN A. JEFFERSON 290 349 639 

THOMAS L. O'CONNOR, III 271 332 603 

BLANKS 401 477 878 

WRITE-INS 2 6 8 

TOTALS 964 1164 2128 

PLANNING BOARD PREC.1 PREC.2 TOTAL 

CHRISTOPHER E. CUNHA 293 380 673 

BLANKS 186 197 383 

WRITE-INS 3 5 8 

TOTALS 482 582 1064 
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RECEIPTS

Federal Withholding Tax 573,695.53$         
Medicare Withholding Tax 75,468.74             
State Withholding Tax 248,326.61           
County Retirement Withholdings 433,742.61           
Health Insurance Withholdings 302,934.22           
Boston Mutual Life Insurance Withholdings 2,694.68 
Dental Ins. Withholdings 36,793.01             
Vision Withholdings 70.47 
Unified-Concord Life Insurance Withholdings 1,719.77 
Colonial -Universal Life Insurance Withholdings 5,991.63 
AFLAC Withholdings 18,482.87             
American Heritage-All State Insurance Withholdings 2,154.98 
Union Dues-Highway 3,605.02 
Union Dues-Clerical 9,025.50 
Union Dues-Police 9,380.00 
Union Dues-Fire 9,540.00 
Miscellaneous Withholdings 40,700.80             
Flex Spending Withholdings 8,412.94 
Deferred Compensation Withholdings 184,641.33           
Obra Withholdings 34,201.00             
Comm. of Mass.-FID Licenses 21,875.00             
DWD Tax Revenue 1,547,189.47        
DED Tax Revenue 60,376.72             
NDFD Tax Revenue 91,381.78             
Group Insurance Receipts Payable (Districts) 157,478.80           
Off Duty Work Detail-Police 239,367.42           
Off Duty Work Detail-Fire 16,744.00             
GATRA Passes 30.00 
B E S Nutrition - 
Unclaimed Items-Tailings - 
Unclaimed Items 15.09 
Performance Bonds-Earnings on Investments 200.95 
Performance Bonds Received/Refunded 179,300.00           

   Total Cash Receipts 4,315,540.94$      

       Cash Balance 7/1/20 $352,030.73

4,667,571.67$      

TOWN OF DIGHTON
AGENCY FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
AGENCY FUND

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

DISBURSEMENTS

Federal Withholding Tax 573,881.64$         
Medicare Withholding Tax 75,099.05             
State Withholding Tax 248,594.38           
County Retirement Withholdings 431,182.83           
Health Insurance Withholdings 298,641.09           
Boston Mutual Life Insurance Withholdings 2,851.28 
Dental Ins. Withholdings 36,431.64             
Unified-Concord Life Insurance Withholdings 1,782.10 
Colonial -Universal Life Insurance Withholdings 5,920.97 
AFLAC Withholdings 18,127.72             
American Heritage-All State Insurance Withholdings 2,113.80 
Union Dues-Highway 3,522.38 
Union Dues-Clerical 8,835.75 
Union Dues-Police 9,128.00 
Union Dues-Fire 9,360.00 
Miscellaneous Withholdings 40,175.80             
Flex Spending Withholdings 9,152.72 
Deferred Compensation Withholdings 184,139.23           
Obra Withholdings 34,868.20             
DWD Tax Revenue 1,547,189.47        
DED Tax Revenue 60,187.87             
NDFD Tax Revenue 91,570.63             
Comm. of Mass.-FID Licenses 25,012.50             
Off Duty Work Detail-Police 250,134.48           
Off Duty Work Detail-Fire 16,744.00             
Group Insurance Receipts Payable (Districts) 157,191.18           
GATRA Passes - 
B E S Nutrition - 

     Total Cash Disbursements 4,141,838.71$      
     Add: Warrants Payable 6/30/20 41,888.16             
     Less:  Withholdings Payable 6/30/21 (37,226.66) 

4,146,500.21$      

       Cash Balance 6/30/21 521,071.46$         

4,667,571.67$      
-$  
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Local Taxes:
Personal Property Taxes 2,185,433.06$      
Real Estate Taxes 16,219,545.02      
Tax Liens Redeemed 147,425.23           
Tax Foreclosures -                        
Tax Foreclosures Sold -                        

18,552,403.31$    

Local Receipts:
Motor Vehicle Excise 1,397,760.78$      
Boat Excise 4,235.26               
Meals Excise 19,079.80             
Penalties & Interest on Taxes & Excises 117,288.39           
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 3,410.67               
Fees 62,680.48             
Fees from Landfill/Rubbish Services 346,487.35           
Other Departmental Revenue 65,265.00              
Licenses & Permits 356,042.08           
Fines & Forfeits 830.00                  
   Court Fines 587.05                  
Earnings on Investments 7,114.48               
Sales of Inventory 30,955.00             
Other Miscellaneous Revenue 113,565.78            

2,525,302.12$      OK
State Receipts:
Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
     Loss of Taxes, Abatements: Vets., Blind, Surv. Spouse -$                      
     Loss of Taxes, Abatements: Elderly 26,873.00             
     Veterans Benefits 27,513.00             
     State Owned Land 4,613.00               
     Lottery, Beano, Charity Games 820,958.00           

879,957.00$         OK

Other Financing Sources:
Transfers from Special Revenue Funds  

Ambulance 540,050.00$         
Title V 6,669.00               

PEG/Cable 46,100.00             
MWI&M 5,000.00               

Transfers from Sewer Enterprise- Indirect Costs 56,167.34             
Transfers from Capital Stabilization 205,000.00           

$858,986.34 OK

Revenue Anticipation Notes Payable -$                      
Tax Titles Due Districts -                         
Due to School District -                         

-$                      

     Total Cash Receipts 22,816,648.77$    
     Cash Balance 7/1/20 3,363,302.21        

26,179,950.98      
-$                      

TOWN OF DIGHTON
GENERAL FUND - STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
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Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriations

     General Government $15,015,437.95 1,456,939.15        
     Public Safety 3,499,806.52        
     Education 11,912,587.00      
     Highways 911,189.96           
     Sanitation 686,495.36           
     Other Environmental 12,852.00             
     Human Services 365,805.82           
     Culture & Recreation 271,434.94           
     Debt Service 398,094.00           
     Employee Benefits 1,884,056.67        
     Settlements/Judgments $22,425.00
     Liability Insurance $118,417.00

          Total FY 2021 Budget Appropriations 21,540,103.42      

Fiscal Year 2021 Special Articles

FY22 Property Valuations - 
New Copier Printer Scanner for Planning Department 9,825.44 
Town Hall ADA Engineering Study - 
Library Renovations - 
Renovations & Upgrades to Town Hall 20,733.76             
Purchase 1 Radar Trailer and Related Accessories 8,300.00 
Purchase 2 Fully-Equipped Police Vehicles 120,636.51           
Purchase New Electric Vehicle 35,498.20             
Purchase Used 1999 E-One Ladder Truck 60,000.00             
Purchase 1 New 2020 Ford Escape Hybrid - 
Engineering & Redesign of DES & DMS Driveway - 
Briggs St Culvert 320.34 
Main St Sidewalk Design & Drainage Upgrades - 
60 Zero-Turn Mower 16,995.79             
2nd Year Leaswe Payment for New Street Sweeper 50,561.92             
Recording Equipment for Old Town Hall Meeting Room 13,364.25             

- 
Transfer to Capital Project Fund 150,000.00           
Transfer to OPEB 100,000.00           
Transfer to Conservation Fund 60,653.17             

FY2021 Prior Year Bills $0.00

          Total FY 2021 Special Articles $646,889.38

TOWN OF DIGHTON
GENERAL FUND - STATEMENT OF CASH DISBURSEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

85



TOWN OF DIGHTON
GENERAL FUND - STATEMENT OF CASH DISBURSEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
Prior Year Appropriations/Encumbrances

FY20 Budget Appropriations Encumbered

Board of Selectmen 2,826.20$             
Town Accountant 4.93 
Board of Assessors 11,000.00             

Treasurer 45.00 
Conservation 289.60 

Public Buildings 27,789.70             
Police 4,247.48 

Fire 26,284.56             
Ambulance Services 595.93 

Building Inspector 11,696.82             
Veterans Services 170.83 

Historical Commission 166.16 
Liability Insurance 2,895.00 

Prior Years Special Articles 

Professional & Technical 2,470.00$             
Police 329.00 

Online Permitting/Electronic Archiving 9,941.04 
Scanning Archiving Digitzing Files 110.18 

Furnish Equip & Letter New ACO Van 795.00 
CS Sidewalk Project 421.00 

Recycle Containers-Repair/Purchase 3,718.15 
Paving N Dighton Court 6,426.00 

          Total Prior Year Appropriations 112,222.58$         

Other Financing Uses
     County Assessments 111,958.43$         
     State Assessments 75,160.00             

          Total Other Financing Uses $187,118.43

     Total Cash Disbursements $22,486,333.81

     Add: Warrants Payable - 6/30/20 $383,079.53
     Less: Warrants Payable - 6/30/21 ($262,528.51)

     Cash Balance 6/30/21 $3,573,066.15

$26,179,950.98
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Balance                     
7/1/20

Budget 
Adjustments

FY21       
Expenditures

Returned to 
Unreserved       

Fund            
Balance

Balance         
Carried                     
forward          
6/30/21

FY20 Budget Appropriations Encumbered

Municipal Vulnerability Study 4 310.20$             2 510.20$        -$              1 800.00$      
Install Sidewalks 965.00 - - 965.00           

Millers Lane Land Takings & Upgrades 74 280.43             (40 000.00)    316.00             - 33 964.43 
Upgrade Network 1 072.19 - 1 072.19 

Accounting 4.93 4.93 - 
Assistance with FY21 Revaluation 8 000.00 11 000.00        - (3 000.00) 

Treasurer 45.00 45.00 - 
Conservation 39.60 39.60 - 
Conservation 250.00 250.00             - 

Public Buildings 34 500.00             27 789.70        6 710.30       
Police 5 453.96 3 192.48          2 261.48       

New Police Vehicle & Accessories 3 750.42 1 055.00          - 2 695.42 
Purchase One Unmarked Cruiser & Accessories 1 042.04 - - 1 042.04 

Firefighter Personal Protective Equipment 52 003.57             26 284.56        - 25 719.01 
Ambulance 595.93 595.93             - 

Building Inspector 25 000.00             11 696.82        13 303.18     
Construct Canopy 8 000.00 - - 8 000.00        

Veterans Benefits 170.83 170.83             - 
Historical Commission 166.16 166.16             - 

Liability Insurance 1 221.00 2 895.00          - (1 674.00) 

220 871.26$         (40 000.00)$  88 012.21$      22 274.96$   70 584.09$    

Prior Years Special Articles 

Professional & Technical 18 772.40$           2 470.00$        -$              16 302.40$    
Road Layouts 5 000.00 - - 5 000.00        

Zoning 197.36 - - 197.36           
Vangyzen Memorial Hall 2 949.00 - - 2 949.00        

Engineering/Grading Repave Town Hall 4 248.23 - - 4 248.23        
Bulletproof Vests 1 050.00 - 1 050.00 - 

Police 603.79 329.00             274.79 - 
Online Permitting/Electronic Archiving 19 277.79             9 941.04          - 9 336.75 

Scanning Archiving Digitzing Files 19 932.68             110.18             - 19 822.50 
Furnish Equip & Letter New ACO Van 6 000.00 795.00             5 205.00       

CS Sidewalk Project 118 950.00           421.00             - 118 529.00 
Purchase New Wide Area Mower 17 003.49             (17 003.49)    

Recycle Containers-Repair/Purchase 2 237.00 - 2 237.00 
Paving N Dighton Court 12 500.00             3 718.15          - 8 781.85 

License Negotiation - Legal 20 000.00             6 426.00          - 13 574.00 

248 721.74$         (17 003.49)$  24 210.37$      6 529.79$     200 978.09$  

469 593.00$         (57 003.49)$  112 222.58$    28 804.75$   271 562.18$  

TOWN OF DIGHTON

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
STATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR APPROPRIATIONS
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REVENUES: Budget Actual Difference

LOCAL TAXES:

Personal Property Taxes (Net of Refunds) 2 371 278.64$      2 185 433.06$      (185 845.58)$   
Real Estate Taxes (Net of Refunds)* 16 346 011.81   16 219 545.02   (126 466.79)  
Overlay -  -  
Tax Liens Redeemed - 147 425.23 147 425.23  
Tax Foreclosures -  -  

 Total Local Taxes 18 717 290.45$    18 552 403.31$    (164 887.14)$   

LOCAL RECEIPTS:
Motor Vehicle Excise (Net of Refunds) 1 186 455.00$      1 397 760.78$    211 305.78$   
Other Excise:

 Vessel Excise (Net of Refunds) 4 424.00  4 235.26  (188.74)  
    Meals Excise 20 374.00  19 079.80  (1 294.20)  
Penalties & Interest on Taxes & Excises 102 427.00  117 288.39  14 861.39  
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 3 411.00  3 410.67  (0.33)  
Fees 54 395.00  62 680.48  8 285.48  
Landfill Fees 230 341.00  346 487.35  116 146.35  
Other Departmental Revenue 55 738.00  65 265.00  9 527.00  
Licenses & Permits 551 820.00  356 042.08  (195 777.92)  
Fines & Forfeits 846.00  1 417.05  571.05  
Sales of Inventory 30 955.00  30 955.00  
Earnings on Investments 36 540.00  7 114.48  (29 425.52)  
Miscellaneous Revenue 51 264.00  113 565.78  62 301.78  

 Total Local Receipts 2 298 035.00$    2 525 302.12$    227 267.12$   

STATE RECEIPTS:
Loss of Taxes  Abatements: Veterans  Blind &
Surviving Spouses  Chapter 59 -$  -$  -$   
Loss of Taxes  Elderly  Chapter 73 42 472.00  26 873.00  (15 599.00)  
Veterans Benefits  Chapter 115 36 011.00  27 513.00  (8 498.00)  
State Owned Land 4 613.00  4 613.00  -  
Lottery  Beano  Charity Games  Chapter 29 821 082.00  820 958.00  (124.00)  

 Total State Receipts 904 178.00$   879 957.00$   (24 221.00)$   

TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS:
Special Revenue Funds:
 Ambulance 540 050.00$   540 050.00$   -$   
 Title V 6 669.00  6 669.00  -  
 PEG/Cable 46 100.00  46 100.00  -  
 MWI&M Fund 5 000.00  5 000.00  -  

Sewer Enterprise - 56 167.34 56 167.34  
Stabilization 205 000.00  205 000.00 -  

 Total Transfers From Other Fund 802 819.00$   858 986.34$   56 167.34$   

OTHER AVAILABLE FUNDS:
Free Cash FY20 voted to use in FY21 117 407.55$   N/A (117 407.55)$   
Free Cash FY21 1 221 783.72   N/A (1 221 783.72)  

 Total Other Available Funds 1 339 191.27$      N/A (1 339 191.27)$    

TOTAL ALL REVENUES 24 061 513.72$   22 816 648.77$    (1 244 864.95)$    

TOWN OF DIGHTON

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
GENERAL FUND STATEMENT OF REVENUES - BUDGET VS ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
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Budget Actual Difference

TOWN BUDGETS:

General Government 1 686 384.20$       1 456 939.15$        229 445.05$        
Public Safety 3 794 001.47         3 499 806.52          294 194.95          
Education 11 936 280.00       11 912 587.00        23 693.00            

D-R Assessment Reduction - - - 
Highways 1 014 846.21         911 189.96             103 656.25          
Sanitation 688 807.94            686 495.36             2 312.58 
Other Environmental 19 700.00              12 852.00 6 848.00 
Human Services 470 647.63            365 805.82             104 841.81          
Culture & Recreation 326 368.96            271 434.94             54 934.02            
Debt Service 398 094.00            398 094.00             - 
Employee Benefits 2 219 055.41         1 884 056.67          334 998.74          
Settlements & Judgments 22 425.00              22 425.00 - 
Liability Insurance 125 000.00            118 417.00             6 583.00 

     Total FY 2021 Budget Appropriations * 22 701 610.82$     21 540 103.42$      1 161 507.40$      

Fiscal Year 2021 Special Articles:

FY22 Property Valuations 8 000.00$              -$  8 000.00$            
New Copier Printer Scanner for Planning Departme 10 500.00              9 825.44 674.56 
Town Hall ADA Engineering Study 30 000.00              - 30 000.00 
Library Renovations 105 000.00            - 105 000.00 
Renovations & Upgrades to Town Hall 75 000.00              20 733.76 54 266.24            
Purchase 1 Radar Trailer and Related Accessories 8 500.00 8 300.00 200.00 
Purchase 2 Fully-Equipped Police Vehicles 124 000.00            120 636.51             3 363.49 
Purchase New Electric Vehicle 37 000.00              35 498.20 1 501.80 
Purchase Used 1999 E-One Ladder Truck 60 000.00              60 000.00 - 
Purchase 1 New 2020 Ford Escape Hybrid 30 000.00              - 30 000.00 
Engineering & Redesign of DES & DMS Driveway 85 000.00              - 85 000.00 
Briggs St Culvert 150 000.00            320.34 149 679.66 
Main St Sidewalk Design & Drainage Upgrades 40 000.00              - 40 000.00 
60 Zero-Turn Mower 17 003.49              16 995.79 7.70 
2nd Year Lease Payment for New Street Sweeper 55 000.00              50 561.92 4 438.08 
Recording Equipment for Old Town Hall Meeting Ro 14 000.00              13 364.25 635.75 

- 

FY2021 Prior Year Bills $1 705.55 - 1 705.55 

          Total FY 2021 Special Articles 850 709.04$          336 236.21$           514 472.83$        
*

     Total Town Budgets 23 552 319.86$     21 876 339.63$      1 675 980.23$      

Prior Year Appropriations - Expended in FY 2021 112 222.58$           (112 222.58)$       

OTHER FINANCING USES:
County Assessment 111 958.00$          111 958.43$           (0.43)$  
State Assessments 75 160.00              75 160.00 - 
Transfer to Capital Project Fund 150 000.00            150 000.00             
Transfer to OPEB 100 000.00            100 000.00             - 
Transfer to Conservation Fund 60 653.17              60 653.17 
YE Transfer to Special Revenue-Ambulance - - - 
YE Transfer to Special Revenue-PEG/Cable - - - 
YE Transfers to Special Revenue -M W I & M Funds - - - 

     Total Other Financing Uses 497 771.17$          497 771.60$           (0.43)$  

OTHER:

Prior Fiscal Year Fund Deficits
     Appropriation Deficits
          Snow & Ice Removal 42 096.86$            N/A 42 096.86$          
          Tax Titles - N/A - 
          Court Judgments - N/A - 
          Board of Health 891.93 891.93 
     Over/Under Assessments - N/A - 
     Abatements & Exemptions (Overlay Deficit) - N/A - 

     Total Prior Fiscal Year Deficits 42 988.79$            N/A 42 988.79$          

TOTAL ALL EXPENDITURES 24 093 079.82$     22 486 333.81$      1 606 746.01$      

TOWN OF DIGHTON

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
GENERAL FUND STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES - BUDGET VS ACTUAL - BUDGETARY BASIS
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Fund Balance, June 30, 2020 $2,980,772.68

Revenues Closed to Fund Balance for FY 2021 $22,816,648.77

Expenditures Closed to Fund Balance for FY 2021 ($22,486,333.81)

Fund Balance, June 30, 2021 $3,311,087.64

TOWN OF DIGHTON
GENERAL FUND STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
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HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT FUNDS (230)

RECEIPTS 
Commonwealth of Mass. 423,331.97$         
   Total Cash Receipts 423,331.97$         
     Cash Balance 7/1/20 (267,152.44) 

156,179.53$         

DISBURSEMENTS
Roadway Resurfacing 560,282.78$         
Off Duty Police Detail 13,849.15             

   Total Cash Disbursements 574,131.93$         
     Cash Balance 6/30/21 (417,952.40) 

156,179.53$         

COMPLETE STREETS (235)

RECEIPTS 
Commonwealth of Mass. 243,607.86$         
   Total Cash Receipts 243,607.86$         
     Cash Balance 7/1/20 (5,387.20) 

238,220.66$         

DISBURSEMENTS
Roadway Resurfacing 224,337.66$         
Off Duty Police Detail 14,249.05             
   Total Cash Disbursements 238,586.71$         
     Cash Balance 6/30/21 (366.05) 

238,220.66$         

TOWN OF DIGHTON
HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS FUND (230) 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
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RECEIPTS ACCOUNT #

FEDERAL GRANTS:

FY19 EMPG Grant 3108-20 2 610.32$     
FY21 EMPG Grant 3108-21 2 593.16       
ARPA Fund 3175-40 416 947.19   
CvRF - Postage Reimbursement 3169-21 925.49          
MAHB - Additional Cares Act Funding 3157-21 1 325.00       
LSTA - Cares Act Fund 3167-21 1 900.00       
Libraries Transforming Communities 3171-21 3 000.00       
CARES Act CvRF 3164-40 113 746.00   

543 047.16$     
STATE GRANTS:  

FY20 Green Communities Grant 3143-20 71 818.00$   
ADA Self-Evaluation & Transition Plan Grant 3146-20 26 800.00     
FY21 Elections State Grant 3170-21 2 076.18       
MOD ADA Improvement Grant 3148-20 3 850.00       
Med-Project Grant 3153-20 1 300.00       
Mass EVIP Grant 3168-21 7 500.00       
MAHB Covid-19 Public Health Support Grant 3145-20 4 017.00       
MA DEP Recycling Dividends Program 3144-20 5 400.00       
FY21 Arts Lottery Council Grant 3130-21 6 000.00       
FY21 COA Formula Grant 3100-21 16 188.00     
Arts Council 3130-40 3.36              
MA Marketing Partnership Grant 3147-20 3 230.00       
FY 21 Library MEG/LIG Grant 3120-21 13 021.86     

161 204.40$     

COUNTY GRANTS
-$              

-$                 
RECEIPTS RESERVED:  

Conservation/Wetlands Filing Fees 3000-40 19 622.50$   
Conservation Rollback Taxes: 4100-40 23 874.11     

Interest Earned 4100-40 114.91          
M W I & M Fund (Mooring Fees) 3015-40 1 100.00       
Sale of Cemetery Lots 3025-40 2 000.00       
Ambulance Fees 3020-40 537 918.77   
Title V Betterments Received 3090-40 59 078.33     
TNC Surcharge 3075-40 150.20          
PEG Access & Cable Related 3022-40 33 945.82     

677 804 64$     

REVOLVING FUNDS:  

Prime Time 3270-40 78.00$          
Library-Copies 3280-40 143.00          
Library-Fines 3290-40 134.20          

355 20$            

TOWN OF DIGHTON
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUES FUND (240)

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

98



TOWN OF DIGHTON
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUES FUND (240)

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE:  
Gifts & Donations

Animal Shelter Gifts 3336-40 515.00$        
Fire Department-Gifts 3340-40 275.00          
Ambulance Gifts 3343-40 7 930.00       
Police Gifts 3345-40 500.00          
DPL New Library Building Gifts 3405-40 Interest 173.23          
Library Arts-Gifts 3410-40 2 615.00       
Dighton Community Garden Gift Fund 3415-40 250.00          
Prime Time Gifts & Donations 3500-40 145.00          
RMSCU Trailer Support 3605-40 1 000.00       

13 403 23$       
Other

Injury on Duty Fund 111f 3016-40 5 292.85$     
Insurance Reimbursements 3035-40 3 258.92       
Law Enforcement Trust 3197-40 601.41          
Orchards Affordable Housing Fund 4135-40 Interest 247.05          

9 400 23$         

53G ACCOUNTS-OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS

Sewer-Stonegate Landing LLC 53G 3963-40 6 891.94       
Sewer Downwind Realty 53G 3967-40 22 715.97     
Sewer-HMFH Architects Inc 53G 4007-40 13.81            
Conservation-Simons Construction 53G 4066-40 0.02              
Conservation-Hawthorne Developement 53G 4069-40 0.72              
Conservation-Somerset Woods Village LLC 53G 4071-40 0.14              
Conservation-ISM Solar 53G 4072-40 -                
Conservation-Fatima 123 Realty Trust 53G 4074-40 1.15              
Conservation-Antone Roderick 53G 4076-40 0.31              
Conservation-Downwind Realty Inc 53G 4077-40 (0.87)             
Conservation-Forefront Power LLC 53G 4078-40 -                
Conservation-John Prarie 53G 4079-40 -                
Conservation-John DuValley M6L6&7 53G 4081-40 -                
Conservation- TJA Solar 53G 4083-40 -                
Conservation-John DuValley M1L4 53G 4084-40 -                
Conservation-Kenneth Nickerson 53G 4086-40 0.25              
Conservation-Blue Wave Solar 53G 4087-40 1.37              
Conservation-Treviicos Corp 53G 4107-40 0.40              
Conservaiton-DI Trust II 53G 4108-40 0.49              
Conservation-BWC Blue Wave Solar II 53G 4109-40 3.01              
Conservation-Strawberry Fields Estates LLC 53G 4111-40 26 821.00     
Planning Board-Hunter's Hill 53G 3520-40 0.09              
Planning Board-Wellington Acres 53G 3611-40 1.48              
Planning Board-Wellington St Subdivision 53G 3612-40 3.67              
Planning Board-Elm Street Estates 53G 3955-40 0.89              
Planning Board-PB 1 Connection Corp 53G 3971-40 1.10              
Planning Board-Strawberry Fields Estates 53G 3974-40 -                
Planning Board-Knotty Pine Estates 53G 3975-40 0.99              
Planning Board-Nickerson Retreat Lot 53G 3976-40 0.44              
Planning Board-Main St Solar 53G 3997-40 0.06              
Planning Board-Forefront Power Solar 53G 3999-40 5.67              
Planning Board-ISM Williams St 53G 4001-40 1.63              
Planning Board-0 Hart St Solar 53G 4002-40 3.51              
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUES FUND (240)

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

Planning Board Wireless Service 53G 4003-40 - 
Planning Board-John DuValley 53G 4004-40 0.11 
Planning Board-Bluewave Solar 53G 4006-40 1.48 
Planning Board-ISM Solar Dighton 3 53G 4008-40 53.86            
Planning Board-Hawthorne Development 53G 4015-40 0.30 
Planning Board-Center Street Woods 53G 4020-40 0.82 
Planning Board-Old Williams Estates 53G 4025-40 0.76 
Planning Board-ISM Solar 53G 4026-40 0.59 
Planning Board-Benjamin Newberry 53G 4027-40 - 
Planning Board-Hunters Hill Silvertown 53G 4036-40 0.30 
Planning Board-BC Agricultural HS 53G 4044-40 - 
Planning Board-TJA Solar 53G 4064-40 1.58 
Planning Board-Cedar Estates 53G 4070-40 5 001.10       
Planning Board-Blue Wave Solar - Racine 53G 4089-40 2.54 
Planning Board-Rodrigues Family Retreat Lot 53G 4091-40 0.75 
Planning Board-Forest Hills 53G 4092-40 27 426.03     
Planning Board-Roderick 0 Williams St 53G 4093-40 4 500.11       
Planning Board-2792 Elm St Subdivision 4094-40 5 000.00       
Board of Appeals-Arborcrest Estates 53G 3620-40 - 
Board of Appeals-Strawberry Fields 53G 3625-40 10 006.33     
Board of Appeals-Stonegate Landing 53G 3630-40 0.25 
Board of Appeals-Somerset Woods Village LLC 53G 3877-40 0.62 
Board of Appeals-Stoney Ridge Estates 53G 3887-40 2 600.39       
Board of Appeals-Dighton Woods 53G 3920-40 9 501.29       
Board of Appeals-The Pines 53G 4130-40 0.09 
Board of Appeals-Stoney Ridge Estates LLC II 53G 4131-40 120.63          

120 689.17$     

Total Other Special Revenues 143 492 63$     
TRANSFERS:

Transfer from General Fund-Conservation 4100-40 60 653.17$   
60 653.17$       

     Total Cash Receipts 1,586,557.20  

       Cash Balance 7/1/20 1 906 691 00$  

3 493 248 20$  
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUES FUND (240)

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

DISBURSEMENTS ACCOUNT #

FEDERAL GRANTS:

FY21 EMPG Grant 3108-21 2 593.16$     
FEMA-MEMA COVID-19 Disaster Assistance 3165-20 2 024.74       
FY21 COVID-FEMA Grant 3165-21 193 661.61   
LSTA - Cares Act Fund 3167-21 1 582.48       
CARES Act CvRF 3164-40 67 328.51     

267 190 50$     
STATE GRANTS:

FY20 Green Communities Grant 3143-20 110 818.25$ 
FY19 Elections State Grant 3170-19 146.94          
FY20 Elections State Grant 3170-20 900.33          
FY21 Elections State Grant 3170-21 772.41          
FY21 Firefighter Safety Equipment Grant 3112-21 771.00          
FY19 Fire Senior Safe Grant 3113-19 2 400.00       
FY20 Fire Senior Safe Grant 3113-20 11.00            
MA DEP Recycling Dividends Program 3144-20 9 420.19       
FY19 Arts Lottery Grant 3130-19 42.03            
FY20 Arts Lottery Grant 3130-20 82.97            
FY21 Arts Lottery Grant 3130-21 2 145.00       
FY16 MEG/LIG Grant 3120-16 1 238.16       

128 748 28$     

COUNTY GRANTS
-$              

-$  

RECEIPTS RESERVED:

Conservation Commission C82 Acts of 2004 4100-40 438.00$        
FY21 Briggs St Culvert Grant 4165-21 150 000.00   

150 438 00$     

REVOLVING FUNDS:

Council on Aging-Prime Time 3270-40 1 023.22$     
1 023 22$         

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE:

Gifts & Donations

Ambulance Gifts 3343-40 1 125.00$     
Library Gifts 3390-40 149.60          

1 274 60$         

Other
Injured on Duty Fund 111F 3016-40 3 802.25$     
Insurance Reimbursements 3035-40 285.00          
Law Enforcement rust 3197-40 100.00          

4 187 25$         
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
OTHER SPECIAL REVENUES FUND (240)

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

53G ACCOUNTS-OUTSIDE CONSULTANTS

Sewer-Stonegate Landing LLC 53G 3963-40 8 055.75$     
Sewer-Downwind Realty 53G 3967-40 13 425.00     
Sewer-HMFH Architects Inc 53G 4007-40 6 314.98       
Conservation-Blue Wave Solar 53G 4087-40 4 380.32       
Conservation-Strawberry Fields Estates LLC 53G 4111-40 13 070.27     
Planning Board-Wellington Acres 53G 3611-40 225.00          
Planning Board- Elm Street Estates 53G 3955-40 537.00          
Planning Board-Knotty Pines Estates 53G 3975-40 330.00          
Planning Board-Forefront Power Solar 53G 3999-40 720.00          
Planning Board-Blue Wave Solar 53G 4006-40 80.00            
Planning Board-BC Agricultural HS 53G 4044-40 1 993.13       
Planning Board-TJA Solar 53G 4064-40 200.00          
Planning Board-Cedar Estates 53G 4070-40 1 518.50       
Planning Board-Blue Wave Solar - Racine 53G 4089-40 80.00            
Planning Board-Rodrigues Family Retreat Lot 53G 4091-40 1 000.00       
Planning Board- Forest Hills 53G 4092-40 23 024.64     
Planning Board-Roderick 0 Williams St 53G 4093-40 1 450.00       
Planning Board-Strawberry Fields 53G 3625-40 11 256.00     
Board of Appeals-Stoney Ridge Estates 53G 3887-40 2 560.00       
Board of Appeals-Dighton Woods 53G 3920-40 5 903.00       

96 123 59$       

Total Other Special Revenue $101 585.44
Other  Financing Uses TRANSFERS:

Transfer to General Fund-Ambulance Fees 3020-40 540 050.00   
Transfer to General Fund-PEG Access & Cable 3022-40 46 100.00     
Transfer to General Fund-Title V Funds 3090-40 6 669.00       
Transfer to General Fund-Municipal Waterways 3015-40 5 000.00       

597 819 00$     

    Total Cash Disbursements 1,246,804.44  
    Less:  Warrants Payable 6/30/19 (15 145 66)       

1 231 658.78$  

       Cash Balance 6/30/20 2 261 589.42$  

3 493 248 20$  
-$  

102



PR
O

G
R

AM
FU

N
D

41
35

45
80

46
83

43
70

48
30

47
20

47
50

, 4
75

1
48

40
48

20
49

70
TO

TA
L 

51
XX

52
XX

-
52

XX
-

58
00

58
50

-
59

XX
TO

TA
L 

FU
N

D
N

U
M

BE
R

BA
LA

N
C

E
TA

XE
S

FE
D

ER
AL

ST
AT

E
47

71
G

IF
TS

C
O

U
N

TY
47

52
M

IS
C

EA
R

N
IN

G
S

TR
AN

SF
ER

S
R

EC
E

PT
S

SA
LA

R
Y

57
XX

57
XX

C
O

N
ST

.
58

99
TR

AN
SF

ER
S

EX
PE

N
D

ED
BA

LA
N

C
E

7/
1/

20
17

FE
ES

 &
 

PY
M

N
TS

O
N

 IN
VE

ST
.

IN
/R

EF
U

N
D

S
EX

PE
N

D
.

LO
AN

S 
C

AP
.O

U
TL

AY
O

U
T

6/
30

/2
01

8
F

N
ES

O
U

T
SP

EC
IA

L 
R

EV
EN

U
E 

FU
N

D
S 

(2
40

)
FE

DE
RA

L P
UB

LIC
 S

A
FE

TY
 G

RA
N

TS
24

0-
35

1-
22

0-
35

10
-3

10
8-

20
FF

Y 
19

 E
M

PG
 - 

EM
ER

G
EN

C
Y 

M
G

M
T 

PE
RF

O
RM

 G
RA

N
T

(2
61

0.
32

)
 

2
61

0.
32

 
2

61
0.

32
 

- 
- 

24
0-

35
1-

22
0-

35
10

-3
10

8-
21

FY
 2

1 
EM

PG
 G

RA
N

T
- 

2
59

3.
16

 
2

59
3.

16
 

2
59

3.
16

   
   

   
   

   
2

59
3.

16
 

- 
24

0-
35

1-
23

1-
35

10
-3

16
6-

20
C

A
RE

S 
A

C
T 

RE
LI

EF
 F

UN
D

7
58

3
98

 
- 

- 
- 

- 
7

58
3

98
 

4
97

3.
66

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
5

20
3.

48
$ 

  
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
5

20
3.

48
$ 

 
2

59
3.

16
$ 

  
2

59
3.

16
$ 

 
7

58
3.

98
$ 

 
FE

DE
RA

L E
M

ER
G

EN
C

Y 
M

A
N

A
G

EM
EN

T G
RA

N
TS

24
0-

35
1-

29
9-

35
10

-3
16

5-
20

FE
M

A
-M

EM
A

 C
O

V
ID

-1
9 

D
IS

A
ST

ER
 A

SS
IS

TA
N

C
E

(1
9

82
3.

16
)

   
   

   
   

 
- 

2
02

4.
74

   
   

   
   

   
2

02
4.

74
 

(2
1

84
7.

90
)

 
24

0-
35

1-
29

9-
35

10
-3

16
5-

21
FY

 2
1 

C
O

V
ID

-F
EM

A
 G

RA
N

T
- 

- 
14

6
67

0
01

   
   

   
 

46
99

1
60

   
   

   
  

19
3

66
1

61
   

   
   

   
(1

93
66

1.
61

)
   

   
   

   
 

(1
9

82
3.

16
)

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

14
8

69
4.

75
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
46

99
1.

60
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

19
5

68
6.

35
$ 

 
(2

15
50

9.
51

)
$ 

 
O

TH
ER

 F
ED

ER
A

L G
RA

N
TS

24
0-

35
1-

12
2-

35
10

-3
17

5-
40

A
RP

A
 F

un
d

- 
41

6
94

7.
19

   
   

   
   

 
41

6
94

7.
19

   
   

   
   

- 
41

6
94

7.
19

 
24

0-
35

1-
16

2-
35

10
-3

16
9-

21
C

vR
F 

- P
os

ta
ge

 R
ei

m
bu

rs
em

en
t

- 
92

5.
49

 
92

5.
49

 
- 

92
5.

49
 

24
0-

35
1-

51
0-

35
10

-3
15

7-
21

M
A

HB
 - 

A
d

d
iti

on
al

 C
ar

es
 A

ct
 F

un
d

in
g

- 
1

32
5.

00
 

1
32

5.
00

 
- 

1
32

5.
00

 
24

0-
35

1-
61

0-
35

10
-3

16
7-

21
LS

TA
 - 

C
ar

es
 A

ct
 F

un
d

- 
1

90
0.

00
 

1
90

0.
00

 
1

58
2.

48
   

   
   

   
   

1
58

2.
48

 
31

7.
52

 
24

0-
35

1-
61

0-
35

10
-3

17
1-

21
Li

br
ar

ie
s T

ra
ns

fo
rm

in
g 

C
om

m
un

iti
es

 II
3

00
0.

00
 

3
00

0.
00

 
3

00
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

29
9-

35
20

-3
16

4-
40

C
A

RE
S 

A
ct

 C
vR

F 
- S

ta
te

 S
ha

re
 o

f C
ov

id
-1

9
7

35
8

00
 

11
3

74
6

00
   

   
   

 
11

3
74

6
00

   
   

   
   

67
32

8
51

   
   

67
32

8
51

   
   

   
   

  
53

77
5.

49
 

7
35

8.
00

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
42

4
09

7.
68

$ 
 

11
3

74
6.

00
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

53
7

84
3.

68
$ 

 
67

32
8

51
$ 

   
1

58
2.

48
$ 

  
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
68

91
0.

99
$ 

 
47

6
29

0.
69

$ 
  

TO
TA

L F
ED

ER
A

L G
RA

N
TS

(7
49

1.
50

)
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

42
9

30
1.

16
$ 

 
11

3
74

6.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
54

3
04

7.
16

$ 
 

67
32

8
51

$ 
   

15
2

87
0.

39
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
46

99
1.

60
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

26
7

19
0.

50
$ 

 
26

8
36

5.
16

$ 
  

ST
AT

E 
G

R
AN

TS
G

EN
ER

A
L

24
0-

35
2-

12
2-

35
20

-3
13

7-
18

FY
 1

8 
C

C
C

/D
LT

A
 G

ra
nt

72
.7

2
 

- 
- 

72
.7

2
 

24
0-

35
2-

12
2-

35
20

-3
14

3-
20

FY
 2

0 
G

RE
EN

 C
O

M
M

UN
IT

IE
S 

G
RA

N
T

30
85

9.
24

   
   

   
   

   
71

81
8.

00
   

   
   

   
 

71
81

8.
00

   
   

   
   

  
11

0
81

8.
25

   
   

   
 

11
0

81
8.

25
   

   
   

   
(8

14
1.

01
)

 
24

0-
35

2-
12

4-
35

20
-3

14
6-

20
A

D
A

 S
EL

F-
EV

A
LU

A
TI

O
N

 &
 T

RA
N

SI
TI

O
N

 P
LA

N
 G

RA
N

T
(2

6
80

0.
00

)
   

   
   

   
 

26
80

0.
00

   
   

   
   

 
26

80
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

- 
- 

24
0-

35
2-

14
5-

35
20

-3
11

4-
18

SM
HG

 W
el

ln
es

s G
ra

nt
2.

15
 

- 
- 

2.
15

 
24

0-
35

2-
15

5-
35

20
-3

11
8-

18
FY

 1
8 

C
C

C
 IT

 G
ra

nt
0.

50
 

- 
- 

0.
50

 
24

0-
35

2-
16

2-
35

20
-3

17
0-

19
FY

 1
9 

El
ec

tio
ns

 S
ta

te
 G

ra
nt

14
6.

94
 

- 
14

6.
94

 
14

6.
94

 
- 

24
0-

35
2-

16
2-

35
20

-3
17

0-
20

FY
 2

0 
El

ec
tio

ns
 S

ta
te

 G
ra

nt
1

03
8.

09
 

- 
90

0.
33

 
90

0.
33

 
13

7.
76

 
24

0-
35

2-
16

2-
35

20
-3

17
0-

21
FY

 2
1 

El
ec

tio
ns

 S
ta

te
 G

ra
nt

- 
2

07
6.

18
   

   
   

   
   

2
07

6.
18

 
77

2.
41

 
77

2.
41

 
1

30
3.

77
 

24
0-

35
2-

17
3-

35
20

-3
11

1-
19

Ta
un

to
n 

Ri
ve

r S
te

w
ar

d
sh

ip
t G

ra
nt

1
20

0.
00

 
- 

- 
1

20
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

19
2-

35
20

-3
13

9-
19

FY
 1

9 
A

N
IM

A
L 

SH
EL

TE
R 

RE
N

O
V

. R
EI

M
B 

G
RA

N
T

- 
- 

- 
- 

24
0-

35
2-

30
0-

35
20

-3
14

8-
20

M
O

D
 A

D
A

 Im
pr

ov
em

en
t G

ra
nt

 - 
D

ES
 G

re
en

ho
us

e 
Ra

m
p

(3
85

0
00

)
 

3
85

0
00

   
   

   
   

   
3

85
0

00
 

- 
- 

TO
TA

L G
EN

ER
A

L
2

66
9.

64
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
10

4
54

4.
18

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
10

4
54

4.
18

$ 
 

1
81

9
68

$ 
   

  
11

0
81

8.
25

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

11
2

63
7.

93
$ 

 
(5

42
4.

11
)

$ 
  

PU
BL

IC
 S

A
FE

TY
24

0-
35

2-
21

0-
35

20
-3

15
3-

20
M

ed
-P

ro
je

ct
 G

ra
nt

1
95

0.
00

 
1

30
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

1
30

0.
00

 
- 

3
25

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

2-
21

5-
35

20
-3

15
1-

19
FY

 1
9 

PS
A

P 
Tr

ai
ni

ng
 G

ra
nt

51
6.

00
 

- 
- 

51
6.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

21
5-

35
20

-3
15

2-
19

FY
 1

9 
PS

A
P 

Su
pp

or
t &

 In
ce

nt
iv

e 
G

ra
nt

29
81

4.
16

   
   

   
   

   
- 

- 
29

81
4.

16
 

24
0-

35
2-

21
5-

35
20

-3
15

4-
20

FY
 2

0 
PS

A
P 

Su
pp

or
t &

 In
ce

nt
iv

e 
G

ra
nt

33
17

7.
00

   
   

   
   

   
- 

- 
33

17
7.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

21
5-

35
20

-3
15

5-
20

FY
 2

0 
St

at
e 

91
1 

Em
er

ge
nc

y 
M

ed
ca

l D
isp

at
ch

 G
ra

nt
15

9.
80

 
- 

- 
15

9.
80

 
24

0-
35

2-
21

5-
35

20
-3

15
6-

20
FY

 2
0 

St
at

e 
91

1 
Tr

a
n

ng
 G

ra
nt

65
8.

00
 

- 
- 

65
8.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

22
0-

35
20

-3
11

0-
20

FY
 2

0 
Fi

re
 S

af
e 

G
ra

nt
3

96
4.

34
 

- 
- 

3
96

4.
34

 
24

0-
35

2-
22

0-
35

20
-3

11
2-

21
FY

 2
1 

Fi
re

fig
ht

er
 S

af
et

y 
Eq

ui
pm

en
t G

ra
nt

- 
77

1.
00

 
77

1.
00

 
(7

71
.0

0)
 

24
0-

35
2-

22
0-

35
20

-3
11

3-
19

FY
 1

9 
Fi

re
 S

en
io

r S
af

e 
G

ra
nt

2
40

0.
00

 
- 

2
40

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
2

40
0.

00
 

- 
24

0-
35

2-
22

0-
35

20
-3

11
3-

20
FY

 2
0 

Fi
re

 S
en

io
r S

af
e 

G
ra

nt
2

34
8.

00
 

- 
11

.0
0

 
11

.0
0

 
2

33
7.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

22
0-

35
20

-3
16

8-
21

M
A

SS
 E

V
IP

 G
ra

nt
- 

7
50

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
7

50
0.

00
 

- 
7

50
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

29
9-

35
20

-3
14

5-
20

M
A

HB
 C

ov
id

-1
9 

Pu
bl

ic
 H

ea
lth

 S
up

po
rt 

G
ra

nt
12

.2
9

 
4

01
7.

00
   

   
   

   
   

4
01

7.
00

 
- 

- 
- 

4
02

9.
29

 
TO

TA
L P

UB
LIC

 S
A

FE
TY

74
99

9.
59

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

12
81

7.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
12

81
7.

00
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

2
41

1.
00

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

77
1.

00
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

3
18

2.
00

$ 
 

84
63

4.
59

$ 
  

ST
A

TE
 P

UB
LIC

 W
O

RK
S 

G
RA

N
TS

24
0-

35
2-

43
3-

35
20

-3
14

4-
20

M
A

 D
EP

 R
ec

yc
lin

g 
D

iv
id

en
d

s P
ro

gr
am

4
02

0
21

 
5

40
0

00
   

   
   

   
   

5
40

0
00

 
9

42
0

19
   

   
   

   
   

9
42

0
19

 
0

02
 

TO
TA

L M
EM

A
 G

RA
N

TS
4

02
0.

21
$ 

  
   

 
-

$ 
  

  
-

$ 
  

5
40

0.
00

$ 
   

 
-

$ 
  

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
5

40
0.

00
$ 

   
-

$ 
  

 
9

42
0.

19
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

  
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
9

42
0.

19
$ 

   
0.

02
$ 

  
   

C
UL

TU
RE

 &
 R

EC
RE

A
TIO

N
24

0-
35

2-
69

9-
35

20
-3

13
0-

19
FY

 1
9 

A
rts

 L
ot

te
ry

 G
ra

nt
42

.0
3

 
- 

42
.0

3
 

42
.0

3
 

- 
24

0-
35

2-
69

9-
35

20
-3

13
0-

20
FY

 2
0 

A
rts

 L
ot

te
ry

 G
ra

nt
5

80
0.

00
 

- 
82

.9
7

 
82

.9
7

 
5

71
7.

03
 

24
0-

35
2-

69
9-

35
20

-3
13

0-
21

FY
 2

1 
A

rts
 L

ot
te

ry
 C

ou
nc

l
6

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

6
00

0.
00

 
2

14
5.

00
   

   
   

   
   

2
14

5.
00

 
3

85
5.

00
 

24
0-

35
6-

69
9-

35
60

-3
13

0-
40

A
rts

 C
ou

nc
il

44
71

 
- 

3
36

 
3

36
 

- 
- 

48
07

 
TO

TA
L C

UL
TU

RE
 &

 R
EC

RE
A

TIO
N

5
88

6.
74

$ 
  

   
 

-
$ 

  
  

-
$ 

  
6

00
0.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

  
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

3.
36

$ 
   

 
-

$ 
  

  
6

00
3.

36
$ 

   
-

$ 
  

 
2

27
0.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

  
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
2

27
0.

00
$ 

   
9

62
0.

10
$ 

  
   

 

C
O

UN
C

IL 
O

N
 A

G
IN

G
24

0-
35

2-
54

1-
35

20
-3

10
0-

19
FY

 1
9 

C
O

A
 F

or
m

ul
a 

G
ra

nt
17

0.
00

 
- 

- 
17

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

2-
54

1-
35

20
-3

10
0-

20
FY

 2
0 

C
O

A
 F

or
m

ul
a 

G
ra

nt
30

0.
00

 
- 

- 
30

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

2-
54

1-
35

20
-3

10
0-

21
FY

 2
1 

C
O

A
 F

or
m

ul
a 

G
ra

nt
16

18
8.

00
   

   
   

   
 

16
18

8.
00

   
   

   
   

  
16

18
8.

00
 

24
0-

35
2-

54
1-

35
20

-3
14

7-
20

M
A

 M
ar

ke
tin

g 
Pa

rtn
er

sh
ip

 G
ra

nt
(3

23
0

00
)

 
3

23
0

00
   

   
   

   
   

3
23

0
00

 
- 

- 
TO

TA
L C

O
UN

C
IL 

O
N

 A
G

IN
G

(2
76

0.
00

)
$ 

  
   

-
$ 

  
  

-
$ 

  
19

41
8.

00
$ 

   
-

$ 
  

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
19

41
8.

00
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

  
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
 

16
65

8.
00

$ 
   

 

LIB
RA

RY
24

0-
35

2-
61

0-
35

20
-3

12
0-

16
FY

 1
6 

Li
br

ar
y 

M
EG

/L
IG

 G
ra

nt
4

11
4.

35
 

- 
1

23
8.

16
   

   
   

   
   

1
23

8.
16

 
2

87
6.

19
 

24
0-

35
2-

61
0-

35
20

-3
12

0-
17

FY
 1

7 
Li

br
ar

y 
M

EG
/L

IG
 G

ra
nt

8
94

1.
95

 
- 

- 
8

94
1.

95
 

24
0-

35
2-

61
0-

35
20

-3
12

0-
18

FY
 1

8 
Li

br
ar

y 
M

EG
/L

IG
 G

ra
nt

9
16

6.
48

 
- 

- 
9

16
6.

48
 

24
0-

35
2-

61
0-

35
20

-3
12

0-
19

FY
 1

9 
Li

br
ar

y 
M

EG
/L

IG
 G

ra
nt

9
54

2.
73

 
- 

- 
9

54
2.

73
 

24
0-

35
2-

61
0-

35
20

-3
12

0-
20

FY
 2

0 
Li

br
ar

y 
M

EG
/L

IG
 G

ra
nt

10
06

4.
60

   
   

   
   

   
- 

- 
10

06
4.

60
 

24
0-

35
2-

61
0-

35
20

-3
12

0-
21

FY
 2

1 
Li

br
ar

y 
M

EG
/L

IG
 G

ra
nt

13
02

1.
86

   
   

   
   

 
13

02
1.

86
   

   
   

   
  

13
02

1.
86

 
24

0-
35

2-
61

0-
35

20
-3

74
0-

16
FY

 1
6 

Li
br

ar
y 

Pl
an

ni
ng

 &
 D

es
ig

n 
G

ra
nt

2
37

9
00

 
- 

- 
- 

2
37

9
00

 
TO

TA
L L

IB
RA

RY
44

20
9.

11
$ 

  
   

 
-

$ 
  

  
-

$ 
  

13
02

1.
86

$ 
   

-
$ 

  
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

13
02

1.
86

$ 
   

 
-

$ 
  

 
1

23
8.

16
$ 

   
 

-
$ 

  
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
1

23
8.

16
$ 

   
55

99
2.

81
$ 

  
   

 

O
TH

ER
30

90
-9

7
TI

TL
E 

V
 O

RI
G

IN
A

L 
G

RA
N

T
- 

- 
- 

32
60

-0
5

FY
05

 W
A

ST
E 

TO
 E

N
ER

G
Y 

G
RA

N
T

- 
- 

- 
- 

TO
TA

L O
TH

ER
-  

-
   

 
-  

-
   

 
- 

-   
- 

-
   

 
- 

-   
-  

-   
- 

-
   

 
- 

-
   

 
- 

-
   

 
- 

-
   

 
TO

TA
L S

TA
TE

 G
RA

N
TS

12
9

02
5.

29
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
16

1
20

1.
04

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
3.

36
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

16
1

20
4.

40
$ 

 
1

81
9

68
$ 

   
  

12
6

15
7.

60
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
77

1.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
12

8
74

8.
28

$ 
 

16
1

48
1.

41
$ 

  

TO
W

N
 O

F 
DI

G
HT

O
N

O
TH

ER
 S

PE
C

IA
L R

EV
EN

UE
 F

UN
DS

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
T O

F 
RE

VE
N

UE
S

 E
XP

EN
DI

TU
RE

S
 A

N
D 

C
HA

N
G

ES
 IN

 F
UN

D 
BA

LA
N

C
ES

FO
R 

TH
E 

YE
A

R 
EN

DI
N

G
 J

UN
E 

30
 2

02
1

 

        

    

       

    

 

      

  

103



PR
O

G
R

AM
FU

N
D

41
35

45
80

46
83

43
70

48
30

47
20

47
50

, 4
75

1
48

40
48

20
49

70
TO

TA
L 

51
XX

52
XX

-
52

XX
-

58
00

58
50

-
59

XX
TO

TA
L 

FU
N

D
N

U
M

BE
R

BA
LA

N
C

E
TA

XE
S

FE
D

ER
AL

ST
AT

E
47

71
G

IF
TS

C
O

U
N

TY
47

52
M

IS
C

EA
R

N
IN

G
S

TR
AN

SF
ER

S
R

EC
E

PT
S

SA
LA

R
Y

57
XX

57
XX

C
O

N
ST

.
58

99
TR

AN
SF

ER
S

EX
PE

N
D

ED
BA

LA
N

C
E

7/
1/

20
17

FE
ES

 &
 

PY
M

N
TS

O
N

 IN
VE

ST
.

IN
/R

EF
U

N
D

S
EX

PE
N

D
.

LO
AN

S 
C

AP
.O

U
TL

AY
O

U
T

6/
30

/2
01

8
F

N
ES

O
U

T
SP

EC
IA

L 
R

EV
EN

U
E 

FU
N

D
S 

(2
40

)

TO
W

N
 O

F 
DI

G
HT

O
N

O
TH

ER
 S

PE
C

IA
L R

EV
EN

UE
 F

UN
DS

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
T O

F 
RE

VE
N

UE
S

 E
XP

EN
DI

TU
RE

S
 A

N
D 

C
HA

N
G

ES
 IN

 F
UN

D 
BA

LA
N

C
ES

FO
R 

TH
E 

YE
A

R 
EN

DI
N

G
 J

UN
E 

30
 2

02
1

RE
C

EI
PT

S 
RE

SE
RV

ED
 F

O
R 

A
PP

RO
PR

IA
TIO

N
W

A
TE

RW
A

YS
24

0-
33

0-
29

5-
33

00
-3

01
5-

40
M

UN
IC

IP
A

L 
W

A
TE

RW
A

YS
 IM

PR
O

V
EM

EN
T

13
28

6.
64

   
   

   
   

   
1

10
0.

00
 

1
10

0.
00

 
5

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

5
00

0.
00

 
9

38
6.

64
 

W
ET

LA
N

DS
24

0-
33

0-
17

1-
33

00
-3

00
0-

40
C

O
N

SE
RV

A
TI

O
N

26
42

9.
91

   
   

   
   

   
19

62
2.

50
   

   
   

   
 

19
62

2.
50

   
   

   
   

  
- 

46
05

2.
41

 

A
M

BU
LA

N
C

E
24

0-
33

0-
23

1-
33

00
-3

02
0-

40
A

M
BU

LA
N

C
E

89
3

17
6.

39
   

   
   

   
 

53
7

91
8.

77
   

   
   

  
53

7
91

8.
77

   
   

   
   

54
0

05
0.

00
   

   
   

 
54

0
05

0.
00

   
   

   
   

89
1

04
5.

16
   

   
   

   
   

SA
LE

 O
F 

RE
A

L E
ST

A
TE

24
0-

33
0-

12
2-

33
00

-3
01

0-
40

SA
LE

 O
F 

RE
A

L 
ES

TA
TE

69
10

0.
67

   
   

   
   

   
- 

- 
69

10
0.

67
 

SA
LE

 O
F 

C
EM

ET
A

RY
 LO

TS
24

0-
33

0-
49

1-
33

00
-3

02
5-

40
SA

LE
 O

F 
C

EM
ET

A
RY

 L
O

TS
6

60
0.

00
 

2
00

0.
00

 
2

00
0.

00
 

- 
8

60
0.

00
 

O
TH

ER
24

0-
35

2-
42

2-
35

20
-3

07
5-

40
TN

C
 S

ur
ch

ar
ge

46
6.

50
 

15
0.

20
 

15
0.

20
 

- 
61

6.
70

 
24

0-
35

2-
42

2-
35

20
-4

16
5-

21
FY

 2
1 

Br
ig

gs
 S

t C
ul

ve
rt 

G
ra

nt
- 

- 
15

0
00

0.
00

   
   

   
 

15
0

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
(1

50
00

0.
00

)
 

24
0-

35
6-

21
0-

35
60

-3
85

7-
20

Po
lic

e 
St

at
io

n 
C

on
cr

et
e 

Bl
oc

k 
Re

pa
ir 

(In
su

ra
nc

e 
Re

im
b

- 
- 

- 
- 

24
0-

35
8-

19
2-

35
80

-3
83

9-
20

D
ig

ht
on

 P
ol

ic
e 

St
at

io
n 

Si
te

 R
ep

ai
r W

or
k/

C
la

im
 T

N
T

92
5.

00
 

- 
- 

92
5.

00
 

24
0-

33
0-

17
1-

33
00

-4
10

0-
40

C
on

se
rv

at
on

 C
om

m
iss

on
 C

82
 A

ct
s o

f 2
00

4
49

55
3.

10
   

   
   

   
   

23
87

4.
11

  
11

4.
91

   
   

   
   

60
65

3.
17

   
   

   
   

84
64

2.
19

   
   

   
   

  
43

8.
00

 
43

8.
00

 
13

3
75

7.
29

   
   

   
   

   
24

0-
33

0-
69

8-
33

00
-3

02
2-

40
PE

G
 A

cc
es

s &
 C

ab
le

 R
el

at
ed

 F
un

d
83

39
5

73
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
   

   
 

- 
33

94
5

82
   

   
   

   
 

- 
- 

33
94

5
82

   
   

   
   

  
- 

- 
46

10
0

00
   

   
   

   
46

10
0

00
   

   
   

   
  

71
24

1
55

 
TO

TA
L O

TH
ER

13
4

34
0.

33
$ 

   
   

   
##

##
##

##
-

$ 
  

15
0.

20
$ 

  
33

94
5.

82
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
11

4.
91

$ 
  

60
65

3.
17

$ 
  

11
8

73
8.

21
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

15
0

00
0.

00
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

43
8.

00
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

46
10

0.
00

$ 
  

19
6

53
8.

00
$ 

 
56

54
0.

54
$ 

  

TO
TA

L R
EC

EI
PT

S 
RE

SE
RV

ED
 F

O
R 

A
PP

RO
P.

1
14

2
93

3.
94

$ 
   

   
##

##
##

##
-

$ 
  

15
0.

20
$ 

  
59

4
58

7.
09

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

11
4.

91
$ 

  
60

65
3.

17
$ 

  
67

9
37

9.
48

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
15

0
00

0.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
43

8.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
59

1
15

0.
00

$ 
   

   
 

74
1

58
8.

00
$ 

 
1

08
0

72
5.

42
$ 

  

RE
VO

LV
IN

G
 F

UN
DS

C
H.

 4
4 

53
E1

/2
24

0-
35

6-
54

2-
35

60
-3

27
0-

40
PR

IM
E 

TI
M

E 
FE

ES
43

98
7.

84
   

   
   

   
   

78
.0

0
 

78
.0

0
 

1
02

3.
22

   
   

   
   

   
1

02
3.

22
 

43
04

2.
62

 
24

0-
35

6-
61

0-
35

60
-3

28
0-

40
LI

BR
A

RY
 F

IN
ES

/B
O

O
KS

4
49

0.
81

 
13

4.
20

 
13

4.
20

 
- 

4
62

5.
01

 
24

0-
35

6-
61

0-
35

60
-3

29
0-

40
LI

BR
A

RY
 C

O
PI

ES
67

04
 

14
3

00
 

14
3

00
 

- 
- 

21
0

04
 

TO
TA

L R
EV

O
LV

IN
G

 F
UN

DS
48

54
5.

69
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
 

35
5.

20
$ 

  
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
35

5.
20

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
1

02
3.

22
$ 

  
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
1

02
3.

22
$ 

 
47

87
7.

67
$ 

  

O
TH

ER
 S

PE
C

IA
L R

EV
EN

UE
TIT

LE
 V

 - 
O

N
 A

T &
 B

/S
 A

S 
RR

A
P

24
0-

35
2-

51
0-

35
20

-3
09

0-
40

TI
TL

E 
V

 B
ET

TE
RM

EN
TS

 R
EC

EI
V

ED
79

22
7.

35
   

   
   

   
   

59
07

8
33

 
59

07
8.

33
   

   
   

   
  

6
66

9
00

   
   

   
   

  
6

66
9.

00
 

13
1

63
6.

68
   

   
   

   
   

G
IF

TS
 &

 D
O

N
A

TIO
N

S:
24

0-
35

8-
12

2-
35

80
-3

41
5-

40
D

ig
ht

on
 C

om
m

un
ity

 G
ar

d
en

 G
ift

 F
un

d
- 

25
0.

00
 

25
0.

00
 

- 
25

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-3

22
0-

40
Br

ia
rw

oo
d

 E
st

at
es

 D
et

en
tio

n 
Ba

sin
1

00
0.

00
 

- 
- 

1
00

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
21

0-
35

80
-3

34
5-

40
Po

lic
e 

G
ift

s
55

0.
00

 
50

0.
00

 
50

0.
00

 
- 

1
05

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
22

0-
35

80
-3

34
0-

40
Fi

re
 G

ift
s

12
57

2.
88

   
   

   
   

   
27

5.
00

 
27

5.
00

 
- 

12
84

7.
88

 
24

0-
35

8-
22

0-
35

80
-3

60
5-

40
RM

SC
U 

Tr
ai

le
r S

up
po

rt
- 

1
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
1

00
0.

00
 

- 
1

00
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
8-

23
1-

35
80

-3
34

3-
40

A
m

bu
la

nc
e 

G
ift

s
3

72
6.

00
 

7
93

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
7

93
0.

00
 

1
12

5.
00

   
   

   
   

   
1

12
5.

00
 

10
53

1.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
29

2-
35

80
-3

33
6-

40
A

ni
m

al
 S

he
lte

r G
ift

s
2

63
2.

84
 

51
5.

00
 

51
5.

00
 

- 
3

14
7.

84
 

24
0-

35
8-

29
5-

35
80

-3
34

1-
40

Ha
rb

or
m

as
te

r G
ift

s
28

5.
00

 
- 

- 
28

5.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
42

2-
35

80
-3

18
6-

40
N

ur
se

ry
 N

ee
d

s G
fts

2
27

3.
07

 
- 

- 
2

27
3.

07
 

24
0-

35
8-

49
1-

35
80

-3
35

5-
40

C
em

et
er

y 
G

ift
s

25
.0

0
 

- 
- 

25
.0

0
 

24
0-

35
8-

54
1-

35
80

-3
35

0-
40

C
ou

nc
l o

n 
A

g
ng

 G
ift

s
4

69
5.

82
 

- 
- 

4
69

5.
82

 
24

0-
35

8-
54

1-
35

80
-3

37
0-

40
C

ou
nc

l o
n 

A
g

ng
 R

om
er

o 
G

ft
10

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

- 
- 

10
00

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
54

2-
35

80
-3

38
0-

40
Pr

im
e 

Tim
e 

Ro
m

er
o 

G
ift

s
20

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

- 
- 

20
00

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
54

2-
35

80
-3

50
0-

40
Pr

im
e 

Tim
e 

G
ift

s
1

47
6.

73
 

14
5.

00
 

14
5.

00
 

- 
1

62
1.

73
 

24
0-

35
8-

61
0-

35
80

-3
39

0-
40

Li
br

ar
y 

G
ift

s
9

87
3.

18
 

2
61

5.
00

   
   

   
   

  
2

61
5.

00
 

14
9.

60
 

14
9.

60
 

12
33

8.
58

 
24

0-
35

8-
61

0-
35

80
-3

40
5-

40
N

ew
 L

ib
ra

ry
 B

ui
ld

in
g 

G
ift

s
48

36
4.

70
   

   
   

   
   

17
3.

23
   

   
   

   
17

3.
23

 
- 

48
53

7.
93

 
24

0-
35

8-
61

0-
35

80
-3

41
0-

40
Li

br
ar

y 
A

rts
 G

ift
s

90
4.

71
 

- 
- 

90
4.

71
 

24
0-

35
8-

63
0-

35
80

-3
33

7-
40

Te
nn

is 
C

ou
rt 

Re
vi

ta
liz

at
io

n 
G

ift
80

0.
57

 
- 

- 
80

0.
57

 
24

0-
35

8-
63

0-
35

80
-3

50
5-

40
Re

cr
ea

tio
n 

G
ift

s &
 D

on
at

io
ns

10
0.

00
 

- 
- 

10
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
8-

69
1-

35
80

-3
42

0-
40

Hi
st

or
ic

al
 S

eg
. S

ch
oo

l G
ift

s
5

68
3

34
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
5

68
3

34
 

TO
TA

L G
IF

TS
 &

 D
O

N
A

TIO
N

S
12

4
96

3.
84

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

13
23

0.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
17

3.
23

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
13

40
3.

23
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

1
27

4.
60

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

1
27

4.
60

$ 
 

13
7

09
2.

47
$ 

  

53
G

 A
C

C
O

UN
TS

-O
UT

SI
DE

 C
O

N
SU

LT
A

N
TS

24
0-

35
8-

00
0-

35
80

-3
96

3-
40

St
on

eg
at

e 
La

nd
ng

 L
LC

 5
3G

2
02

8.
85

 
6

88
7.

63
   

   
   

   
  

4.
31

 
6

89
1.

94
 

8
05

5.
75

   
   

   
   

   
8

05
5.

75
 

86
5.

04
 

24
0-

35
8-

00
0-

35
80

-3
96

7-
40

SW
R 

D
O

W
N

W
IN

D
 R

EA
LT

H 
53

G
- 

22
70

0.
00

   
   

   
   

15
.9

7
   

   
   

   
  

22
71

5.
97

   
   

   
   

  
13

42
5.

00
   

   
   

   
 

13
42

5.
00

   
   

   
   

  
9

29
0.

97
 

24
0-

35
8-

00
0-

35
80

-4
00

7-
40

SW
R 

- H
M

FH
 A

rc
hi

te
ct

s I
nc

 5
3G

13
77

8.
17

   
   

   
   

   
13

.8
1

   
   

   
   

  
13

.8
1

 
6

31
4.

98
   

   
   

   
   

6
31

4.
98

 
7

47
7.

00
 

24
0-

35
8-

12
2-

35
80

-3
01

6-
40

In
ju

re
d

 o
n 

D
ut

y 
Fu

nd
 1

11
F

6
98

5.
71

 
5

29
2.

85
   

   
   

   
  

5
29

2.
85

 
3

80
2.

25
   

   
   

   
   

3
80

2.
25

 
8

47
6.

31
 

   

  

 

  

   

 

 

     

104



PR
O

G
R

AM
FU

N
D

41
35

45
80

46
83

43
70

48
30

47
20

47
50

, 4
75

1
48

40
48

20
49

70
TO

TA
L 

51
XX

52
XX

-
52

XX
-

58
00

58
50

-
59

XX
TO

TA
L 

FU
N

D
N

U
M

BE
R

BA
LA

N
C

E
TA

XE
S

FE
D

ER
AL

ST
AT

E
47

71
G

IF
TS

C
O

U
N

TY
47

52
M

IS
C

EA
R

N
IN

G
S

TR
AN

SF
ER

S
R

EC
E

PT
S

SA
LA

R
Y

57
XX

57
XX

C
O

N
ST

.
58

99
TR

AN
SF

ER
S

EX
PE

N
D

ED
BA

LA
N

C
E

7/
1/

20
17

FE
ES

 &
 

PY
M

N
TS

O
N

 IN
VE

ST
.

IN
/R

EF
U

N
D

S
EX

PE
N

D
.

LO
AN

S 
C

AP
.O

U
TL

AY
O

U
T

6/
30

/2
01

8
F

N
ES

O
U

T
SP

EC
IA

L 
R

EV
EN

U
E 

FU
N

D
S 

(2
40

)

TO
W

N
 O

F 
DI

G
HT

O
N

O
TH

ER
 S

PE
C

IA
L R

EV
EN

UE
 F

UN
DS

 S
TA

TE
M

EN
T O

F 
RE

VE
N

UE
S

 E
XP

EN
DI

TU
RE

S
 A

N
D 

C
HA

N
G

ES
 IN

 F
UN

D 
BA

LA
N

C
ES

FO
R 

TH
E 

YE
A

R 
EN

DI
N

G
 J

UN
E 

30
 2

02
1

24
0-

35
8-

12
2-

35
80

-3
31

8-
40

Fu
el

 A
ss

ist
an

ce
 F

un
d

25
0.

00
 

- 
- 

25
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
8-

12
2-

35
80

-4
13

5-
40

O
rc

ha
rd

s A
ffo

rd
ab

le
 H

ou
sn

g 
Fu

nd
13

1
74

2.
80

   
   

   
   

 
24

7.
05

   
   

   
   

24
7.

05
 

- 
13

1
98

9.
85

 
24

0-
35

8-
12

2-
35

80
-4

14
6-

40
N

or
th

 W
oo

d
 A

ffo
rd

ab
le

l H
ou

sin
g 

Fu
nd

10
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
- 

- 
10

00
0.

00
 

24
0-

35
8-

12
2-

35
80

-4
15

5-
40

Th
e 

Pi
ne

s A
ffo

rd
ab

le
 H

ou
sin

g 
Fu

nd
81

2.
05

 
- 

- 
81

2.
05

 
24

0-
35

8-
12

4-
35

80
-3

03
5-

40
In

su
ra

nc
e 

Re
im

bu
rs

em
en

ts
 $

15
0k

- 
3

25
8.

92
   

   
   

   
  

3
25

8.
92

 
28

5.
00

 
28

5.
00

 
2

97
3.

92
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
1-

35
80

-4
06

6-
40

Si
m

on
s C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

53
G

37
.1

1
 

0.
02

 
0.

02
 

- 
37

.1
3

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

06
9-

40
Ha

w
th

or
ne

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t I
nc

 5
3G

75
0.

36
 

0.
72

 
0.

72
 

- 
75

1.
08

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

07
1-

40
So

m
er

se
t W

oo
d

s V
illa

ge
 L

LC
 5

3G
17

6.
76

 
0.

14
 

0.
14

 
- 

17
6.

90
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
1-

35
80

-4
07

2-
40

IS
M

 S
ol

ar
 5

3G
10

.8
9

 
- 

- 
10

.8
9

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

07
3-

40
A

nd
re

 S
oa

re
s 5

3G
0.

35
 

- 
- 

0.
35

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

07
4-

40
Fa

tim
a 

12
3 

Re
al

ty
 T

ru
st

 5
3G

1
22

3.
27

 
1.

15
 

1.
15

 
- 

1
22

4.
42

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

07
6-

40
A

nt
on

e 
Ro

d
er

ic
k 

53
G

30
9.

45
 

0.
31

 
0.

31
 

- 
30

9.
76

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

07
7-

40
D

ow
nw

nd
 R

ea
lty

 In
c 

53
G

0.
87

 
(0

.8
7)

   
   

   
   

   
(0

.8
7)

 
- 

-
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

07
8-

40
Fo

re
fro

nt
 P

ow
er

 L
LC

 5
3G

2.
27

 
- 

- 
2.

27
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
1-

35
80

-4
07

9-
40

Jo
hn

 P
ra

ir
e 

53
G

2.
97

 
- 

- 
2.

97
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
1-

35
80

-4
08

3-
40

TJ
A

 S
ol

ar
 5

3G
7.

24
 

- 
- 

7.
24

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

08
6-

40
Ke

nn
et

h 
N

ic
ke

rs
on

 5
3G

24
1.

04
 

0.
25

 
0.

25
 

- 
24

1.
29

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

08
7-

40
Bl

ue
 W

av
e 

So
la

r 5
3G

1
46

4.
27

 
1.

37
 

1.
37

 
- 

1
46

5.
64

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

10
7-

40
Tr

ev
ic

os
 C

or
p 

53
G

44
2.

68
 

0.
40

 
0.

40
 

- 
44

3.
08

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

10
8-

40
D

I T
ru

st
 II

 5
3G

54
1.

12
 

0.
49

 
0.

49
 

- 
54

1.
61

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

1-
35

80
-4

10
9-

40
C

O
N

 - 
BW

C
Bl

ue
W

av
e 

So
la

r I
I 5

3G
5

00
9.

89
 

3.
01

 
3.

01
 

4
38

0.
32

   
   

   
   

   
4

38
0.

32
 

63
2.

58
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
1-

35
80

-4
11

1-
40

C
O

N
 C

om
m

 S
tra

w
be

rry
 F

ie
ld

s E
st

at
es

 L
LC

 5
3G

- 
26

81
8.

37
   

   
   

   
2.

63
 

26
82

1.
00

   
   

   
   

  
13

07
0.

27
   

   
   

   
 

13
07

0.
27

   
   

   
   

  
13

75
0.

73
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-3
52

0-
40

Hu
nt

er
s H

il 
53

G
12

6.
01

 
0.

09
 

0.
09

 
- 

12
6.

10
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-3
61

1-
40

W
el

lin
gt

on
 A

cr
es

 5
3G

1
62

7.
16

 
1.

48
 

1.
48

 
22

5.
00

 
22

5.
00

 
1

40
3.

64
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-3
61

2-
40

W
el

lin
gt

on
 S

t S
ub

d
iv

sio
n 

53
G

3
88

1.
21

 
3.

67
 

3.
67

 
- 

3
88

4.
88

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-3

83
0-

40
Hi

llc
re

st
 E

st
at

es
 5

3G
0.

82
 

- 
- 

0.
82

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-3

95
5-

40
El

m
 S

t E
st

at
es

 5
3G

1
05

1.
78

 
0.

89
 

0.
89

 
53

7.
00

 
53

7.
00

 
51

5.
67

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-3

97
1-

40
PB

 1
 C

on
ne

ct
io

n 
C

or
p 

53
G

1
16

5.
24

 
1.

10
 

1.
10

 
- 

1
16

6.
34

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-3

97
5-

40
Kn

ot
ty

 P
in

es
 E

st
at

es
 5

3G
98

3.
51

 
0.

99
 

0.
99

 
33

0.
00

 
33

0.
00

 
65

4.
50

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-3

97
6-

40
PB

 - 
N

ck
er

so
n 

Re
tre

at
 L

ot
 5

3G
50

4.
14

 
0.

44
 

0.
44

 
- 

50
4.

58
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-3
99

7-
40

M
a

n 
St

 S
ol

ar
 5

3G
91

.0
5

 
0.

06
 

0.
06

 
- 

91
.1

1
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-3
99

9-
40

Fo
re

fro
nt

 P
ow

er
 S

ol
ar

 5
3G

6
11

9.
86

 
5.

67
 

5.
67

 
72

0.
00

 
72

0.
00

 
5

40
5.

53
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
00

1-
40

IS
M

 W
ill

am
s S

t 5
3G

1
74

6.
13

 
1.

63
 

1.
63

 
- 

1
74

7.
76

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

00
2-

40
Ha

rt 
St

 S
ol

ar
 5

3G
3

72
1.

06
 

3.
51

 
3.

51
 

- 
3

72
4.

57
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
00

3-
40

W
ire

le
ss

 S
er

vi
ce

 5
3G

2.
06

 
- 

- 
2.

06
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
00

4-
40

Jo
hn

 D
uv

al
ly

 5
3G

13
7.

44
 

0.
11

 
0.

11
 

- 
13

7.
55

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

00
6-

40
Bl

ue
 W

av
e 

So
la

r 5
3G

1
55

3.
88

 
1.

48
 

1.
48

 
80

.0
0

 
80

.0
0

 
1

47
5.

36
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
00

8-
40

IS
M

 S
ol

ar
 D

ig
ht

on
 3

 L
LC

 5
3G

50
37

6.
60

   
   

   
   

   
53

.8
6

   
   

   
   

  
53

.8
6

 
- 

50
43

0.
46

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

01
5-

40
Ha

w
th

or
ne

 D
ev

el
op

m
en

t I
nc

 5
3G

30
4.

17
 

0.
30

 
0.

30
 

- 
30

4.
47

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

02
0-

40
C

en
te

r S
tre

et
 W

oo
d

s 5
3G

89
9.

18
 

0.
82

 
0.

82
 

- 
90

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

02
5-

40
O

ld
 W

ill
am

s E
st

at
es

 5
3G

79
5.

16
 

0.
76

 
0.

76
 

- 
79

5.
92

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

02
6-

40
IS

M
 S

ol
ar

 5
3G

62
8.

48
 

0.
59

 
0.

59
 

- 
62

9.
07

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

02
7-

40
Be

nj
am

in
 N

ew
be

rry
 5

3G
9.

67
 

- 
- 

9.
67

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

03
6-

40
Hu

nt
er

 H
ill 

Si
lv

er
to

w
n 

53
G

29
8.

51
 

0.
30

 
0.

30
 

- 
29

8.
81

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

04
4-

40
BC

 A
gr

cu
ltu

ra
l H

S 
53

G
1

99
3.

13
 

- 
1

99
3.

13
   

   
   

   
   

1
99

3.
13

 
- 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
06

4-
40

TJ
A

 S
ol

ar
 5

3G
1

69
0.

54
 

1.
58

 
1.

58
 

20
0.

00
 

20
0.

00
 

1
49

2.
12

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

07
0-

40
C

ed
ar

 E
st

at
es

 5
3G

51
8.

60
 

5
00

0.
00

   
   

   
   

  
1.

10
 

5
00

1.
10

 
1

51
8.

50
   

   
   

   
   

1
51

8.
50

 
4

00
1.

20
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
08

9.
40

PB
 - 

Bl
ue

 W
av

e 
So

la
r -

 R
ac

ne
 5

3G
2

70
6.

60
 

2.
54

 
2.

54
 

80
.0

0
 

80
.0

0
 

2
62

9.
14

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

09
1-

40
PB

 - 
Ro

d
rig

ue
s F

am
ily

 R
et

re
at

 L
ot

 5
3G

1
00

0.
02

 
0.

75
 

0.
75

 
1

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

1
00

0.
00

 
0.

77
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
5-

35
80

-4
09

2-
40

PB
 - 

Fo
re

st
 H

lls
 -5

3G
- 

27
42

5.
00

   
   

   
   

1.
03

 
27

42
6.

03
   

   
   

   
  

23
02

4.
64

   
   

   
   

 
23

02
4.

64
   

   
   

   
  

4
40

1.
39

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

09
3-

40
PB

 - 
Ro

d
er

ic
k 

-0
 W

ili
am

s S
t -

 5
3G

- 
4

50
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

0.
11

 
4

50
0.

11
 

1
45

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
1

45
0.

00
 

3
05

0.
11

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

5-
35

80
-4

09
4-

40
PB

 - 
27

92
 E

lm
 S

t S
ub

d
iv

isi
on

 M
23

 L
12

 5
3G

- 
5

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

5
00

0.
00

 
- 

5
00

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

6-
35

80
-3

62
0-

40
A

rb
or

cr
es

t E
st

at
es

 5
3G

1.
30

 
- 

- 
1.

30
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
6-

35
80

-3
62

5-
40

St
ra

w
be

rry
 F

ie
ld

s 5
3G

1
75

9.
81

 
10

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
6.

33
 

10
00

6.
33

   
   

   
   

  
11

25
6.

00
   

   
   

   
 

11
25

6.
00

   
   

   
   

  
51

0.
14

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

6-
35

80
-3

63
0-

40
St

on
eg

at
e 

La
nd

ng
 L

LC
 5

3G
23

2.
78

 
0.

25
 

0.
25

 
- 

23
3.

03
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
6-

35
80

-3
87

7-
40

So
m

er
se

t W
oo

d
s V

illa
ge

 L
LC

 5
3G

60
1.

12
 

0.
62

 
0.

62
 

- 
60

1.
74

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

6-
35

80
-3

88
7-

40
St

on
ey

 R
id

ge
 E

st
at

es
 5

3G
37

6.
03

 
2

60
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

0.
39

 
2

60
0.

39
 

2
56

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
2

56
0.

00
 

41
6.

42
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
6-

35
80

-3
92

0-
40

D
ig

ht
on

 W
oo

d
s 5

3G
21

1.
56

 
9

50
0.

00
   

   
   

   
  

1.
29

 
9

50
1.

29
 

5
90

3.
00

   
   

   
   

   
5

90
3.

00
 

3
80

9.
85

 
24

0-
35

8-
17

6-
35

80
-4

13
0-

40
Th

e 
Pi

ne
s 5

3G
12

5.
53

 
0.

09
 

0.
09

 
- 

12
5.

62
 

24
0-

35
8-

17
6-

35
80

-4
13

1-
40

ZB
A

 S
to

ne
y 

Ri
d

ge
 E

st
at

es
 L

LC
 II

 5
3G

10
6

41
7.

83
   

   
   

   
 

2.
45

 
11

8.
18

   
   

   
   

12
0.

63
 

- 
10

6
53

8.
46

 
24

0-
35

8-
19

3-
35

80
-4

12
5-

40
M

un
ic

pa
l B

ui
ld

in
g 

In
su

ra
nc

e 
Fu

nd
10

00
0.

00
   

   
   

   
   

- 
- 

10
00

0.
00

 
24

0-
35

8-
21

0-
35

80
-3

19
7-

40
La

w
 E

nf
or

ce
m

en
t T

ru
st

8
44

6.
61

 
60

1.
41

 
60

1.
41

 
10

0.
00

 
10

0.
00

 
8

94
8.

02
 

24
0-

35
8-

21
0-

35
80

-3
85

5-
19

18
 C

ru
ise

r 5
76

 In
s R

ei
m

b
73

9.
99

 
- 

- 
73

9.
99

 
24

0-
35

8-
42

2-
35

80
-3

85
3-

18
20

16
 F

or
d

 In
s R

e
m

b
89

8
70

 
- 

- 
- 

- 
- 

- 
89

8
70

 
TO

TA
L 

53
G

  A
C

C
O

UN
TS

-O
UT

SI
D

E 
C

O
N

SU
LT

A
N

TS
38

9
56

1.
39

   
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
- 

- 
- 

- 
-

   
   

   
  

- 
12

9
58

6.
63

   
   

   
 

50
2.

77
   

   
   

   
- 

13
0

08
9.

40
 

- 
10

0
31

0.
84

 
-

   
   

   
   

 
- 

- 
- 

10
0

31
0.

84
   

   
   

   
41

9
33

9.
95

   
   

   
   

   
TO

TA
L O

TH
ER

 S
PE

C
IA

L R
EV

EN
UE

S
59

3
75

2.
58

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

13
23

0.
00

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
59

07
8.

33
$ 

 
12

9
58

6.
63

$ 
   

   
 

67
6.

00
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

20
2

57
0.

96
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

10
1

58
5.

44
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

  
-

$ 
  

6
66

9.
00

$ 
  

10
8

25
4.

44
$ 

 
68

8
06

9.
10

$ 
  

TO
TA

L A
LL

 F
UN

D 
24

 S
PE

C
IA

L R
EV

EN
UE

S
1

90
6

76
6.

00
   

23
87

4.
11

  
42

9
30

1.
16

   
 

27
5

09
7.

24
   

59
4

94
2.

29
   

13
23

0.
00

   
- 

59
07

8.
33

 
12

9
58

6.
63

   
79

4.
27

   
 

60
65

3.
17

   
 

1
58

6
55

7.
20

 
69

14
8.

19
   

 
53

1
63

6.
65

 
- 

43
8.

00
 

47
76

2.
60

   
 

59
7

81
9.

00
   

 
1

24
6

80
4.

44
   

 
2

24
6

51
8.

76
   

 

105



RECEIPTS

Local Taxes:
CPA Surcharge:
2020 CPA Surcharge 2,033.08$     
2021 CPA Surcharge 115,768.47   
CPA Tax Liens Redeemed 568.89           

118,370.44$         

Local Receipts:

CPA Surcharge Interest 548.60$         
Earnings on Investments 1,701.00        
Gifts, Grants, Donations - 
Other Miscellaneous Revenue - 

2,249.60$             
State Receipts:

Commonwealth of Massachusetts:
    Distributions from State Trust Fund 32,868.00$   

32,868.00$           

     Total Cash Receipts 153,488.04$ 
     Cash Balance 7/1/20 838,667.81   

992,155.85$ 

DISBURSEMENTS

Fiscal Year 2021 Appropriations Expended

Clerk -Part Time 1,454.40$             
Professional & Technical - 
Office Supplies 66.47 
Dues & Subscriptions 875.00 

 Total FY 2021  Appropriations Expended 2,395.87$     

TOWN OF DIGHTON
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT FUND (CPA) (250)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT FUND (CPA) (250)

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

Fiscal Year 2021  Projects Project # Funded By
-$  

FY2021 Prior Year Bills -$  
          Total FY 2021 Encumbrances & Special Articles Expended -$              

Prior Year Appropriations/Encumbrances

Pleasant Street Boat Ramp 1,800.00$             
Agricultural Preservation 83,000.00             

          Total Prior Year Appropriations Expended 84,800.00$   

  Total Cash Disbursements 87,195.87$   

     Less:  Warrants Payable 6/30/21 $0.00
$87,195.87

     Cash Balance 6/30/21 904,959.98$ 

$992,155.85

7/1/2020 RESERVES APPROPRIATIONS CLOSED TO UFB 6/30/2021
Fund Balance Reserved for :
Open Space 15,876.87$           12,500.00$   28,376.87$   
Historic Resources 85,876.87             12,500.00 98,376.87 
Community Housing 110,876.67           12,500.00 (110,000.00)             13,376.67 
Encumbrances 195,500.00           195,500.00   
Expenditures 136,281.00   136,281.00   

CPA Reserve - 62,500.00 62,500.00 

7/1/2020  RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS RESERVES-NET 6/30/2021

Undesignated Fund Balance 430,537.20$         153,488.04$ 87,195.87$              126,281.00$         370,548.37$ 

CPA FUND - RESERVES - FY 2021
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RECEIPTS

Earnings on Investment -$       

   Total Cash Receipts -$       

   Cash Balance 7/1/20 23,557.72$    

23,557.72$    

DISBURSEMENTS

Owners Project Manager -  

   Total Cash Disbursements -$          

   Cash Balance 6/30/21 23,557.72$    

TOWN OF DIGHTON
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND (301)

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS

POLICE/COMMUNICATIONS BUILDING PROJECT

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021
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RECEIPTS

User Fees 316,870.61$         
Assessments - 
Interest on Late Payments 3,827.33 
Sewer Liens Added to Taxes 15,016.16             
Sewer Liens In Tax Title 164.87 
By-Law Books - 
Permits - 
Drainlayers Permits 275.00 
Connection Fees 2,125.00 
Application Fees 125.00 
Sale of Inventory - 
Earnings on Investments 1,926.43 
Miscellaneous Revenues 386.00 

  Total FY21 Revenues 340,716.40$         

   Total Cash Receipts 340,716.40$         

     Cash Balance 7/1/20 417,222.72           

757,939.12$         

DISBURSEMENTS

Salary & Wages 110,828.86$         
Expenditures 120,686.81           
Capital Outlay 20,285.00             
Indirect Costs (Transfer to General Fund) 44,933.87             

   Total FY21 Cash Disbursements 296,734.54$         
Prior Year Expended in FY 2021 28,218.05$           

    Less:  Warrants Payable 6/30/21 (11,747.67) 

$313,204.92

     Cash Balance 6/30/21 444,734.20$         

757,939.12$         
-$  

TOWN OF DIGHTON
SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND 

STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
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Budget Actual Difference
REVENUES

User Fees 264,295.00$     316,870.61$     52,575.61$      
Interest 1,294.00           3,827.33           2,533.33          
Sewer Liens Added to Taxes 17,527.00         15,016.16         (2,510.84)        
Sewer Liens in Tax Title -                    164.87              164.87             
Drain Layers Permits 428.00              275.00              (153.00)           
Connection Fees 2,700.00           2,125.00           (575.00)           
Application Fees 225.00              125.00              (100.00)           
Earnings on Investments 3,530.70           1,926.43           (1,604.27)        
Miscellaneous Revenues -                    386.00              386.00             

     Total Receipts 289,999.70$     340,716.40$     50,716.70$      
 

EXPENDITURES:  

Sewer Budget 317,720.26$     251,800.67$     65,919.59$      
Prior Year Expended in FY2021 52,410.24         28,218.05         24,192.19        
Transfer to General Fund-Indirect Costs 44,933.87         44,933.87         -                  

     Total Budget 415,064.37$     324,952.59$     90,111.78$      
 

FUND BALANCE

Fund Balance 7/1/20 417,297.72$    
Revenues 340,716.40      
Expenditures (324,952.59)    

Fund Balance 6/30/21 433,061.53$    

FUND BALANCE

Fund Balance 7/1/20 417,297.72$    
Favorable Revenues 50,716.70        
Favorable Expenditures 90,111.78        
Retained Earnings Voted STM 11/16/2020 (2,680.43)        
Less: Fund Balance Reserved for Expenditures 6/30/20 (122,384.24)    

Fund Balance 6/30/21 433,061.53$    

Fund Balance 6/30/21 433,061.53$    
LESS: Fund Balance Reserved For Encumbrances (23,608.73)      
LESS: Fund Balance Reserved For Expenditures 6/30/21 (169,507.25)    

Unreserved Retained Earnings 6/30/21 239,945.55$    

FY21 Retained Earnings Certified by the Bureau of Accounts on November 1, 2020 was $294,914.

TOWN OF DIGHTON

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, & CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

SEWER ENTERPRISE FUND

BUDGETARY BASIS - BUDGET VS ACTUAL
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RECEIPTS:

Transfers from General Fund 135,000.00$         
Earnings on Investments: 320,084.29           

 Total Cash Receipts 455,084.29$         

 Cash Balance 7/1/20 1,274,462.20        

1,729,546.49$      
DISBURSEMENTS:

-$  
 Cash Balance 6/30/21 1,729,546.49        

1,729,546.49$      

RECEIPTS:

Cemeteries Perpetual Care -$  

 Total Cash Receipts -$  

 Cash Balance 7/1/20 23,809.62             

23,809.62$           
DISBURSEMENTS:

- 
 Cash Balance 6/30/21 23,809.62$           

23,809.62$           

TOWN OF DIGHTON
TRUST FUNDS

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

OPEB LIABILITY TRUST (750)

NON-EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS (810)
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
TRUST FUNDS

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

RECEIPTS:

ELD/DIS Taxation Fund 680.00$  

Earnings on Investments:
Cemeteries Perpetual Care 22.77 
Charles Chase School Fund 2.41 
Library Founders Memorial Fund 2.65 
ELD/DIS Taxation Fund 1.79 

 Total Cash Receipts 709.62 

 Cash Balance 7/1/20 6,139.95 

6,849.57$             
DISBURSEMENTS

Cemeteries-Maintenance & Care - 
Charles Chase-Scholarships 100.00 

 Total Cash Disbursements 100.00$  
- 

 Cash Balance 6/30/21 6,749.57 

6,849.57$             

EXPENDABLE TRUST FUNDS (820)
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TOWN OF DIGHTON
TRUST FUNDS

COMBINED STATEMENT OF CASH RECEIPTS & CASH DISBURSEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2021

RECEIPTS:

Earnings on Investments:

Stabilization Fund 1,640.08$             
Unemployment Fund 123.12                  
Call Firefighters Dis. Fund 27.48                     
Municipal Capital Stabilization 12,428.95             

Other Receipts:

Transfers from General Fund- to Stabilization -$                     
Transfers from General Fund- to Unemployment -                       
Transfers from General Fund- to Municipal Capital Stabilization 150,000.00           

   Total Cash Receipts 164,219.63$         

     Cash Balance 7/1/20 2,459,525.93$      

2,623,745.56$      
DISBURSEMENTS

Unemployment 2,457.01$             
Transfers to General Fund-Capital Stabilization Fund 205,000.00           

   Total Cash Disbursements 207,457.01$         
-                       

     Cash Balance 6/30/21 2,416,288.55$      

2,623,745.56$      

OTHER TRUST FUNDS (830)

113



FU
N

D
FU

N
D

48
30

48
20

49
70

TO
TA

L 
51

XX
-

59
XX

TO
TA

L 
FU

N
D

N
UM

BE
R

BA
LA

N
C

E
C

O
N

T.
 &

EA
RN

IN
G

S
TR

A
N

SF
ER

S
RE

C
EI

PT
S

57
XX

TR
A

N
SF

ER
S

EX
PE

N
D

ED
BA

LA
N

C
E

TR
US

T F
UN

DS
7/

1/
20

20
D

O
N

A
TI

O
N

S
O

N
 IN

V
ES

T.
IN

EX
PE

N
D

.
O

UT
6/

30
/2

02
1

75
0

O
PE

B 
LI

A
BI

LI
TY

 T
RU

ST
1

27
4

46
2.

20
$ 

 
32

0
08

4.
29

$ 
   

13
5

00
0.

00
$ 

   
  

45
5

08
4.

29
$ 

   
  

1
72

9
54

6.
49

$ 
 

81
0

N
O

N
-E

XP
EN

DA
BL

E 
TR

US
T F

UN
DS

71
00

-4
0

C
EM

ET
ER

IE
S 

PE
RP

ET
UA

L 
C

A
RE

21
39

6.
75

$ 
   

   
-

$
 

-
$

 
21

39
6.

75
$ 

   
   

71
10

-4
0

C
H

A
RL

ES
 C

H
A

SE
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
FU

N
D

1
00

2.
87

   
   

   
  

- 
- 

1
00

2.
87

   
   

   
  

71
20

-4
0

LI
BR

A
RY

 F
O

UN
D

ER
S 

M
EM

O
RI

A
L 

FU
N

D
1

41
0.

00
   

   
   

  
- 

- 
1

41
0.

00
   

   
   

  

TO
TA

L N
O

N
-E

XP
EN

DA
BL

E 
TR

US
T F

UN
DS

23
,8

09
.6

2
$ 

 
  

-
$ 

 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

-
$ 

 
-

$ 
 

23
,8

09
.6

2
$ 

   
  

82
0

EX
PE

N
DA

BL
E 

TR
US

T F
UN

DS

74
00

-4
0

C
EM

ET
ER

IE
S 

PE
RP

ET
UA

L 
C

A
RE

1
18

9.
75

$ 
   

   
  

22
.7

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

22
.7

7
$ 

   
   

   
   

  
-

$
 

1
21

2.
52

$ 
   

   
  

74
10

-4
0

C
H

A
RL

ES
 C

H
A

SE
 S

C
H

O
O

L 
FU

N
D

1
56

8.
64

   
   

   
  

2.
41

 
2.

41
 

10
0.

00
   

   
   

   
10

0.
00

   
   

   
   

 
1

47
1.

05
   

   
   

  
74

20
-4

0
LI

BR
A

RY
 F

O
UN

D
ER

S 
M

EM
O

RI
A

L 
FU

N
D

1
49

4.
93

   
   

   
  

2.
65

 
2.

65
 

- 
1

49
7.

58
 

74
40

-4
0

EL
D

/D
IS

 T
A

XA
TI

O
N

 F
UN

D
1

88
6.

63
   

   
   

  
68

0.
00

   
   

   
   

1.
79

 
68

1.
79

 
- 

2
56

8.
42

 

TO
TA

L E
XP

EN
DA

BL
E 

TR
US

T F
UN

DS
6,

13
9.

95
$ 

 
  

68
0.

00
$ 

 
  

29
.6

2
$ 

 
   

-
$ 

 
 

70
9.

62
$ 

   
10

0.
00

$ 
 

  
-

$ 
 

 
10

0.
00

$ 
   

6,
74

9.
57

$ 
 

  

83
0

O
TH

ER
 TR

US
T F

UN
DS

77
00

-4
0

ST
A

BI
LI

ZA
TI

O
N

1
44

7
00

1.
25

$ 
 

1
64

0.
08

$ 
   

   
 

1
64

0.
08

$ 
   

   
   

-
$

 
-

$
 

1
44

8
64

1.
33

$ 
 

77
10

-4
0

UN
EM

PL
O

YM
EN

T
72

40
3.

36
   

   
   

12
3.

12
   

   
   

   
 

12
3.

12
 

2
45

7.
01

   
   

   
2

45
7.

01
   

   
   

 
70

06
9.

47
   

   
   

77
20

-4
0

C
A

LL
 F

IR
EF

IG
H

TE
RS

 D
IS

. F
UN

D
14

53
1.

74
   

   
   

27
.4

8
 

27
.4

8
 

- 
14

55
9.

22
 

77
30

-4
0

M
UN

IC
IP

A
L 

C
A

PI
TA

L 
ST

A
BI

LI
ZA

TI
O

N
 F

UN
D

92
5

58
9.

58
   

   
 

12
42

8.
95

   
   

  
15

0
00

0.
00

   
   

  
16

2
42

8.
95

   
   

  
20

5
00

0.
00

   
   

20
5

00
0.

00
   

   
88

3
01

8.
53

   
   

 

TO
TA

L O
TH

ER
 TR

US
T F

UN
DS

2,
45

9,
52

5.
93

$ 
-

$ 
 

 
14

,2
19

.6
3

$ 
   

 
15

0,
00

0.
00

$ 
   

 
16

4,
21

9.
63

$ 
   

 
2,

45
7.

01
$ 

   
  

20
5,

00
0.

00
$ 

  
20

7,
45

7.
01

$ 
  

2,
41

6,
28

8.
55

$ 

TO
W

N
 O

F 
DI

G
HT

O
N

TR
US

T F
UN

DS
 - 

C
O

M
BI

N
DE

D 
ST

A
TE

M
EN

T O
F 

RE
VE

N
UE

S,
 E

XP
EN

DI
TU

RE
S,

 &
 C

HA
N

G
ES

 IN
 F

UN
D 

BA
LA

N
C

ES
FO

R 
TH

E 
YE

A
R 

EN
DI

N
G

 J
UN

E 
30

, 2
02

1

114



A
D

JU
ST

ED
FU

N
D

FU
N

D
 B

A
LA

N
C

E
RE

C
EI

PT
S 

EA
RN

IN
G

S 
RE

C
LA

SS
IF

Y
RE

FU
N

D
S

TO
TA

L 
D

IS
BU

RS
E.

W
ITH

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

TO
TA

L 
FU

N
D

 B
A

LA
N

C
E

N
UM

BE
R

7/
1/

20
20

IN
O

N
 IN

V
ES

T.
TO

 P
RO

JE
C

T
RE

C
EI

PT
S

O
UT

IN
 W

A
RR

 P
A

Y
EX

PE
N

D
ED

6/
30

/2
02

1

TO
W

N
 O

F 
DI

G
HT

O
N

A
G

EN
C

Y 
FU

N
D 

ST
A

TE
M

EN
T O

F 
RE

VE
N

UE
S,

 E
XP

EN
DI

TU
RE

S,
 A

N
D 

C
HA

N
G

ES
 IN

 F
UN

D 
BA

LA
N

C
E

FO
R 

TH
E 

YE
A

R 
EN

DI
N

G
 J

UN
E 

30
, 2

02
1

PA
YR

O
LL

 W
ITH

HO
LD

IN
G

S

80
00

-4
0

FE
D

ER
A

L 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
-

$
 

57
3

69
5

53
$ 

   
 

57
3

69
5

53
$ 

   
57

3
88

1.
64

$ 
   

(1
86

.1
1)

$ 
   

   
   

 
57

3
69

5.
53

$ 
   

-
$

 
80

10
-4

0
M

ED
IC

A
RE

 W
ITH

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

0.
01

 
75

46
8

74
   

   
   

75
46

8
74

   
   

  
75

09
9.

05
   

   
  

36
9.

69
   

   
   

   
   

75
46

8.
74

   
   

  
0.

01
 

80
20

-4
0

ST
A

TE
 W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

24
8

32
6.

61
 

24
8

32
6.

61
   

   
24

8
59

4.
38

   
   

(2
67

.7
7)

   
   

   
   

 
24

8
32

6.
61

   
   

- 
80

30
-4

0
C

O
UN

TY
 R

ET
IR

EM
EN

T 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

43
3

74
2.

61
 

43
3

74
2.

61
   

   
43

1
18

2.
83

   
   

2
55

9.
78

   
   

   
   

43
3

74
2.

61
   

   
- 

80
40

-4
0

G
RO

UP
 IN

SU
RA

N
C

E 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
32

15
4.

42
   

   
   

 
30

2
93

4.
22

 
30

2
93

4.
22

   
   

29
8

64
1.

09
   

   
29

8
64

1.
09

   
   

36
44

7
55

   
   

   
80

42
-4

0
BO

ST
O

N
M

U 
LI

FE
 IN

S 
W

H
65

9.
12

 
2

69
4.

68
 

2
69

4.
68

   
   

   
 

2
85

1.
28

   
   

   
 

59
.4

9
 

2
91

0.
77

   
   

   
 

44
3.

03
   

   
   

   
   

80
45

-4
0

D
EN

TA
L 

IN
SU

RA
N

C
E 

W
ITH

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

3
13

3.
36

   
   

   
   

36
79

3.
01

 
36

79
3.

01
   

   
  

36
43

1.
64

   
   

  
- 

36
43

1.
64

 
3

49
4

73
   

   
   

   
80

46
-4

0
V

IS
IO

N
 W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

70
.4

7
 

70
.4

7
 

- 
- 

70
.4

7
 

80
50

-4
0

UN
IF

IE
D

-C
O

N
C

O
RD

 L
IF

E 
IN

SU
RA

N
C

E 
W

/H
28

0.
99

 
1

71
9

77
 

1
71

9
77

   
   

   
 

1
78

2.
10

   
   

   
 

1
78

2.
10

 
21

8.
66

   
   

   
   

   
80

55
-4

0
C

O
LO

N
IA

L-
UN

IV
ER

SA
L 

LI
FE

  I
N

SU
RA

N
C

E 
W

/H
53

9.
40

 
5

99
1.

63
 

5
99

1.
63

   
   

   
 

5
92

0.
97

   
   

   
 

53
9.

40
   

   
   

   
   

6
46

0.
37

 
70

.6
6

 
80

60
-4

0
A

FL
A

C
 D

IS
A

BI
LI

TY
 IN

SU
RA

N
C

E 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
1

51
5.

49
   

   
   

   
18

48
2

87
 

18
48

2
87

   
   

  
18

12
7.

72
   

   
  

(1
23

8.
20

)
   

   
   

 
16

88
9.

52
 

3
10

8
84

   
   

   
   

80
65

-4
0

A
M

ER
IC

A
N

 H
ER

ITA
G

E-
A

LL
 S

TA
TE

 IN
SU

RA
N

C
E 

W
/H

19
3.

83
 

2
15

4.
98

 
2

15
4.

98
   

   
   

 
2

11
3.

80
   

   
   

 
- 

2
11

3.
80

 
23

5.
01

   
   

   
   

   
80

70
-4

0
H

IG
H

W
A

Y 
UN

IO
N

 D
UE

S 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

3
60

5.
02

 
3

60
5.

02
   

   
   

 
3

52
2.

38
   

   
   

 
- 

3
52

2.
38

 
82

.6
4

 
80

75
-4

0
C

LE
RI

C
A

L 
UN

IO
N

 D
UE

S 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

9
02

5
50

 
9

02
5

50
   

   
   

 
8

83
5.

75
   

   
   

 
- 

8
83

5.
75

 
18

9
75

   
   

   
   

   
80

80
-4

0
PO

LI
C

E 
UN

IO
N

 D
UE

S 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
10

1.
50

 
9

38
0.

00
 

9
38

0.
00

   
   

   
 

9
12

8.
00

   
   

   
 

- 
9

12
8.

00
 

35
3

50
   

   
   

   
   

80
90

-4
0

FI
RE

 U
N

IO
N

 D
UE

S 
W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

9
54

0.
00

 
9

54
0.

00
   

   
   

 
9

36
0.

00
   

   
   

 
- 

9
36

0.
00

 
18

0.
00

   
   

   
   

   
81

20
/5

0/
60

-M
IS

C
EL

LA
N

EO
US

 W
ITH

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

- 
40

70
0

80
 

40
70

0
80

   
   

  
40

17
5.

80
   

   
  

(2
01

.0
0)

   
   

   
   

 
39

97
4.

80
 

72
6.

00
   

   
   

   
   

81
25

-4
0

FL
EX

 S
PE

N
D

IN
G

 W
ITH

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

- 
8

41
2.

94
 

8
41

2.
94

   
   

   
 

9
15

2.
72

   
   

   
 

(1
3.

78
)

 
9

13
8.

94
 

(7
26

.0
0)

   
   

   
   

 
81

30
-4

0
D

EF
ER

RE
D

 C
O

M
PE

N
SA

TIO
N

 W
ITH

H
O

LD
IN

G
S

- 
18

4
64

1
33

 
18

4
64

1
33

   
   

18
4

13
9.

23
   

   
50

2.
10

   
   

   
   

   
18

4
64

1.
33

 
- 

81
40

-4
0

O
BR

A
 W

ITH
H

O
LD

IN
G

S
- 

34
20

1.
00

 
34

20
1.

00
   

   
  

34
86

8.
20

   
   

  
(4

51
.7

0)
   

   
   

   
 

34
41

6.
50

   
   

  
(2

15
50

)
   

   
   

   
 

38
57

8.
12

$ 
   

   
 

2
00

1
58

1
71

$ 
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

-
$

 
2

00
1

58
1

71
$ 

1
99

3
80

8.
58

$ 
1

67
1.

90
$ 

   
   

  
1

99
5

48
0.

48
$ 

44
67

9
35

$ 
   

   
DU

E 
TO

 O
TH

ER
 G

O
VE

RN
M

EN
TS

84
10

-4
0

PO
LI

C
E 

FI
D

 C
A

RD
S

1
36

0.
00

$ 
   

   
   

21
87

5.
00

$ 
   

   
21

87
5.

00
$ 

   
  

25
01

2.
50

$ 
   

  
25

01
2.

50
$ 

   
  

(1
77

7
50

)
$ 

   
   

 
82

20
-4

0
D

W
D

 T
A

X 
RE

V
EN

UE
3

26
7.

64
   

   
   

   
1

54
7

18
9.

47
   

 
1

54
7

18
9.

47
   

1
54

7
18

9.
47

   
3

26
7.

64
   

   
   

   
1

55
0

45
7.

11
   

- 
82

30
-4

0
D

ED
 T

A
X 

RE
V

EN
UE

14
1.

07
 

60
37

6
72

   
   

   
60

37
6

72
   

   
  

60
18

7.
87

   
   

  
14

1.
07

   
   

   
   

   
60

32
8.

94
   

   
  

18
8

85
   

   
   

   
   

82
40

-4
0

N
D

FD
 T

A
X 

RE
V

EN
UE

25
6.

69
 

91
38

1
78

   
   

   
91

38
1

78
   

   
  

91
57

0.
63

   
   

  
25

6.
69

   
   

   
   

   
91

82
7.

32
   

   
  

(1
88

85
)

   
   

   
   

 

5
02

5.
40

$ 
   

   
   

1
72

0
82

2.
97

$ 
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

-
$

 
1

72
0

82
2.

97
$ 

1
72

3
96

0.
47

$ 
3

66
5.

40
$ 

   
   

  
1

72
7

62
5.

87
$ 

(1
77

7
50

)
$ 

   
   

 
O

TH
ER

 LI
A

BI
LIT

IE
S

86
00

-4
0

O
FF

 D
UT

Y 
W

O
RK

 D
ET

A
IL

-P
O

LI
C

E
(4

4
37

8.
99

)
$ 

   
   

23
9

36
7.

42
$ 

   
 

23
9

36
7.

42
$ 

   
25

0
13

4.
48

$ 
   

(1
12

9.
28

)
$ 

   
   

 
24

9
00

5.
20

$ 
   

(5
4

01
6

77
)

$ 
   

  
86

10
-4

0
O

FF
 D

UT
Y 

W
O

RK
 D

ET
A

IL
-F

IR
E

- 
16

74
4.

00
 

16
74

4.
00

   
   

  
16

74
4.

00
   

   
  

- 
16

74
4.

00
 

- 
87

00
-4

0
G

RO
UP

 IN
SU

RA
N

C
E 

RE
C

EI
PT

S 
PA

YA
BL

E
16

05
6.

08
   

   
   

 
15

7
47

8
80

 
15

7
47

8
80

   
   

15
7

19
1.

18
   

   
(2

2.
14

)
 

15
7

16
9.

04
 

16
36

5
84

   
   

   
87

05
-4

0
G

A
TR

A
 P

A
SS

ES
28

5.
00

 
30

.0
0

 
30

.0
0

 
- 

- 
31

5.
00

   
   

   
   

   
87

08
-4

0
BE

S 
N

UT
RI

TIO
N

94
7.

00
 

- 
- 

- 
- 

94
7.

00
   

   
   

   
   

89
00

-4
0

PE
RF

O
RM

A
N

C
E 

BO
N

D
-A

N
D

RE
W

S 
FA

RM
5

16
4.

52
   

   
   

   
1.

77
 

1
77

 
- 

5
16

6.
29

 
89

04
-4

0
PE

RF
O

RM
A

N
C

E 
BO

N
D

 - 
EL

M
 S

T 
ES

TA
TE

S
3

57
2.

11
   

   
   

   
- 

3.
38

 
3

38
 

3
57

5.
49

 
89

10
-4

0
PE

RF
O

RM
A

N
C

E 
BO

N
D

-H
IL

L 
C

RE
ST

 E
ST

A
TE

S
26

14
9.

69
   

   
   

 
8.

93
 

8.
93

 
- 

26
15

8.
62

 
89

14
-4

0
M

A
IN

T.
 B

O
N

D
-H

UN
TE

RS
 H

IL
L 

H
O

M
EO

W
N

ER
S 

TR
US

75
35

9.
78

   
   

   
 

80
.6

0
 

80
.6

0
 

- 
75

44
0

38
 

89
16

-4
0

PE
RF

O
RM

A
N

C
E 

BO
N

D
-P

A
LM

ER
 R

IV
ER

 D
EV

.
19

4
49

0.
93

   
   

  
66

.5
8

 
66

58
 

19
4

55
7

51
 

89
18

-4
0

IS
M

 S
O

LA
R 

D
EC

O
M

M
IS

SI
O

N
IN

G
 D

EP
O

ST
20

60
9.

40
   

   
   

 
20

.6
9

 
20

.6
9

 
- 

20
63

0.
09

 
89

20
-4

0
G

RA
SS

H
O

PP
ER

 S
O

LA
R 

D
EC

O
M

M
IS

SI
O

N
IN

G
 F

UN
D

13
9

30
0.

00
   

   
 

16
.0

3
 

13
9

31
6.

03
   

   
13

9
31

6.
03

 
89

21
-4

0
G

RA
SS

H
O

PP
ER

 S
O

LA
R 

- D
RA

IN
A

G
E 

SY
ST

EM
 P

ER
FO

RM
A

N
C

E
30

00
0.

00
   

   
   

2.
14

 
30

00
2.

14
   

   
  

30
00

2.
14

 
89

22
-4

0
G

RA
SS

H
O

PP
ER

 S
O

LA
R 

- L
A

N
D

SC
A

PE
 P

ER
FO

RM
A

N
C

E
10

00
0.

00
   

   
   

0.
83

 
10

00
0

83
   

   
  

10
00

0
83

 

29
8

25
5.

52
$ 

   
  

59
2

92
0.

22
$ 

   
 

20
0.

95
$ 

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
-

$
 

59
3

12
1.

17
$ 

   
42

4
06

9.
66

$ 
   

(1
15

1.
42

)
$ 

   
   

 
42

2
91

8.
24

$ 
   

46
8

45
8.

45
$ 

   
 

UN
C

LA
IM

ED
 IT

EM
S

88
00

-4
0

UN
C

LA
IM

ED
 IT

EM
S-

TA
IL

IN
G

S
2

14
2.

80
$ 

   
   

   
-

$
 

-
$

 
-

$
 

2
14

2
80

$ 
   

   
  

88
05

-4
0

UN
C

LA
IM

IE
D

 IT
EM

S
7

27
9.

68
   

   
   

   
15

.0
9

 
15

.0
9

 
(2

73
.5

9)
   

   
   

   
 

(2
73

.5
9)

   
   

   
   

7
56

8
36

   
   

   
   

9
42

2.
48

   
   

   
   

15
.0

9
 

- 
- 

- 
15

.0
9

 
- 

(2
73

.5
9)

 
(2

73
.5

9)
   

   
   

   
9

71
1.

16
   

   
   

   

TO
TA

L 
A

G
EN

C
Y 

FU
N

D
S

35
1

28
1.

52
$ 

   
  

4
31

5
33

9.
99

$ 
 

20
0.

95
$ 

   
   

   
-

$ 
   

   
   

   
-

$
 

4
31

5
54

0.
94

$ 
4

14
1

83
8.

71
$ 

3
91

2.
29

$ 
   

   
  

4
14

5
75

1.
00

$ 
52

1
07

1.
46

$ 
   

 

115



Date Loan
Outstanding 

7/1/2020

Prinicipal           
Paid                       

FY 2021
Borrowed                
FY 2021

Outstanding 
6/30/2021

INSIDE DEBT LIMIT

February. 2018 Police Station  4 200 000.00$  235 000.00$ -$            3 965 000.00$  

OUTSIDE DEBT LIMIT
   

May. 2013 Title V 43 262.00$      3 328.00$     -$            39 934.00$      
October  2019 Title V 66 801.00        3 341.00       -              63 460.00        

Total Outside Debt Limit 110 063.00$     6 669.00$     -$            103 394.00$     

Totals 4 310 063.00$  241 669.00$ -$            4 068 394.00$  

LEASES PAYABLE

October  2021 Street Sweeper 231 825.00$     48 204.00$   -$            183 621.00$     

     Totals 231 825.00$     48 204.00$   -$            183 621.00$     

OTHER LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS
Outstanding 

7/1/2020

Increases                
in                    

Liabilities

Decreases          
in                
Liabilities

Outstanding 
6/30/2021

General Fund

Accrued Compensated Absences: 531 116.44$     -$              -$            531 116.44$     
Landfill Post-Closure Care Costs 30 years thru 2031 123 000.00      -                12 300.00   110 700.00      

     Totals 654 116.44$     -$              12 300.00$ 641 816.44$     

Sewer Enterprise

Accrued Compensated Absences: 16 569.38$      -$              -$            16 569.38$      

TOWN OF DIGHTON
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

June 30, 2021
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton: 

I hereby submit my report for the year ending December 31, 2021. 

Over the past years the Animal Control has gone through several changes. Once again by 
participating with continuing education it afforded me to keep my certification up-to date required 
by the state of Massachusetts. With the ACO now under the general supervision of the Chief of 
Police provides the much-needed support to up hold both MGLS laws and town by laws. With our 
New Animal Shelter having running water and heat makes it a great place to house temporary or 
stray animals.  I would like to add that the towns -people have continued to respectfully renew 
livestock permits annually.  

I will continue to follow up on complaints, do inspections on farms, barns and kennels, quarantine 
animals that bite, remove road kill, and catch loose animals, as well educate on care and laws.  One 
of the most important duties I perform is being a voice who can’t speak for themselves.  

In closing, I want to thank the Town for giving me the privilege of serving you and your Animals, 
the Police Department Fire Department, the Building Commissioner, the Board of Health, and the 
Highway Department for always being there to lend a helping hand.  I look forward to serving the 
Town in the year to come.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Stacy Ferry 

Stacy Ferry, 
ACO 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
DIGHTON POLICE DEPARTMENT 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton: 

I hereby submit my report for the year ending December 31, 2021. 

Chief – Robert L. MacDonald  

Appointed Full-Time Officers: 
Lieutenant- Shawn Cronin 
Sergeant –David McGuirk, George Nichols  
Patrolman - James Duddy, Ryan Richards, Christopher Magan, Gregory Steele, Steven 
Ferreira, Todd Kuczewski., Nicholas Barros, Michael Marshall, Jason McGovern  
Tyler Hazel, Stephen Hathaway, Aaron Swartz, Alyssa Bennett and Julia Horton.   

Appointed Reserve Officers: 
Alora Brock-Clemens, Joseph Dupont, Jared Jackson, Justin Jackson, Timothy O’Leary, 
and Nicholas Faria.  

Appointed Special Officers: 
Edward Dutra  

Administrative Assistant – Karlene L. Bourque 

As I prepared to submit this year annual report, I realized this would be my final 
one. August is just around the corner, then my new journey will begin.  With that being  
said I would first like to thank the Townspeople, all my staff, all town employees, 
both appointed and elected for their support and dedication.  With your support over the 
past 19 years, it has been a pleasure to serve as the Chief of Police for the Town of Dighton. 

As 2020 wound down and 2021 rolled in, it brought the Dighton Police Department 
a busy year.  Aside from keeping up with the training mandates while still navigating the 
COVID landscape, there were additional events that kept us busy. Our department went 
under several staff changes.  After 32 years of service, Sergeant David McGuirk retired.  
We wish David the best in his retirement.  Losing that many years of an officer’s 
knowledge is always a challenge and we were lucky to have had his dedication and service 
for so long. With this vacancy, among 2 others, the DPD hired Patrolman Stephen 
Hathaway.  Patrolman Hathaway began his career with us as a reserve police officer and 
call fire-fighter with the Dighton Fire Department.  He then spent 4 years in a full-time 
police capacity with the Brewster Police Department. Patrolman Hathaway considers 
Dighton his home and is happy to be back.  He currently serves as a 1 of our 2 School 
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Resource Officers.  Patrolman Alyssa Bennett also found her way to the Dighton ranks.  
Patrolman Bennett served with the Plymouth Police Department for just shy of 2 years 
before accepting an offer to work here in our great Town.  Patrolman Bennett continues to 
appreciate all that Dighton has to offer each and every shift she works.  She has already 
gotten to meet quite a few residents and children being our certified School Resource 
Officer.  Her laugh is infectious and she has brought a very positive spirit to our culture.  
We are lucky to have her.  Our third full time appointment for the year is Julia Horton.  
Julia comes to us from the Whitman area where her family has been involved in practicing 
law and working in corrections for decades.  Julia scored the highest of any other applicant 
on our entrance exam and is currently enrolled in the Municipal Police Training 
Committee’s Randolph Police Academy where we are proud to share that she has been 
elected the Recruit Officer Class President.  We are looking forward to each of our new 
hires’ contributions to the Town and are excited to support their futures.  Our biggest 
change came on September 15th. I am proud to announce Sergeant Cronin was promoted 
Lieutenant. I must say over the past few months Lieutenant Cronin has been working 
diligently on all aspects of his new job responsibilities.  He has been a great asset to me 
and the department.  With the passing of the Justice Equity, and Accountability Act at the 
end of 2020, police departments around the Commonwealth have been working diligently 
with the Commonwealth to ensure that trainings and certifications are up-to-date so that 
there are no interruptions with the services provided to each respective community.  Here 
in Dighton, we are happy to report that Lieutenant Cronin has been staying ahead of this 
and has worked hard to make sure that all of the officers here, regardless of rank, are 
receiving training above and beyond the minimum mandates.  The officers at the Dighton 
Police Department are afforded many opportunities to expand their knowledge-base 
through trainings that are being offered through the Municipal Police Training Committee 
and each and every one of them have enjoyed over 100 hours of specialized instruction in 
a variety of areas designed with the intent to make all of our officers more educated and 
well-rounded.  
 

There seem to be a lot of unknowns in our world and we will be recovering from 
the direct and indirect effects of COVID for a long time to come.  Over the past 2 years, 
the men and women of the Dighton Police Department and Communications have not 
wavered.  The dedication and commitment shown to the community by all of them has 
been incredibly admirable and most appreciated.  We consider ourselves fortunate to work 
for a Town that supports us and know that we will continue to address issues bought to our 
attention while maintaining our belief that investing in our community and building 
relationships is something incredibly important to all of us.  
  

Over this past year Patrolman Steven Ferreira (our Court Officer), Detective Ryan 
Richards, and our SRO/Juvenile Detective Stephen Hathaway were able to prosecute our 
court cases with the District Attorney’s Office. 
 

Our School Resource Officer Patrolman Stephen Hathaway worked closely with 
the school faculty, students and parents under the pandemic and through the transition to 
keep our schools in a safe environment,  
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Lieutenant Cronin and Detective Richards continue maintaining the software 
administration and interfacing within the complex network of today’s police technology.  
All newly-hired officers undergo a very thorough and detailed in-house field-training 
program.  Under the supervision and direction of Lieutenant Cronin, certified DPD Field 
Training Officers Sergeant George Nichols, Patrolman Gregory Steele, Patrolman Steven 
Ferreira and Patrolman Nicholas Barros conduct our “on-the road/in-the-field” training for 
new officers.  This is the foundation for the job which includes policies and procedures as 
well as actual calls for service experience.  All of DPD’s officers remain current and up-
to-date with their annual in-service and specialized training which occur at numerous times 
throughout the year.  We continue to enjoy an excellent working relationship with the 
training collaborative group of Taunton PD, Raynham PD, Seekonk PD and Berkley PD.  
The in-service training that our officers attend is the best in the area and special thanks to 
Lieutenant Cronin and Sergeant George Nichols for their part in making sure that the 
training stays current, fresh and real-time in relation to the ever-evolving police world. 

The Dighton Police Department remains a member of S.E.M.L.E.C. (Southeastern 
Massachusetts Law Enforcement Council).  The purpose of S.E.M.L.E.C. is to provide 
various mutual aid services to participating agencies in the event of any natural or man-
made incident that would require resources beyond the capacity of any one police agency. 
Sergeant George Nichols and Patrolman Jason McGovern are active members of 
S.E.M.L.E.C., Search and Rescue Team.  As members this gives us a valuable resource for 
extra manpower when needed. Detective Ryan Richards is part of the Northern Bristol 
County Drug Task Force. As a member he oversea the Med Project which is a grant funded.  
The funds that the project generates has helped supplement community projects.  Detective 
Richards is also A member of SEMLEC Detectives RIDA. 

Sergeant George Nichols and Patrolman Steven Ferreira are in charge of issuing LTCs 
(license to carry) for the department.  This year the police department took in the following 
revenues and turned them over to the town treasurer. 

License to Carry   -   $24,125.00 
LTCs  252 
FID         7 

Privately paid extra duty details 
Details     $368,198.11 

   CALL ANALYSIS 
Finger Print Request    8 Stolen & Registration Check   7 
911 Abandoned/Hang Up 136 Arrests   140 
Annoying Phone Calls  0 Animal Call           105 
Alarm Hold-up    3 Alarm Burglar            259 
Ambulance, Mutual Aid          1 Assault  6 
Assist Citizen   85 Assist Other Agencies   63 
ATV Complaint   35 Burglary, B & E Past 15 
Building/Property Check     4987 Fire, Carbon Monoxide Alarm  7 
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Complaint   254 General Information   7 
Court   2 Disturbance  69 
Disabled MV   73 Domestic Disturbance  27 
Detail Request   3 Erratic Operation 93 
Escort/Transport  8 Follow Up            121 
HazMat Incident  0 Juvenile Offenses 14 
Investigation   7 Larceny/Forgery/Fraud 29 
Lock Out 11 Landlord/Tenant Dispute  2 
Medical Emergency           188 Missing Person 15 
MVC (no injuries)   98 MVC (with injury)  40 
MVC (Property Damage) 13 Motor Vehicle Stop    757 
Notification   9 Request to speak w/officer           521 
Officer self-initiated  87 Test Calls 36 
Parking Violation/Ticket        11 Found/Lost Property  13 
Reg/Lic/Warrant Check 27 Radio Checks   3 
Recovered Stolen MV   5 Serve Restraining Order              54 
Road Hazard/Obstruction     113 Stolen Property 13 
Robbery   0 Suicide   0 
Auto Theft   2 Suspicious Activity   94 
Serve Summons  1 Tow Releases    50 
Suspicious Vehicle           103 Traffic Control  578 
Transport Prisoner  0 Restraining Order Violation 11 
Trespassing   3 Serve Warrant   12 
Vandalism   17 Well-Being Check  73 

Total Calls     9524 

The Dighton Police Officers Local 306 collaborated with the Dighton Fire  
Association to host the annual toy drive on December 6, 2021. All items collected and 
funds raised were happily donated to families in need during the holiday season. 

As the Chief of Police, it is my responsibility to see that our department is  
equipped and trained to meet the needs of the people as the Town of Dighton continues  
to grow.  My future goal for the coming year is to continue to upgrade the department  
and keep Dighton a safe place to live. I request your continued support to aid us in fighting 
crime. 

Please do not hesitate to call your police department to report anything you believe 
to be suspicious in nature or out of the ordinary in behavior.  Dial 911 for emergencies to 
Stop a Crime, Save a Life, and Report a Fire.  You may use 508-669-6711 for all other 
business. 

I would like to thank our full-time and part-time dispatchers, Liaison Theresa Costa, 
Vanessa Smith, our 911 Supervisor Paul Reed, Paul Beaudoin, Alora Clemens, Nicholas 
Faria, Justin Jackson Brian Leahane, Angela Michalski and Andrew Lapointe for their help 
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and cooperation over the past year. Thanks to all department personnel for their 
professional and dedicated support of the Dighton Police Department to ensure safety and 
security in town.  I would like to thank my Administrative Assistant, Karlene Bourque, for 
all of her help and dedication to me and the department. Thanks to Fire Chief Chris Maguy 
and all fire department personnel for their continued support; Highway Superintendent 
Thomas Ferry, Mark Carr for repairs and maintenance of our cruisers, and the highway 
department staff for their assistance over the past year. I would like to thank Town 
Administrator Michael Mullen for the support he has provided to our department and 
myself. Thanks to the Board of Selectmen, town employees, town and state officials, 
federal and county employees that we have worked with.   

In closing, I request the continued support of all as we face increasing complex  
changes of the future. Lastly, I would like to send my condolences to the families that have 
lost a loved one over this past year.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Robert L. MacDonald 
Chief of Police 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF  
THE DIGHTON PUBLIC LIBRARY 

 
 
Dighton Public Library’s Mission Statement: 
The Dighton Public Library (DPL) provides materials and services for the residents of Dighton, 
from infant to elder, for the discovery of ideas, the joy of reading and the power of information. 
 
Dighton Public Library Building Project Update: 
The DPL is ranked 11th out of 14 public library projects that the Massachusetts Board of Library 
Commissioners (MBLC) evaluated as part of the 2016 – 2017 Massachusetts Public Library 
Construction Program grant round.  
 
The library building on Main Street remained closed in 2021 due to a lack of egress and accessible 
restrooms. The town agreed to find temporary locations for the library to meet statutory and 
regulatory requirements for library services as defined by the MBLC.  
 
In September 2021, the Dighton Public Library moved Youth Services to the lower level 
conference room of Dighton Town Hall.  Remaining library services moved to a modular unit at 
the Dighton Town Hall in October 2021. The library building on Main Street remains accessible 
to staff for storage. 
 
General Services: 
The DPL offers access to over 32,000 books, audiobooks, DVDs, magazines, ebooks, wi-fi 
hotspots, maker kits, downloadable audiobooks and streaming movies. With membership in the 
SAILS Library Network, Dighton residents have access to over 3 million titles.   
 
The DPL offers digital library resources for Dighton library cardholders, available all hours of the 
day. They include eBooks and audiobooks, continuing education classes, recipes, crafting tutorials, 
travel guides, genealogy research, streaming music, and films. The DPL provided assistance with 
computers, printing, the Internet, and wireless Internet even with a closed building. 
 
While the library building has been closed since the beginning of covid, library services remain 
available to the public. Library users continued to obtain materials with curbside library service 
through August 2021. Patrons requested items through an online form, the SAILS catalog, SAILS 
mobile app or by phone and email. When their items were available, patrons would come to the 
library to pick up their items where a staff member would bring them outside to their car. For those 
patrons who are homebound, delivery is available to them. Library card applications were available 
online. 
 
The DPL partnered with the Parks and Recreation Department to host pop-up library sessions 
during July and August. Youth services staff brought library materials to a different park each 
Tuesday through Friday. Weekly visits included the playground at School Lane; the North Dighton 
Ball Field; and the Community Playground at Dighton Town Hall. One day a week the library 
would visit a rotating location: Lane Field, Tricentennial Park, Osprey Landing and the tennis 
courts at the site of the former police station.   
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Programs and Events: 
Toddler and preschool story times resumed in November 2021. Hundreds of take-home crafts were 
distributed throughout the year.  
 
Lorie Van Hook hosted an online summer reading program, with the theme Tails and Tales. 
Summer reading was emphasized at each of the pop-up library visits, and stories in the park 
continued on Fridays. A Choose-Your-Own Adventure Book Group for middle school aged kids 
met in-person on Fridays at Old Town Hall during the summer. 
 
Digital programs continued through Zoom. CARES Act funding carried over from 2020 funded 
some of these programs, such as the Virtual Meet a Zookeeper series with the Buttonwood Park 
Zoo. Over 250 people attended the High Flying Dog program on a hot summer day in the field 
behind Dighton Town Hall. 
 
Dighton Public Library received $3,000 from the American Library Association’s (ALA) 
Libraries Transforming Communities: Focus on Small and Rural Libraries program. This award 
trained the library director on the best ways to hold community conversations and position the 
library as a community engagement leader. The DPL hosted two discussions on housing stability 
and what it does for a small community. Grant funds purchased a new streaming video service; a 
renewal of the library’s Zoom subscription; and audiovisual equipment for programs and meetings. 
 
The DPL also participated in the Lights On Festival with its temporary locations at Town Hall. 
 
Friends of the Dighton Public Library: 
The Friends of the Library continued to meet regularly to support the library’s mission. They are 
crucial to the operation of the library as they assist with their countless volunteer hours and 
sponsorship of popular lectures, programs and the museum pass program.  
 
In lieu of the cancellation of the Taste of Dighton, the Friends were able to coordinate with the 
Dighton Lions on the successful Small Town Big Heart fundraiser in which community members 
purchased heart signs to display on their property. The Friends worked with DoughLicious Pizza 
in Berkley to host a few fundraisers, held a gift card fundraiser before the holidays and participated 
in the Garden Club’s Festival of Trees. The Friends also participated in the Park and Recreation 
Department’s first Annual Firecracker Festival, an event bringing together community 
organizations and family activities to the field behind Town Hall. 
 
Statistics: 
 
Hours Open Per Week: 52 hours of curbside availability January – August 
 52 hours open at Dighton Town Hall September 
 37 hours open at the both temporary locations, 

October - December 
Items owned by DPL:    32,581  
Items added by DPL:    1,620 
Total circulation:    17,080 (9.8% increase from 2020) 
Total Digital circulation:    22,920 (30% increase from 2020) 
Cardholders:     3,157 (1.3% decrease from 2020) 
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The DPL received $13,022 from the MBLC’s State Aid program for the library’s Fiscal Year 21 
certification. To qualify for state aid, a municipality and its library must be annually certified by 
the Library Commissioners and be in compliance with state statutes. The DPL again qualified for 
the MBLC’s Small Libraries in Network Grant, given to libraries in municipalities with 
populations under 10,000.  

Special Thanks: 
Thank you to Britt Grealish-Rust, Lorie Van Hook, Phyllis Haskell, and Lisa Mello for their hard 
work and commitment to public service during another difficult year. Special thanks to Mason 
Tavares for his volunteer work throughout the year. 
Thank you to the Friends of the Dighton Public Library for their unwavering support. Thank you 
to the Dighton Lions for sharing the Small Town Big Heart fundraiser and Araujo Farms for selling 
signs. 
Thank you to the Dighton Highway Department for their help in setting up the two locations and 
moving library materials and furniture. 
We would also like to thank the Dighton Board of Selectmen, Town Administrator, Finance 
Committee,  Parks and Recreation department, department heads, all elected and appointed 
officials and residents for supporting us during this year. 

The DPL also sincerely thanks outgoing trustee Alison Cembalisty for her years of service to the 
board. We welcome Rita Araujo to the board in 2021. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Jocelyn Tavares, Library Director Alison Cembalisty, Trustee 
Ron O’Connor, Trustee EveMarie Cabral, Trustee 
Rita Araujo, Trustee 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE
DIGHTON COUNCIL ON AGING 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton: 

The mission of the Dighton Council on Aging is to promote, evaluate and encourage new and existing 
activities and services that will enhance the quality of life for elders living in the Town of Dighton.  

The Council on Aging and Prime Time, our Adult Day Program, are governed by a board appointed by the 
Board of Selectmen. Due to the Corona Virus Pandemic the Council on Aging meets only on specific dates. The 
open meeting law applies to all of our meetings. Our meetings are open to the public, and all are welcome to 
attend. All meetings are posted on time. These meetings are held at Prime Time, 1059 Somerset Avenue, 
Dighton.  

Prime Time is now twenty-eight years old. It serves those over the age of sixty. The purpose of this program is 
to provide our elders with activities in a supportive atmosphere. Residents from surrounding communities are 
also welcome. Caregivers who need respite are also provided help. Many caregivers need time for personal 
business or to enjoy some leisure time. 

Prime Time opened on October 18, 2021. Needless to say, all staff did not return to work with us. We have had 
a need for kitchen help and office help. All seems to be going well. This too shall pass. 

Due to the Corona Virus Pandemic, programs have been temporarily discontinued. We look forward to opening 
these programs again.  

We work together with many organizations, such as GATRA Transportation, St. Vincent’s De Paul Society, and 
Compassionate Care Hospice. We also collaborate with Dighton-Rehoboth Schools, Saint Nicholas of 
Myra Catholic Church, Myricks Methodist Church and the Berkley Congregational Church who help supply 
food for the underprivileged. 

As things slowly return to our new normal, the Council on Aging would like to thank the Board of Selectmen, 
all the town departments, our devoted employees, volunteers and the citizens of Dighton who are always 
supportive. We would also like to thank the Dighton Housing Authority for allowing us to use the 
Community Center and office space.  although the Corona Virus Pandemic has also put a curtain on that at the 
present time.  

Respectfully submitted, 

Alice E. Souza, Director 
Thomas Ferry, Chairman 

James DeArruda, 
Secretary Dr. James Hoye 

Adele Collard 
Jeffrey Allie 
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2021 Annual Report 
 

 

In 2021, we experienced and embraced change as the pandemic continued to impact our lives, 
schedules, and routines that we had been so familiar with before.  Over the year, we continued to move 
forward and grow as we adopted, adapted, and modified our students’ learning, educational careers, 
and recreational activities.  Our students, staff, and administrators stayed the course throughout the 
year with changes and challenges that were beyond anyone’s foresight.  We learned new technologies, 
changed schedules, and adapted our vocational-technical programs to accommodate and meet all of 
the students’ individual learning needs.  We developed, practiced, and embraced a school wide 
implementation of B-P’s Core Values that was designed to meet the social-emotional support for all 
students.  We are proud of our students’ achievements, staff dedication, and the district’s successes 
through this unprecedented year.  At the end of the year, and the transition to full, in-person learning, 
our students are more open-minded with trying new tasks and activities as they are grateful for these 
face-to-face learning opportunities as they plan for post-secondary educations, entering the workforce, 
or joining the military.  Our vocational-technical education offers a wide array of options for our students 
upon graduation from B-P.   
 

As we began January 2021, the school year was a hybrid learning model for our students and there 
were no after-school activities or sports programs operating during the winter months.  However, after 
the April vacation week and spring arrived, it brought a sense of hope and excitement on our campus.  
We ended the school year with many celebrations that included full, in-person learning for most 
students, a senior success day, an outdoor senior prom, scholarships and awards ceremonies, and an 
outdoor graduation.  Spring sports and online or hybrid competitions for our students to attend were 
also a highlight.  We welcomed the Class of 2025 and brought back our summer exploratory program 
for middle school students over the summer months.  The administrators planned for a continuation of 
in-person learning for the fall with many new online systems, processes, and new hires in place to meet 
DESE’s Acceleration Roadmap for Deeper Learning Model and our Student Opportunity Act Action 
Plan.  We invested in these initiatives this year and implemented school-wide Social-Emotional Learning 
Lessons and Check-in Assessments in order to make a smoother and supportive transition for all of our 
B-P learners. 
 

I encourage you to take the time to read through this informative document, which highlights the 
incredible year of achievements.  Our students continue to excel and master their rigorous coursework 
in both academics and vocational studies.  Overall, at the end of 2021, we are looking ahead at what is 
to come for the remainder of the school year in a very positive, hopeful, and productive continuation of 
our students’ health, safety, emotional well-being, and overall educational success. 
 
 

  

 

 
BRISTOL-PLYMOUTH REGIONAL 

TECHNICAL SCHOOL 
 
 

Tight Space 

3 Inserting Your Own Art 

4 The Elements of a 
Newsletter 

 

152



2021 ANNUAL REPORT Page 2 

Academic Achievement 
Amid the continued challenges of the year, Bristol-Plymouth ran a successful Summer 
Academic Academy, which focused on providing grade 9-12 students with in-person 
learning opportunities during the month of August.  These programs supported our 
students in preparation for successful entry into the next grade level.  Students engaged 
in mini courses during the program designed to continue laying the foundation of 
academic and study skills needed for success.  The booster program courses provided 
interactive activities and practice for upper-level students.  In contrast, the bridge program 
focused on preparing incoming grade nine students for the rigorous expectations of 
freshman year.  The program also provided the social benefits of staying connected to 
friends and the school community.  

Back to School 

Our students, educators, and community met the ongoing challenges of the pandemic to 
return to school safely while maintaining our commitment to providing educational 
opportunities that are meaningful, powerful, and which can positively change students' 
lives.  Amid this year's challenges, educators continued to offer B-P students 
transformative educational opportunities that challenged students to solve complex 
problems, bridging the gap between theory and practice.  A tour of B-P will show students 
rising to the demands of these times, still finding ways to work collaboratively, with focus, 
determination, and integrity.  Students and staff have shown tremendous resilience, the 
ability to adapt, problem-solve, and overcome tremendous adversity.  The students and 
staff of B-P embody our core values of belonging, persistence, teamwork, excellence, 
creativity, and honor.  The year's challenges show that these core values are more than 
just words on paper.  They are the values that create successful future graduates.  They 
are the qualities that Bristol-Plymouth will continue to embrace as we move forward, 
building for the future.  
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Academic Achievement Continued 

Advanced Placement and Dual Enrollment 

Bristol-Plymouth continues to set high academic standards, adapting to new 
Massachusetts Curriculum Frameworks, changes within the MCAS Examinations in ELA, 
Math, and Science, and renewing our commitment to provide challenging coursework.  
Bristol-Plymouth now has six Advanced Placement courses, including AP courses in 
Biology, Calculus, US History, Computer Science Principles, Psychology, and Statistics.  
In total, Bristol-Plymouth students took 68 Advanced Placement Exams. 

Students in their junior and senior years also can participate in the dual-enrollment 
program through Bristol Community College, taking English 101 or English 102.  
Participation in this program brings the reward of experiencing a college-level course, and 
it also allows students to earn college credits while in high school.  Over three semesters, 
43 students took and completed 63 college courses last school year. 

This year has shown us that it is more important now than ever to help students become 
critical thinkers who can work together to develop creative solutions to workplace and 
world problems.  One example is the Civics Project, which junior students completed.  
The junior students are participating in the State Civics Project, which requires them to 
develop civic knowledge and civic skills, encouraging them to develop civic values. As 
part of this project, students in Civics classes participate in a student-led civics project 
that enables them to make informed decisions about a particular civic issue.  Students 
get to choose their topics, and they complete research to try to come up with a solution 
to a real-world problem.  This inquiry-based and goal-driven project culminates in 
students contacting a federal, state, or local government leader, voicing their concerns or 
a current event or topic.   
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Academic Achievement Continued

MCAS 

Bristol-Plymouth's graduating class of 2022 has 100% of students meeting the minimum 
CD (Competency Determination) requirements in all content areas to qualify for 
graduation.  Current seniors met CD requirements in ELA, Mathematics, and STE 
(science) by either earning a qualifying score on the corresponding MCAS examination 
or successfully completing a relevant high school course.   

Instructors with students taking the MCAS exam continue to meet regularly to review 
student scores, analyze data, identify strengths and weaknesses, and develop timely, 
targeted curriculum changes designed to improve student learning and outcomes.   

Twenty-eight students in the class of 2022 have received the John and Abigail Adams 
Scholarship thus far.  Additional students who did not get a chance to test previously 
tested in November to qualify for the scholarship, and those results are pending.  The 
Adams Scholarship is only awarded to students who have scored in the Advanced 
category on one of the three high school state assessment tests in ELA, Math, or Science, 
and in Proficient or Advanced in the remaining two high school State assessment tests.  
In addition, students must have a combined MCAS score on these assessments that is 
within the top 25% of all test-takers in the district.   

Student performance on the 2021 ELA MCAS examination was as follows: 7% Exceeding 
Expectations, 45% Meeting Expectations, 43% Partially Meeting, and 5% Not Meeting 
Expectations. 
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Academic Achievement Continued

Student performance on the 2021 Mathematics MCAS Examination was as follows: 2% 
Exceeding Expectations, 36% Meeting Expectations, 53% Partially Meeting 
Expectations, and 9% Not Meeting Expectations.  

Student performance on the 2021 Legacy STE (Biology) MCAS examination was as 
follows: 10% Advanced, 54% Proficient, 29% Needs Improvement, and 7% Failing. 
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Academic Achievement Continued

Bristol-Plymouth teachers continue to adapt instructional strategies and curricula to meet 
the challenges of the ongoing pandemic and meet the changing requirements of the 
MCAS examinations.  This year, B-P first-year students will participate in the new, Next 
Generation MCAS examination in Biology, which is computer-based and tests on a newly 
updated set of standards.  We continue to develop new approaches and curriculum 
materials to meet the high expectations set by the State's new curriculum frameworks, 
the variability of the new MCAS tests, and the latest scoring guidelines.  The familiar 
categories of "Advanced, Proficient, Needs Improvement, and Failing" have been 
replaced with "Exceeding Expectations, Meeting Expectations, Partially Meeting 
Expectations, and Not Meeting Expectations.”  

Technical Achievement
We were all very happy to return to full, in-person learning for the final quarter of the 2020-
2021 school year and in the fall of 2021.  We are extremely proud of the efforts of our 
faculty to continue robust technical education and managing remote and in-person 
learning cycles.  However, nothing compares to the rigorous educational experience of 
full, in-person, hands-on vocational-technical education. 

Even with partial remote learning in the 2020-2021 school year, Bristol-Plymouth students 
earned over 500 industry certifications.  Students returned to cooperative education and 
school-sponsored internships.  Bristol-Plymouth’s graduation requirement for senior 
projects and senior project presentations were, once again, held in person. 
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Technical Achievement Continued
In October, the Metal Fabrication department created an entry for the annual City of 
Taunton’s Downtown Scarecrow Contest.  For the second year in a row, their entry 
“Skeletor and his dog” won first place in the contest.  Additionally, our Design and Visual 
Communications students contributed uniquely designed entries to the Downtown 
Taunton Pumpkin Extravaganza at Liberty & Union Park.

We are pleased to announce that Bristol-Plymouth has been named an EVERFI 
Empowered School for 2021.  The EVERFI Empowered Seal acknowledges that Bristol-
Plymouth is dedicated to providing an evidence-informed education that prepares 
students for success in the real world.  Through our partnership with EVERFI, we have 
successfully implemented multiple programs and services focused on critical issues 
including financial literacy, social-emotional learning, health and wellness, inclusion, and 
college and career readiness.
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Technical Achievement Continued 

This honor is awarded annually by EVERFI, a digital education organization focused on 
helping educators address the most challenging issues affecting society.  Only six percent 
of districts across the nation earn the EVERFI Empowered designation, and Bristol-
Plymouth was one of only 18 school districts in Massachusetts so designated.  Bristol-
Plymouth has implemented EVERFI courses including Technology with the school’s 
exploratory freshmen and Management & Entrepreneurship for students in grade 11. 
 

 

Community Involvement 
Services are provided to the community as part of our vocational technical programs in 
order to provide authentic learning opportunities for our students. 
 
Our Carpentry and Electrical students completed the work on the storage facility for the 
Town of Bridgewater Police Department.  They also installed guardrails around the 
driveway. 
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Community Involvement Continued
Another project completed by our Carpentry students was a garden shed for the Town of 
Dighton. 

Our Graphic Arts program printed a variety of documents for numerous organizations 
throughout the city and member towns including newsletters, municipal documents, 
posters, banners, and signs.

Our students participated in clinical and internship opportunities in the community.  Our 
Early Childhood Education students interned in multiple day-care centers in our 
community, as well as at Berkley Community School, St. Mary’s School, Leddy School, 
and Head Start in Taunton.  Our Community Health students earned clinical experience 
at Life Care Center of Raynham and Longmeadow in Taunton.  Our Dental Assisting 
students interned at various locations within our sending Districts. 

In the Spring, students and faculty from the Practical Nurse Program volunteered at 
several COVID-19 vaccination clinics in the City of Taunton.  The District collaborated 
with the State in initiating and running a Test and Stay Program aimed at keeping our 
students in school as much as possible during the continuing pandemic. 
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Post-Secondary  

Four adults completed the evening Dental Assisting program and are employed as dental 
assistants in local dental offices.  Currently there are eight students in the program.  
 
Thirty-six practical nurse students completed the program in June (day and evening 
divisions combined) with a 100% pass rate on the national licensing exam.  The majority 
are employed in a health-care setting and a few are continuing their education.  The 
evening division is in the first year of the program with 17 students enrolled, and the day 
division currently has 31 students enrolled. 
 
Nursing Schools Almanac listed Bristol-Plymouth #1 as the best Licensed Practical 
Nursing (LPN) Program in Massachusetts.  The criteria for this ranking is based on an 
extensive database of student performance on the National Council Licensure 
Examination for Practical Nurses (NCLEX-PN).  Student performance on this exam 
provides a standard for comparing the quality of practical nursing programs.  The 
database was used to calculate each program’s first-time NCLEX-PN pass rate over an 
extensive period of time.  This metric was then used to rank all of Massachusetts’ LPN 
programs. 
 

 
 

Special Education 

The Special Education Department continued to work closely with local agencies to 
support our students as they transition to adult living and work.  This year, we referred 37 
students to the Southeast Center for Independent Living (SCIL) to participate in Pre-
Employment Training Services (Pre-ETS) in the areas of self-advocacy, job exploration 
counseling, work-based learning experiences, post-secondary education and training, 
and workplace readiness training.  In addition to the individual services noted above, we 
also partnered with SCIL to offer large group workshops in the areas of financial literacy, 
job exploration, self-advocacy, and a driver’s permit test preparation course.  Additionally, 
Bristol-Plymouth referred five students for vocational rehabilitation services with the 
Massachusetts Rehabilitation Commission (MRC).  
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Special Education Continued
The Special Education Parent Advisory Council (SEPAC) met four times this year to share 
ideas and concerns that pertain to Bristol-Plymouth’s special education programming, as 
well as to support other parents with students with disabilities.  Meeting topics ranged 
from our annual parents’ rights presentation to topics of transition.  In March, 
representatives from MRC and SCIL discussed their services and partnerships with 
Bristol-Plymouth.  

Cooperative Education Program 
Bristol-Plymouth Regional Technical School’s Cooperative Education Program’s mission 
is to enable students to become skilled productive members of a global workforce.  Our 
goal is to engage students in a process of learning that links work experience with 
classroom knowledge.  Students showcase their technical knowledge working in area 
businesses such as CVS Health, Emond Plumbing and Heating, Clinical Science Labs, 
Inc., and KinderCare.  

Student Cooperative Education Placement 

Year Seniors Juniors Companies 

2021 101 48 113 

2020 101 23 103 

2019 135 52 125 

2018 121 66 123 

State and National Achievement 
Bristol-Plymouth School is proud of our Career & Technical Student Organizations that 
provide unique opportunities for students to showcase their technical talents and develop 
strong leadership skills.  In addition to sponsoring a variety of local events and 
fundraisers, students in these groups participate in competitions at the local, state, and 
national level demonstrating their technical expertise.  These organizations include 
SkillsUSA, Business Professionals of America (BPA), HOSA – Future Health 
Professionals, and Distributive Education Clubs of America (DECA).  While many of the 
State and National conferences were cancelled or held virtually, students were able to 
compete locally and in leadership events. 
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State and National Achievement Continued 

Bristol-Plymouth DECA students take a break outside the Boston Westin Hotel at the 2021 

Ultimate DECA Power Trip convention. Pictured, from left, are Rylie Hamblin, Nicole Widegren, 

Aiden Maciel, Emma Thompson (seated in front), Logan Adey, Aedan Lynch and Sophia Pinarreta. 

Student Services and Guidance 
Despite the pandemic, the Guidance Department continued to assist all students in the 
areas of academic achievement, career, and social/emotional development both in small 
groups and through virtual opportunities to ensure our students stay on track with their 
future career goals and aspirations.  Our Naviance program allowed us the ability to reach 
and notify students of college, career, and scholarship opportunities on a regular basis 
whereby students and families were able to access the information while at home.  Our 
Career Center, connected to the Student Services Department, continued to operate with 
small group presentations covering college application skills and scholarship workshops, 
all the while being mindful of the social distancing mandates.  Our students were able to 
participate in virtual college fairs, career workshops, and financial aid webinars.  In place 
of our Annual Career Showcase, counselors provided virtual “Future Focused” workshops 
with students during their shop time. 
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Student Services and Guidance Continued 
To assist students in their re-entry back to school during this unprecedented time, the 
Student Wellness Series titled Surviving and Thriving targeted all of the ninth and tenth 
graders in collaboration with our school adjustment counselor, transition counselor, and 
community providers via Highpoint Prevention Services.  Students received “Zen Den to 
Go” kits which were distributed to our underclassmen.  The kits included several items 
designed to assist in focusing and calming the mind.  Students were respectful, 
appreciative, and quite engaged in the Surviving and Thriving project.  All items were 
posted in our virtual Wellness Classroom for all students to refer back to and/or access.  
Guidance counselors continue to support the wellness of our entire student population 
during this time. 

 

The Credit for Life Fair, an interactive financial literacy program, also took place virtually 
in June.  Bristol-Plymouth was sponsored by FitMoney, an organization that provides a 
virtual financial literacy experience through the use of a website which students were able 
to access through their Chromebooks.  All members from the Class of 2022 participated 
in this program which was designed to help high school students develop personal 
financial management skills that they will use throughout their lives.  This event was a 
success with the help of over 25 local business professionals from our community. 
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Student Services and Guidance Continued 

Throughout the year, a Multi-Tiered Systems of Support (MTSS) committee was created to: 

 Understand what MTSS is and how it functions in a school district
 Complete a needs assessment of our social/emotional and academic supports
 Explore additional supports needed at Bristol-Plymouth to build a comprehensive

MTSS program
 Develop a timeline of rolling out a comprehensive MTSS program
 Identify additional resources needed to roll out a comprehensive MTSS program

This work is continuing in a more robust manner with the core leadership team during the 
2021-2022 school year. 

Student Life 
We believe that the achievement of our goals can also be measured by interest in our 
school and the success of our graduates.  Within the seven member communities of our 
District, the number of students interested in attending Bristol-Plymouth continued to be 
high.  The number of students accepted to the Class of 2025 was 416.  Our online 
admissions process, utilizing go2cte.org, continued to be a positive asset to the 
admissions process. It has been found to be essential in tracking applications and 
supporting paperwork for review.  It has also provided additional pathways to 
communicating information, upcoming events, and periodic notices to potential students 
and their parents/guardians.  Interviews were successfully conducted online throughout 
the admissions period. 

This year, each class retained a high percentage of its students bringing the October 1 
population of the school to 1332.  At Bristol-Plymouth’s 48th commencement in June, 284 
members of the class graduated with 47% continuing on to post-secondary education or 
training, 30% to the work force, and 4% to the military.  One hundred and three graduates 
went on to four-year colleges, 26 graduates went on to two-year colleges, 12 graduates 
entered the military, and 42 graduates went to apprenticeship programs. 
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Student Life Continued 
The Community Service Club continues to be a very active and involved organization 
within our district communities.  Some of the work highlighted for this year included a 
collection of over 400 Valentine’s Day cards that were distributed to the elderly, a 
collection of change to donate to Ryan Hazel’s family, a tie-dye activity for over 300 masks 
to be given to incoming freshmen, red nose day fundraiser, a donation of grocery gift 
cards for B-P families in need, a collection of over 200 pairs of socks in Socktober donated 
for the homeless, a food drive, an event to help 29 foster children with holiday gifts, and 
a collection of 75 cards and well wishes for a local boy in the hospital with leukemia.  
Whether collecting, donating, or volunteering, our advisors and students in this club 
continue to be rewarded with the many meaningful ways that they are supporting our 
communities. 

Fiscal Outlook 
With the COVID-19 pandemic still prevalent in 2021, the District continues to face many 
obstacles and challenges.  The District was fortunate enough to receive Elementary and 
Secondary School Emergency Relief (ESSER) funds to help overcome some of the 
challenges.  Students were able to return to full, in-person learning in the fall, which 
allowed for a continuation of hands-on learning in the technical programs.   

In October, the District received approval from the Massachusetts School Building 
Authority (MSBA), and a project scope and budget agreement was signed by both the 
District and the MSBA.  This approval came after both modules 3 and 4 were completed 
by the District through the MSBA process.  Prior to the MSBA’s approval, the feasibility 
study, which included documents of the project scope, budget, and schedule, were 
submitted to the MSBA. 
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Fiscal Outlook Continued
At the end of the year, the District entered into the MSBA’s module 5 – Funding the 
Project.  This module includes the steps necessary to be completed by the District to 
enter into a project funding agreement with the MSBA.  The District will attempt to secure 
community authorization and financial support.  The Superintendent will continue to 
inform the school committee and member communities on the progress throughout the 
MSBA grant process.

The District is fortunate to have supportive member communities and an engaged school 
committee who always have the students’ best interests in mind. Thankfully, their support 
allows Bristol-Plymouth to continue to offer diverse, high-level educational programs to 
every student who attends. The District continues to be fiscally responsible during these 
challenging times and will investigate methods to reduce costs while exploring additional 
revenue sources to prepare for the future. The District will continue to apply for federal, 
state, and competitive grants, as they become available, to supplement our ability to 
provide state-of-the-art technology, equipment, supplies, and materials for our high 
school students.

School Committee:

George L. Randall, III, Chair Middleborough

Louis Borges, Jr., Vice-Chair Taunton

Robert M. Riendeau Berkley

Mark A. Dangoia Bridgewater

Edward F. Dutra, Jr. Dighton

Timothy J. Holick Raynham

James W. Clark Rehoboth

Estele C. Borges Taunton

Respectfully submitted,

Dr. Alexandre M. Magalhaes
Superintendent-Director
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DIGHTON~REHOBOTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CENTRAL OFFICE STAFF 
2700 Regional Road, North Dighton, MA 02764 
508-252-5000 (telephone) / 508-252-5024 (fax)

Website:   drregional.org 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
ANTHONY C. AZAR, Ed.D. 

E-mail:   aazar@drregional.org

ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
DR. ADAM BLAISDELL 

Email: ablaisdell@drregional.org 

DISTRICT BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR 
ROBERT BAXTER, JR. 

E-mail:  rbaxter@drregional.org

DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EDUCATION 
KRISTIN DONAHUE 

E-mail:  kdonahue@drregional.org

DIRECTOR OF BUILDINGS, GROUNDS, AND OPERATIONS 
DAMIEN PRESTON 

E-mail:  dpreston@drregional.org

DISTRICT TREASURER 
DAVID LEARY 

EXECUTIVE ASSISTANT TO THE SUPERINTENDENT, ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT AND 
RECORDING SECRETARY TO THE SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

CELESTE SULLIVAN 
E-mail:  csullivan@drregional.org

DISTRICT TECHNOLOGY & NETWORK MANAGER 
CHRISTOPHER MACDONALD 

E-mail:cmacdonald@drregional.org
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DIGHTON-REHOBOTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CENTRAL OFFICE  

~ SUPPORT STAFF ~  

Frances Bonnrigo - Accountant 
508-252-5000, ext. 5142    fbonnarigo@drregional.org 

Donna Quaglia - Secretary to the Director of Special Education   dquaglia@drregional.org 
508-252-5000, ext. 5147

Gail Fisher - Secretary to the Business Administrator   gfisher@drregional.org 
Assistant District Treasurer 
508-252-5000, ext. 5140

Susan Landry - Business Office Secretary    slandry@drregional.org 
508-252-5000, ext. 5141

Lisa Machado - Business Office Secretary   lmachado@drregional.org 
508-252-5000, ext. 5137

Kimberly Lacaillade – Business Office Secretary  klacaillade@drregional.org 

508-252-5000, ext. 5144

Daniel Poitras - District Electrician  dpoitras@drregional.org 
508-252-5000, ext. 5141

Patrick Duczkowski - Technology Specialist (Central Office & DRRHS) 
508-252-5000, ext. 5315                                                                            pduczkowski@drregional.org 

Dr. Kelly Hoye, District Physician  508-824-7557
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DIGHTON-REHOBOTH REGIONAL DISTRICT SCHOOL COMMITTEE 

  NAME / ADDRESS   TELEPHONE & E-MAIL 

Mr. Aaron Morse (Chairperson) Term Expires 2023 (Rehoboth) 

 c/o 2700 Regional Road (h) (774) 565-0234

N. Dighton, MA 02764 amorse@drregional.org 

Mr. Thomas O'Connor (Vice-
Chairperson) 

Term expires 2024 (Dighton) 

c/o 2700 Regional Road (c) 617-877-1424

N. Dighton, MA  02769 toconnor@drregional.org 

Mr. Craig Chapman  (Secretary) Term Expires 2022 

110 Homestead Avenue (c) 774-306-2547

Rehoboth MA 02769 cchapman@drregional.org

Mr. Richard Barrett Term Expires 2023 

238 Rocky Hill Rd (h) 508-252-9211

Rehoboth, MA  02769 rbarrett@drregional.org

Ms. Eliza Couture Term Expires 2023 

176 Center St. (h) 508-669-6273

Dighton, MA  02715 ecouture@drregional.org 

Ms. Rachel Dingus Term expires 2022 

2408 Maynard Lane (h) 401-450-9097

North Dighton, MA  02764 rdingus@drregional.org 

Ms. Katie Ferreira-Aubin Term Expires 2024 (Rehoboth) 

50 Winter Street Contact via email: 

Rehoboth, MA 02769 kfaubin@drregional.org 

 Mr. Glenn Jefferson  Term Expires 2024 

 270 Hillcrest Dr. (h) 774-872-1031

Dighton, MA  02715 gjefferson@drregional.org

Ms. Victoria Silvia Term Expires 2024 (Rehoboth) 

 c/o 2700 Regional Road Contact via email: 

N. Dighton, MA 02764 vsilvia@drregional.org 

Ms. Janice Terry Term Expires 2023 

66 Walker St 508-823-1194

North Dighton, MA  02764 jterry@drregional.org

171

mailto:toconnor@drregional.org
mailto:cchapman@drregional.org
mailto:rbarrett@drregional.org
mailto:ecouture@drregional.org
mailto:rdingus@drregional.org
mailto:gjefferson@drregional.org
mailto:jterry@drregional.org


DIGHTON-REHOBOTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
ANNUAL REPORT 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

Entrance Age 
First grade registration in September of any year will be limited to those children who are at least six (6) 
years of age or who will become six (6) years of age on or before August 31.  Kindergarten registration in 
September of any year will be limited to those children who are at least five (5) years of age or who will 
become five (5) years of age on or before August 31 of the year the child is entering kindergarten. 

Birth Certificate 
Every child who enters school for the first time must present a birth certificate. 

Medical Records 
Every child who enters school for the first time must present a doctor’s certificate of immunization against 
diphtheria, tetanus, whooping cough, measles, mumps, rubella, and polio, or a statement from his/her 
physician that vaccination is unadvisable.  Children entering school for the first time are also required to 
have a physical examination.  Students engaging in sporting activities must have a physical examination / 
doctor’s certificate before participating in any sporting activity(ies), including tryouts. 

SCHOOL DELAYS / CANCELLATION INFORMATION 

Pre-school, Kindergarten, Elementary School, Middle School, and High School 

In the event of any delays or school closings, parents will be notified by telephone using the district’s “One-
Call Now” system. District information will also be located on the DRRSD Facebook page, and broadcast 
over the  following television and radio stations:  Local cable channel for Rehoboth = 15; Local cable 
channel for Dighton = 9; TV CHANNELS: 4, 6, 7, 10, 12, FOX 25 and FOX 64; RADIO: WPRO (AM 630), WHJJ 
(AM 920), WSAR (AM 1480), PRO FM (FM 920), WSNE (FM 93.3), WHJY (FM 94.1); LITE ROCK 105 (FM 
105). 

WEBSITES:  http://turnto10.com/weather /closings; http:// www.wcvb.com/weather /closings; 
http://whdh.com/school-closings/; http://www.drregional.org 

PARENTS CAN SIGN UP FOR TEXT OR E-MAILED MESSAGE ALERTS FROM: 
http://www.wcvb.com/weather/closings; http://whdh.com/school-closings/; 

http://turnto10.com/weather/closings 
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DIGHTON-REHOBOTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT 
TOTAL ENROLLMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 

Palmer River Elementary and D. L. Beckwith Middle Schools 
Grade  Enrollment 
Pre-K   33 
K  110 
1 108 
2 110 
3 131 
4 106 
5 114 
6 118 
7 112 
8 129 

TOTAL 1071 

Dighton Elementary and Dighton Middle Schools 
Grade  Enrollment 
Pre-K  32 
K  78 
1 101 
2   72 
3   89 
4   93 
5   94 
6   93 
7   92 
8 109 

TOTAL 853 

Dighton-Rehoboth Regional High School 
Grade   D R Enrollment 
Pre-K    11 
9 73 112  185 
10 68   99 167 
11 61   95  156 
12 64 100  164 
TOTAL 683 
District OOD 08   06   14 
School Choice 9-12   20 

TOTAL DISTRICT ENROLLMENT  = 2641 
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SCHOOL YEAR CALENDAR 
2021- 2022 

As approved by the Dighton-Rehoboth 
Regional School Committee 

 # OF DAYS 
School opens September 09, 2021 
Closes December 24, 2021  71 days 

School opens January 03, 2022 
Closes February 18, 2022  34 days 

School opens February 28, 2022 
Closes April 14, 202  34 days 

Opens April 25, 2022 
Closes June 22, 2022* 41 days  

Total number of days attended      180 days 

SCHOOL WILL BE CLOSED ON THE FOLLOWING DAYS: 

September 07-08, 2021 ~ Teacher Orientation ~ No School 
October 11, 2021 ~ Columbus Day ~ No School 

November 02, 2021 ~ Teacher Workshop ~ No School 
November 11, 2021 ~ Veteran’s Day ~ No School 

November 25-26, 2021 ~ Thanksgiving Recess ~ No School 
December 24, 2021 ~ January 01, 2022 ~ Holiday Recess ~ No School 

January 17 2022 ~ Martin Luther King Day ~ No School 
February 21, 2022 ~ February 25, 2022 ~ Winter Recess ~ No School 

April 15, 2022 ~ Good Friday ~ No School 
April 18 2022 ~ April 22, 2022 ~ Spring Recess ~ No School 

May 30, 2022 ~ Memorial Day- No School 
June 22, 2022 ~ Last Day of School*  

PRE-K START DATE = September 13, 2022, K START DATE = September 16, 2022 

Class of 2022 Graduation Date ~ June 11, 2022 

*The last day of school may change, depending upon winter school closing(s)
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SUPERINTENDENT’S ANNUAL REPORT 
YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 

 
 
Enclosed please find the Dighton-Rehoboth Regional School District Annual Report for SY 2021. We present 
this Annual Report as a collaborative effort through conversations and communications with administrative 
staff from our five member school district consisting of schools in both Rehoboth and Dighton.  In addition, 
our T.E.A.M. (Together Everyone Accomplishes More) which consists of central office staff, principals and 
assistant principals, as well as support staff, has created an overall Annual Report that focuses on: 

1. Student Achievement 
2. Using Data and Technology 
3. Strengthening Teaching and Learning,  
4. Creating Safe Schools/Culture and Climate and, 
5. Building a 21st Century Infrastructure.  

 
Similarly, through the School Improvement process, we continue to see an emerging theme becoming clear 
to align the School Improvement Plans in each of the five schools to the five focus areas above.  As a direct 
result of this alignment, we continue to have a direct line from our budget to the classroom. There are 
systems in place to measure the impact the budget has on student achievement as well as the other four 
focus areas referenced above.  
 
As many of you know, we began this “Journey to Excellence” together on July 1, 2014 when I was appointed 
as the Superintendent of Schools.  My first order of business was to ask all community and school 
stakeholders’ two fundamental questions: 1) what works and 2) what needs to be improved.  After a 
comprehensive and meaningful process, there were at least four core areas identified in my Entry Findings, 
which will lead to a successful school district.  These four core areas are as follows:  

1. Trust 
2. Communication 
3. Transparency 
4. Empathy 

 
As we work toward continued improvement in these four core areas, we set the foundation of our 
overarching goals for SY ’21, as we present an Annual Report that showcases an increase in student 
achievement while maintaining financial stability. We believe that what is contained within the Annual 
Report will provide our staff, and parents/guardians with the best opportunity to educate all of our 
children. 
 
Sincerely, 
Anthony C. Azar, Ed.D. 
Superintendent of Schools 
Dighton-Rehoboth Regional School District 
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ANNUAL REPORT
DIGHTON ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021

PERSONNEL

There were a few changes in the personnel at Dighton Elementary School for the school year 2021-
2022:

 We opened a first grade, and closed a “fifth classroom” in Grade 2, to accommodate our
decreasing and increasing enrollment. We had a few internal staff transfers within the
building. Mrs. Juliet Roberts moved to the Title One Reading Interventionist position.  Mrs.
Alaina St. Germain moved from 4th grade Special Education to a kindergarten classroom,
Mrs. Fernandes moved from third grade to first grade, Mr. Trocchio moved from Grade 2 to
Grade 3. We hired Brooke Rennie, as the new Reading Specialist.

 One of the new staff additions that was approved this year was a TLC Special Education
Teacher K-4 position. Ms.Dulcineia Nunes was hired as our new Special Education
teacher in our upper elementary resource room.

ENROLLMENT

Our enrollment as of December 1st, 2020 is as follows:
Pre-K 25
Kindergarten 79 Third Grade  90
First Grade 100 Fourth Grade   91
Second Grade 71 TOTAL  456

With the increase in building permits and new subdivisions, as well as students moving into the 
Dighton Community, enrollment continues to grow every year. As we continue to monitor 
enrollment and the effects of the pandemic that we faced in the prior year our enrollment 
increased from 405 students last year to 456 students. We saw a slight uptick in enrollment 
because many families chose to re-enroll their child/children from either homeschooling or 
private back to the public school.

School Improvement Plan:  

Our School Improvement Plan goals include: 

In the 2021-2022 school year, data was collected from observations, assessment data, parent and 
teacher feedback. Based on this data, this school improvement plan has been created and 
extended with 5 goals in mind by our school council. These goals are also aligned with the 
Superintendent’s priorities.  The SIP includes: the 5 goals along with an action plan to meet the 
goals; who is responsible for the implementation and success of each goal; what professional 
development is needed; and how the objective/goal will be measured. The SIP will be used during 
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faculty meetings, team leader meetings, and data team meetings to ensure focus, direction, and to 
also ensure that decisions are guided by our goals. 

School Goal #1: Continuous Student Achievement
Teachers and co-teachers will analyze the data to inform instructional strategies in regards to 
student’s needs and progress towards growth. This will be measured by an increase, from BOY to 
EOY, of 20% of students reaching proficiency on STAR Reading and Math assessments using the 
MCAS-Next Generation Benchmarks.

School Goal #2: Data & Assessment
Administer and analyze district-wide benchmark and common digital assessments in order to align 
subject areas scope and sequence and focus standards to drive core and more instruction every 
day-

School Goal #3: Teaching and learning 
Teaching and learning will be strengthened by continuing to align the DES curriculum to ELA, Math, 
Science and Social Studies Massachusetts Curriculum Frameworks.

School Goal #4: Creating a Safe School Culture and Climate 
Creating a Safe School Culture and Climate to establish and foster positive relationships that focus 
on achievement by increasing attendance, focus and engage families as partners in their children's 
learning.

School Goal #5: Infrastructure
By June, 2022, the infrastructure/facility at DES will reflect improvements for a better learning 
environment for students and accessibility for families.

CURRICULUM, INSTRUCTION & PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT ~ Goal #1 & #3

In the 2021-2022 school year, we continued to gather data from various sources; observations, 
district assessment data, parent surveys and teacher feedback. However, DES was faced with 
unprecedented times. Based on this data, this school improvement plan has been created and 
extended with 5 goals in mind by our school council. These goals are also aligned with the 
Superintendent’s priorities. The SIP includes: the 5 goals along with an action plan to meet the 
goals; who is responsible for the implementation and success of each goal; what professional 
development is needed; and how the objective/goal will be measured. The SIP will be used during 
faculty meetings, team leader meetings, and data team meetings to ensure focus, direction, and to 
also ensure that decisions are guided by our goals.

DES started the 2021-2022 with a robust full in person program. Teachers created Google 
classrooms to support students if quarantined for a length of time at home due to COVID-19. We 
anticipated and planned for teaching and learning coupled with less social distancing guidelines, 
protocols, and procedures put forth by the CDC, Dighton Board of Health, and Department of Early 
and Secondary Education.
DES Teaching and Learning:
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 In Reading and Writing, we have continued to create engaging lesson plans and
curriculum maps that align with the Massachusetts standards and our Reading
program called “Reach for Reading for Grades K-4.

 DES continues to refine our Response to Intervention (RTI) or “What I Need” (WIN) system
across the school to increase data driven instruction. RTI continues to target instruction on
identified skills and enrichment opportunities that we learn from our school-wide
collection of data.

 The DES WIN team continues to identify best practices and resources within the
intervention continuum using differentiated instruction for the whole group, intervention
groups, and enrichment groups to be shared with and utilized by grade level teams and
interventionists school wide.

 We continue to use various technologies, Go Guardian, Google, and assessment data to
help inform instruction. Students are given assessments at the beginning of the year,
middle of the year, and at the end of the year to show progress, as well as to identify areas
where they need remedial instruction. These assessments are used to assign students to
their RTI groups, to ensure they are provided interventions to address gaps.  Students who
score in the high percentile or are above grade-level, according to DIBELS, also receive
differentiated instruction during this time. RTI is a tiered approach that requires us to be
providing rigorous instruction (research based), assessing students appropriately, and
progress monitoring to ensure interventions are effective.

 Grade Level teams and administration meet once a week during what we call “TEAM Time”
focusing on goals identified in our School Improvement Plan (SIP). These goals include
increasing aligned writing instruction, RTI process, implementing rigorous reading and
math instruction and higher level thinking skills, and implementing social emotional and
mindfulness strategies school-wide successfully.

 Teachers have been offered professional developmental opportunities that focus on areas
that improve horizontal and vertical alignment instruction in the building.

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

We continue to work very hard in order to build collaboration between teachers and 
administration and improve our instruction for all students. Over the past year, professional 
development opportunities offered through the district were varied, and many teachers took 
advantage of selecting appropriate training. School-wide professional development over the past 
year has included:

 Prepare and Planning for engaging and authentic lessons
 Phonemic Awareness
 Word work
 Horizontal and Vertical Alignment in Writing
 Orton-Gillingham
 Dyslexia Screener K-2
 Foundations Grade K
 "Caring School Community" framework and materials that we were able to secure

through grant funding.
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 Data Monitoring
 Social Emotional and Wellness

As we move forward, professional development will continue to focus on Aligning Writing, 
Increasing Rigor, Accountable Talk Strategies, Effective Co-Teaching, Refining and Enhancing RTI, 
and PBIS.  

Data & Assessment ~ Goal #2

We will continue to administer and analyze district-wide benchmarks and common digital 
assessments in order to align subject areas scope and sequence and focus standards to drive core 
and more instruction every day.

Technology

We continue to increase and enhance technology use in the school. Currently, Grades K, 1, 2, 3, 4 
and STEAM have chromebook carts with 1 to 1 devices for grades 2-4 students, and carts for 
grades K and 1. Our goal is to have 1 to 1 device K-4.

The mission of the DES Technology Committee is to evaluate and assess existing technology 
in the building, research current student technology needs, and compile data from 
teachers at all grade levels for the purpose of developing a five-year technology plan. This 
plan will allow teachers to support student needs and enhance their 21st century skills as we 
increase the integration of technology across the curriculum, and into the classroom.

Safe Schools Culture and Climate ~ Goal #4

DES continues to implement PBIS, Mindfulness, and Wellness into everything we do with students 
and we take the approach of working on fostering intrinsic motivation in our students by helping 
students engage in behaviors that they are internally motivating.  By providing a positive culture 
that is accepting of only positive responses we hope to minimize those students who require 2nd 
and 3rd tiered approaches (using external rewards only for those students who are not yet eternally 
motivated) to address behavior.

Our three expectations and core values continue to be Respect, Responsibility, and Safety.  Each 
classroom has their own “Eagle” with a feather that represents each of the members in the 
classroom. Each class has identified a goal to work on during the year that focuses on our behavior 
expectations and creating a positive classroom environment.  Each class starts their day off with a 
“Morning Meeting” to set the tone for the day, and to increase the sense of community within 
their individual classroom. Many of these practices have come from Responsive Classroom and 
Open Circle strategies. Our school mascot continues to make an appearance, and will continue to 
foster our school values.
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 Continue to use “mindfulness” strategies and “brain breaks” in all classrooms to increase
attention, focus and self-awareness.

 We have implemented a school wide program through BOOSTERTHON where we highlight
Character Traits and discuss and talk about them.

 One exciting new focus we will be exploring in the second part of this school year is the
"Caring School Community" framework and materials that we were able to secure through
grant funding. This is a social emotional learning (SEL) and discipline program, which we
will use as a supplement, and is offered through the Center for the Collaborative
Classroom. This program is designed to help students become caring, responsible members
of their school communities and, ultimately, grow into humane, principled and skilled
citizens of a democratic society. Ultimately we hope to have all students be able to have
self-discipline- that is, the ability to regulate their own emotions, understand and relate to
the feelings of others, and act independently and skillfully on responsible decisions they
make about their own behavior.

Infrastructure ~ Goal #5

Along with the Central Office and data assessment, DES continues to assess infrastructure and 
identify goals to create the best possible environment for learning. Safety continues to be a 
priority and will continue to be assessed and considered

 Formation of a district-wide school study building committee to look at a long-term
solution to the growing enrollment at DES/DMS.

 Plan for increased parking and additional entrance/exit to the campus to increase safety
and accessibility for families.

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT

Over the past year, Dighton Elementary School has participated in fundraisers and supported local 
charities. Teachers in our buildings have put in several hours spreading awareness and attending 
school events. DES ran a Toy Drive and Food drive collecting toys and food that were 
taken and distributed to needy families. Also, contributing during the year “Casual Dress Fridays,” 
staff so far has supported families of small children who have been struggling medically. 

We have had some exciting returning events this fall and winter. Dr. Michaud led the chorus, 
attending community events such as the Dighton Tree lighting and the Holiday Concert. 

A HUGE Thank you went out to former student Ben Baglini for choosing our school to complete 
his Eagle Scout Project!

Ben built, with reclaimed materials, some gorgeous flower beds which added some wonderful 
aesthetic appeal to the outside of our greenhouse. Ben enlisted the help of fellow scouts for the 
install. This area, complete with a butterfly house, has now become a place of peace to take a 
moment and observe the beauty of nature. 
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SCHOOL COUNCIL

Our school council has continued to help clarify and focus on our School Improvement Plan. 

FY21-22 Goals: 
1. To promote the SEL purchased curriculum
2. To complete a One Year School Improvement Plan for FY22,  based on data.
3. To investigate and implement parent involvement activities and best practice.

CONCLUDING REMARKS

It continues to be a pleasure working at Dighton Elementary School. It is clear that Dighton 
Elementary School continues to have the potential to be a model elementary school for the state. 
With the commitment of our teachers, parents, and students, we will move toward that goal. Over 
the next year, I look forward to continuing to reflect, learn, analyze, provide support, and 
contribute to a positive learning environment. I also look forward to working with the district on 
our shared vision:  aligning our efforts to make Dighton~Rehoboth Regional School District the 
best it can be. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lynn Dessert, Principal
Dighton Elementary School

181



ANNUAL REPORT 
DIGHTON MIDDLE SCHOOL 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 

I am pleased to submit the annual report for Dighton Middle School. 

PERSONNEL 
New Staff: Michelle Marsala, Science, grade 5 

Alyson Place, Special Education, grade 5 
Erica Collamore, Reading, 
Maddison Cabral, ELA 
Lauren Foley, Para Professional 
Dana Rose, Para Professional 

ENROLLMENT 
Enrollment as of October 1, 2021 
Grade 8  110 
Grade 7    93 
Grade 6    93 
Grade 5    95  
Total 391 

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
Due to the great number of students who were not engaged with their school work while working from 
home during COVID, a great deal of time is being allocated to ramping up students. We have seen an 
estimated two year gap in student performance for approximately 68 students. Many of these students 
never logged into classes or attempted any assignments while working from home. 

This year at Dighton Middle School, we continue to work with Beckwith Middle School to align our 
curriculum and provide more collaborative opportunities for teachers within a curriculum area to work 
more closely together. We have begun to develop an assessment menu for teachers to align assessment 
language and ensure multiple assessment types - both formative (quick writes/on-demand) and summative 
(on-demand/portfolio pieces). Teachers have continued to further develop an exemplary co-teaching 
model at all grade levels between our special education and regular education teachers. Teachers continue 
to develop common formative and regular assessments, using data to guide instruction.  

Teachers from both middle schools have received professional development in the areas of:  engaging 
instruction, using data from pre-assessments to guide instruction, synchronous and asynchronous 
instruction, and developing differentiated lessons based on the results of the pre-assessments. 

These focal points, particularly on differentiation and assessment, will help us meet the varied learning 
styles of our students and help them achieve a deeper understanding of the concepts presented in 
classrooms.  

The faculty will emphasize strategies for improving open response and problem-solving strategies while 
working virtually. These efforts will be used to address areas in English Language Arts (ELA) such as poetry, 
style and language, nonfiction, vocabulary, concept development standards, journaling, and making 
inferences. 
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In mathematics, our Dighton Middle and Beckwith Middle School teachers continue to work with the 
Envisions Math program and to align our curriculum with the Common Core. They have continued to focus 
on concepts such as models, symbols, computation and operations, geometry, and measurement systems. 
Common assessments have been developed to guide 8th grade to 9th-grade math placement. 

The WIN (What I Need) period continues to be fine-tuned in order to provide needed ramp-up support to 
our students. 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
This year, professional development continues to have our teachers meet the learning styles and needs of 
all of our students in the classroom with special emphasis on asynchronous and synchronous learning due 
to COVID19. Our teachers continue to work on developing common assessments to be administered at the 
building level in both ELA and mathematics and are working to develop common assessments in other 
curriculum areas as well. The data provided through these common assessments, and other diagnostic 
evaluation tools, will be used to help drive our instructional focus to meet the needs of all our students. 

Science teachers are continuing to develop curriculum based on the newly developed state science 
standards. 

Social Studies teachers are also working to develop a curriculum based on the new state social studies 
standards. 

In an effort to foster mutual collaboration between teachers, Dighton Middle and Beckwith Middle school 
teachers meet together to discuss best practice, to align curriculum, and to develop common assessments.  

Outstanding Student Award – Hannah Carvalho 
Principal’s Award – Emma Horrocks 
Leo T. Wontkowski Award – Collin Mcguy/Cameron Wilbur 
Judith Parker Marcy Award – Arena Cabral 
Carolyn M. Booth R.N. Award – Charles Waddel 

STUDENT ACTIVITIES 
DMS normally offers a full complement of after-school activities, however, due to COVID19 limitations, 
many of our programs have been put on hold. Through the Massasoit League, students may normally join 
the Debate Team and compete with other League schools. DMS also participates in the Massasoit League 
boys’ basketball, girls’ basketball, boys’ soccer, girls’ soccer, boys’ baseball, and girls’ softball teams.  

DMS did not offer any of the typical after school clubs while we were in the hybrid model. Once we 
returned to school full time we began to offer many after-school clubs through our ACE Program such as 
yearbook, student council, photography, art, drama, Go Green, programming, newspaper, Lego, baking, 
scrapbooks, and guitar club. 

Both the boys’ and girls’ Massasoit basketball and soccer teams were able to compete again once we 
returned to school full time.  The baseball and softball teams compiled very impressive records throughout 
their respective seasons.  

A special thank you to our parent volunteers, the Dighton PTO, as well as sports and activity committee 
members that sponsored and donated their time so generously to support all of our programs. 
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TECHNOLOGY 
Teachers received training in the use of virtual teaching in response to COVID19. Teachers routinely use 
ChromeBooks, portable laptops, Kindles, Smart Boards, and other forms of technology to help create 
innovative, differentiated lesson plans to use in their classrooms, in order to address the multiple learning 
styles of all students, while teaching in the hybrid model, and then continuing their use once students 
returned to full time, in school learning. 

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT: 
Dighton Middle School has continued its Pay it Forward activities this year. With the help of the Dighton 
Lions Club, we have now celebrated the eighth year of the Dighton Community Food Bank. Each month we 
service over sixty families who are still experiencing the difficulties associated with the downturn in the 
economy. We are able to continue the food bank due to the dedicated fundraising from students, families, 
and the staff of Dighton Middle School. In addition, our student council serves food, several times per year 
at a “soup kitchen” in Fall River. DMS students also supported many families experiencing hardships due to 
illness, unemployment, or fire. 

CONCLUDING REMARKS: 
I would like to take this opportunity to thank our students, parents, faculty, and staff for all of their efforts 
in making this past year as successful as possible during the COVID19 Pandemic. We faced many challenges 
and were able to overcome many of them by working collaboratively together. We have understood that 
many students found working remotely very difficult and are in need of extra support now that they have 
returned to school full time. 

I am again looking forward to analyzing our academic data and using that to drive our student instruction 
and register improvements in our students’ performance. The incorporation of our grade-level special 
education teachers into specific grade-level classrooms for better integration of the co-teaching model will 
serve to increase the academic performance of all our children. 

DMS will continue its focus on the best learning practices for all students and utilize technology whenever 
possible to help us reach the needs of all learners. Each grade level utilizes an X-2 student profile to monitor 
each student’s learning on a regular basis. Grade level teachers will provide mandated interventions when 
necessary to help students overcome any educational hurdle they may encounter or provide enrichment 
opportunities for students who have mastered competencies. 

I look forward to your continued support as we strive to have you “be involved and stay involved” in your 
child’s education. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Richard Wheeler, Principal 
Dighton Middle School 
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ANNUAL REPORT 
PALMER RIVER ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2021 

SCHOOL MISSION 

“The mission of the Palmer River Elementary School is to create and maintain a dynamic learning 

environment that cultivates curiosity, creativity, and a high level of academic achievement. 

Student progress in our rigorous curriculum will be assessed regularly to inform instruction and 

ensure that students are challenged, supported, and develop a love for learning. Partnering with 

parents and our larger school community, we look to foster within our students a sense of 

belonging, leadership, and the confidence to take action, as we recognize that all children can 

succeed through hard work and responsibility. Our success will result in an exemplary learning 

community where members promote the value of learning and are driven to fulfill academic, 

personal, and social promise.” 

VISION STATEMENTS:   “Working together and reaching higher” 

Literacy Vision: 
Be curious, be confident, be courageous. 

Literacy Counts. 

PERSONNEL 
We have had a few teaching personnel changes: 

Position Personnel 

Pre-K New hire due to enrollment 

Grade 1 Reduced due to enrollment 

Grade 2 New hire due to resignation 

Grade 3 New hire due to enrollment 

ENROLLMENT (as of October 1, 2021) 
Our enrollment for FY 22 is as follows: 
Preschool 24 Second Grade 109 
Kindergarten 108 Third Grade 128 
First Grade 106 Fourth Grade 104 

TOTAL 579 

185



School Improvement Overview: 
The school improvement plan has been created and extended with 5 goals in mind by our school 
council. These goals also align with the Superintendent’s priorities.  The SIP includes: the 5 goals 
along with an action plan to meet the goals; who is responsible for the implementation and 
success of each goal; what professional development is needed; and how the objective/goal will 
be measured. The SIP was used during faculty meetings and data team meetings to ensure focus, 
direction, and to also ensure that decisions are guided by our goals.  Due to the pandemic, these 
goals will be continuous through June of 2022, with minor changes overall. 

School Goal #1: Continuous Student Achievement 
PRES students will increase academic performance by meeting benchmarks as measured by local 
assessments.  
● Using 2019 ELA data, PRES will improve the achievement of all students (K-4), by increasing
the percentage of students at proficiency or at benchmark to at least 87% by EOY.
● Using 2019 Math data, PRES the achievement of all students (K-4), by increasing the
percentage of students at proficiency in math to at least 85% by EOY.

Discussion:  Student achievement through the mid-year of FY20 was progressing nicely, with the 
majority of students in the proficient range of performance. Unfortunately, end-of-year 
measurements could not be done due to the COVID shut down of schools.  When a beginning of the 
year analysis of reading and math across 4 years was done, it appears that reading did not regress 
substantially across grades. However, math, which involves sequential skills and direct instruction, 
regressed an average of 10%, possibly due to the COVID shutdown. 

School Goal #2: Using Data and Technology 
Teachers will use technology consistently to monitor student progress, provide challenging centers 
for independent work, and track behavior and interventions. In addition, teachers will begin to use 
data protocols to discuss student progress. 

Discussion:  Unexpectedly, technology took a major focus after March, 2020. As time progressed 
away from the school building, teachers created websites with curriculum work and then had to 
create a strong, online instructional program.  Palmer River carefully tried to ensure that all 
students had virtual access to learning.  Many students were issued chrome books to use at home, 
combined with a pick up schedule for workbooks, textbooks, and supplies. (until June, 2021) 

School Goal #3: Strengthening Teaching and Learning 
By June, 2021 writing instruction will begin to reflect integrated standards-based implementation 
as measured by: 
● Grade-level Team reflections
● Student performance as indicated by writing rubrics
● Anecdotal Notes

Discussion:  (Curriculum and Instruction and  Professional Development)  Teachers worked weekly 
(virtually) with their collaborative grade level teams to identify essential curricular skills and 
content, a rigorous means of assessing those skills, and sharing effective lessons and ideas.  This 
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was enhanced with a varied membership on the teams, sometimes including a reading specialist, 
literacy consultant and/or other consultants.  The team also decided on necessary interventions for 
students who may have been struggling or who may have needed enrichment or challenge.  This 
weekly meeting also gave teachers the opportunity to share new knowledge from a workshop or 
coursework. 

School Goal #4: Creating Safe Schools/Culture and Climate 
By June, 2021, PRES will evidence efforts to cultivate and maintain a safe school environment that 
makes effective use of systems for addressing the behavioral expectations. The focus will continue 
to support wellness programs and look toward identifying and selecting SEL (Social Emotional 
Learning) programming to meet the needs of our teachers and students. 

Discussion:  The School Council worked on the selection of a social emotional program for teachers 
to use with the students.  The group developed a survey for staff to determine what skills should be 
targeted based on our student needs.  After developing criteria for these targets, a program was 
chosen based on the necessary criteria identified. Implementation began in October, 2021. 

School Goal #5: Infrastructure 
By June, 2021, the infrastructure/facility will reflect improvements. 

Discussion:  Air quality of the building was enhanced through filter cleaning and upgrading the 
motors for ventilation of each classroom. 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
School-wide professional development over the past year has included: 

● All Google Functions and Go Guardian Training
● Prepare and Planning for Hybrid and Remote learning (through April, 2021)
● Getting started and website management for Imagine Learning Language and Literacy and
Math
● COVID-19 Protocols and precautionary measures (through June, 2021)
● Data Monitoring
● Social Emotional and Wellness

As we move forward, professional development will continue to focus on Aligning Writing, 
Increasing Rigor, Accountable Talk Strategies, Effective Co-Teaching, Refining and Enhancing RTI, 
and PBIS. 

We continue to use various technologies, Go Guardian, Google, and assessment data to help 
inform instruction. Students are given assessments at the beginning of the year, middle of the 
year, and at the end of the year to show progress, as well as to identify areas where they need 
additional instruction. These assessments are used to ensure the students are provided 
interventions to address gaps.   

SCHOOL COUNCIL 
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Our school council continues to help clarify and focus on our School Improvement Plan. The council 
also developed a survey for parents to gain input for the new School Improvement Plan and the 
transition to a new administration for September, 2022. 
 

CONCLUDING REMARKS 
  
 Palmer River Elementary School is focused on student learning and growth. In becoming a Professional 
Learning Community, four questions continuously guide our work: 
 
1. What do we want students to learn? 
2. How will we know when they have learned it? 
3. What do we do when they do not learn it? 
4. What do we do when they already know it? 
 
Respectfully submitted,  
 
Arlene Miguel, M.Ed., C.A.G.S, Principal 
National Distinguished Principal
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ANNUAL REPORT 
D.L. BECKWITH MIDDLE SCHOOL

The Year Ending December 31, 2021 

As principal of the Dorothy L. Beckwith Middle School, I hereby submit my annual report for the calendar year ending 
December 31, 2021. 

PERSONNEL 
Mrs. Hazzard returned from leave in January 2021. Sarah Grosslein continued her leave through June, 30, 2021.  Her position 
was filled by Steven Phillips.  Amanda Cimbron returned from maternity leave in February 2021.  Linda Miller returned from 
her leave early in 2021.  English Language Arts teacher Jennifer, Simmons, Physical Education teacher Linda Miller, and ELL 
teacher Lisa Devlin all retired at the end of June, 2021. Helen Mahoney-Correia was hired to fill Ms. Miller’s position.  Helen 
Plante, who had been our grade 5 teacher, was reassigned to Miss Simmons’s position.  Jenna Ziegelmayer was hired to fill  
Ms. Devlin’s position.  Ryan Shea left his position as principal in August 2021.  His position was filled by Frederick Randall in  
August 2021.   Helen Plante’s grade 5 position was filled by Lori Collins.   Meaghan Hazzard left her position as sub-separate 
teacher in our TLC program to move on to a district special education role.  Meaghan’s teaching position was filled by Sarah 
Flood on September 7.  Dustin Brideau left the district at the end June of 2021 to teach in another district.  His position was 
filled by Steven Phillips.  At the end of June, Katie Rebelo left her administrative assistant position.  Her position was filled by 
Ellen McGovern.  Patricia Stillerman was hired as a reading teacher.  Kim Murphy, Allison Hanson, Kristie Deslauriers all  
joined Beckwith as paraprofessionals in September of 2021.   

Mrs. Christina Mitnik, one of Beckwith’s grade 7 special education teachers, was selected as the recipient of the 2021 
Outstanding Teacher of the Year award by the Rehoboth PTSA. This award recognizes a teacher who is supportive, helpful, 
and personally involved in the PTSA.  Mrs. Mitnik was "virtually" honored April 10 during the Massachusetts PTA Annual 
Meeting online. 

ENROLLMENT 
Our student enrollment as of October 1, 2021 is as follows:  
Grade 5 114 
Grade 6 107 
Grade 7 109 
Grade 8 129 
Total  464 

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION 
Due to the great number of students who were not engaged with their school work while working from home during COVID,  
a great deal of time is being allocated to ramping up students. We have seen an estimated two year gap in student 
performance for approximately 68 students. Many of these students never logged into classes or attempted any assignments 
while working from home. 

This year at Beckwith Middle School, we continue to work with Dighton Middle School to align our curriculum and provide 
more collaborative opportunities for teachers within a curriculum area to work more closely together. We have begun to 
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develop an assessment menu for teachers to align assessment language and ensure multiple assessment types - both 
formative (quick writes/on-demand) and summative (on-demand/portfolio pieces). Teachers have continued to further 
develop an exemplary co-teaching model at all grade levels between our special education and regular education teachers. 
Teachers continue to develop common formative and regular assessments, using data to guide instruction.  

Teachers from both middle schools have received professional development in the areas of:  engaging instruction, using data 
from pre-assessments to guide instruction, synchronous and asynchronous instruction, and developing differentiated lessons 
based on the results of the pre-assessments. 

These focal points, particularly on differentiation and assessment, will help us meet the varied learning styles of our students 
and help them achieve a deeper understanding of the concepts presented in classrooms.  

The faculty will emphasize strategies for improving open response and problem-solving strategies while working virtually. 
These efforts will be used to address areas in English Language Arts (ELA) such as poetry, style and language, nonfiction, 
vocabulary, concept development standards, journaling, and making inferences. 

In mathematics, our Beckwith Middle and Dighton Middle School teachers continue to work with the Envisions Math program 
and to align our curriculum with the Common Core. They have continued to focus on concepts such as models, symbols, 
computation and operations, geometry, and measurement systems. Common assessments have been developed to guide 8th 
grade to 9th-grade math placement. 

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
This year, professional development continues to have our teachers meet the learning styles and needs of all of our students 
in the classroom with special emphasis on asynchronous and synchronous learning due to COVID19.  

Our teachers continue to work on developing common assessments to be administered at the building level in both ELA and 
mathematics and are working to develop common assessments in other curriculum areas as well. The data provided through 
these common assessments, and other diagnostic evaluation tools, will be used to help drive our instructional focus to meet 
the needs of all our students. 

Science teachers are continuing to develop curriculum based on the newly developed state science standards. 

Social Studies teachers are also working to develop a curriculum based on the new state social studies standards. 

In an effort to foster mutual collaboration between teachers, Beckwith Middle and Dighton Middle school teachers meet 
together to discuss best practice, to align curriculum, and to develop common assessments.   

TECHNOLOGY 
Teachers received training in the use of virtual teaching in response to COVID19. Teachers routinely use ChromeBooks, 
portable laptops, Kindles, Smart Boards, and other forms of technology to help create innovative, differentiated lesson plans 
to use in their classrooms, in order to address the multiple learning styles of all students, while teaching in the hybrid model, 
and then continuing their use once students returned to full time, in school learning. 
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STUDENT ACTIVITIES AND ACHIEVEMENTS 

Our ACE program was offered virtually to Beckwith students in the first half of 2021.  No fee was charged for any student  
who wished to participate.   After-school programs included Instrumental, Babysitting, Chess, Science Experiments, 
Community Service, Beckwith Believers, and Improv.  Students were offered the opportunity to participate in our traditional, 
in-person ACE program in the fall of 2021.  As in the past, a one-time for the school year fee was required except for financial 
hardship. Fall offerings included kickball, photography, babysitting, community service, intro robotics, improv, mock trial, and 
our unified Beckwith Believers team.   

Mrs. Carol Jerauld again coached the 2021 Lady Raiders softball team.  Team members were Alexis Courtemanche, Victoria 
D’Aiello, Hannah DeSilva, Tayla Duarte, Maggie Kazanjian, Riley Kazanjian, Haleigh Kelley, Molly LaBrie, Sara Marsella, Gia 
Papa, Mylee Ramer, Isabella Silva, Madelyn Simonds, and Jaiden Weremay.  Mr. Stephen Patrick was assistant coach.  Their 
season record was 6 wins and 6 losses. 

The 2021 Raiders baseball team, coached by Mr. Dustin Brideau and      Mr. Jesse Francese, consisted of Shane Baker, Talon 
Botelho, Benjamin Cote, James Dias, Ace Fortin, Joshua Hoskins, Garrett Inman, William Labrie, Aidan Melo, Benjamin Miller, 
Nathan Rioux, Charlie Roth, Gavin Salera, Brennan Silva, and Gavin Smith.  They finished their season with 4 wins and 7 losses. 

Beckwith’s first ever Virtual Talent Showcase went live on May 28, 2021. .  Our student participants were: Ella Danforth who 
played Ode to Joy on the piano, Rebecca George cheerleading, Caleigh Petersen and Claire Comins singing and playing piano 
So Am I by Ava Max, Anthony Mercer who played Liebesleid by Fritz Kresiler on the violin, Allen Shapiro did flips and tricks, 
Aundraya Pinho did gymnastics, Claire Kiselica sang Running with the Wolves by Aurora, Ella Enos was horseback riding,  
Emma Paquette drawing, Gavin Xavier was drumming to Live Wire by Motley Crue, Makinley Garcia danced, and Olivia 
 Couto sang She Used to be Mine by Sarah Bareilles. Also, Maggie Kazanjian, Riley Kazanjian, Gia Papa, and Ainsley Zibrida 
provided commercial entertainment. Arianna Bajor, Jodeci Bartlett, Michael Clarke, Sydney Currier, Allison Gagnon, Robert 
Monteforte, Brendyn Murphy, Arieanna Nesbitt McFadden, Davi Oliveira, Ryan Paiva, Stephen Paiva, Beatriz Raposo-Aguiar, 
Jessica Raposo-Aguiar, and Michael Rodriguez all helped to make this year’s talent showcase one to remember. 

We are pleased to share that the following Beckwith students were selected to have their artwork displayed at this year's 
SMARTS Virtual Art Exhibit:   Ava Gaudet-Hanson, Olivia Visinho, Ryan Bomes, Ava Randall, Isabella Bouchard, Raegan Baer, 
James Dias, Gavin Salera, Adrianna Simas, William LaBrie, Olivia Blair, Anthony Mercer, Alex Verma, Kylee Berwick, Rachel 
Albernaz, Victoria D’Aiello, Melina Cortinheiro, Julia Mello, Emily Marquis, Penny Braga, Abigail Salwierz, Ella Enos, Symone 
Kizekai, Benjamin Bogosian, Benjamin Pray, and Sophie Pequeneza.   The Southeastern Massachusetts Arts Collaborative, 
better known as SMARTS, is a non-profit organization that aims to enhance and expand art programs.  Since 1992, ten 
thousand young people grades 6-8 have participated in the annual SMARTS Middle School Art Exhibit. For 29 years, the 
exhibit of middle school artwork has taken place at a museum gallery and included a tour of the work on free-standing  
panels, to each SMARTS member school. This year, all selected students had the proud distinction of being the first young 
artists to exhibit in the first ever SMARTS virtual gallery.  The attached link for this year's digital art show is available until  
the end of this year.  https://www.smartscollab.org/middleschoolartexhibit   

The 2021 Beckwith Raiders boys' soccer team finished the season with a 5-3-4 record. What the team often lacked in size, 
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they made up for with work rate and determination. Throughout the season, 13 different players scored goals and all 20 
players made meaningful contributions to the team. Players this year included: 8th graders Chase Cooper, Sam Couto,  
Nolan Darowski, James Dias, Logan Menezes, Nick Mourao, Henry Murdock; 7th graders Dario Conceicao, Vasco Gamboa, 
Patrick McCann, Eric Melo, Connor Silva, Hayden Silva; and 6th graders Kaleb Chappell, Micah Fischman, Jayden Hasenfratz, 
Liam Leonard, Lincoln Levisee, Zachary Sidok, and Miles Trexler. Coach Francese would like to thank all of the players for  
Their hard work and dedication throughout the season! 
 

The 2021 Beckwith Lady Raiders soccer team finished their season with a 5-1-5 record.  Players this year included 8th  
graders Grace Callaghan, Ailish Hannon, Molly House, Maggie Kazanjian, Riley Kazanjian, Julia Mello, Ava Morgado, Kelsey 
Palmer, Gia Papa, Isabelle Rego, Ainsley Zibrida; 7th graders Phoebe Braga, Kaia Goulart, Caleigh Petersen; and 6th graders 
Campbell Cordeiro, Bailey D’Alessio, Alexis Flood, Zoe Fortin, Claire Kiselica, Taylor Pierce, and Anne Reed.  The girls were 
coached by Mrs. Helen Mahoney-Correia. 
 

Ava Randall won first place for Bristol County in the Arson Watch Reward Program Fire Prevention Poster Contest. Since Ava 
placed 1st at the county level, she then qualified to win 1st, 2nd, or 3rd place at the state level.  Ava went on and won first 
place for the state!  Ryan Bomes won second place for Bristol County. This statewide contest spreads the importance of 
fire safety and prevention. Both winners received a plaque, a cash prize and their artwork will be published in next year's 
Arson Watch calendar!  
 

Eighth graders Aubree Miller and Anthony Mercer were selected as D.L. Beckwith Middle School’s Scholar Leaders for 
2021.  This prestigious award is given to students from schools throughout New England who demonstrate a commitment to 
academic excellence and the school community.  Aubree and Anthony were positive leaders in the Beckwith school 
community who modeled the criteria for student leaders.   Aubree and Anthony consistently worked hard in and out of the 
classroom demonstrating dedication to academic content and a strong work ethic.  Among peers they stood out as positive 
models of respect, responsibility, and safety.  They were kind, considerate, and mature.  They were personable students that 
positively impacted the climate and culture of the school building. 
  
Beckwith Middle School was so happy to celebrate the success, hard work, and growth of our 8th grade students on June 
18.  Students received awards and certificates, were treated to a cook-out, received yearbooks if purchased, and participated 
in an ice cream social.  Tiago Conceicao was chosen to receive the Williams College Book Award for his outstanding 
accomplishments.  Hannah Carey and Anthony Mercer received the Anthony Ferreira Citizenship Award for outstanding 
citizenship and contribution to school culture. 
 
This year's recipients of The Linda Sousa Unity Award are Casandra Skinner and Logan Keating.  
 
For their commitment to academic excellence and achievement, eighteen 8th grade students were awarded certificates and 
pins and were treated to our traditional Presidential Breakfast this year. 
 
Penny Braga, Tiago Conceicao, Kennedy Ferreira, Haleigh Kelley, Winni Lin, Emily Marquis, Hailey McCracken, Skyla Perry, 
Mylee Ramer, and Abigail Salwierz were awarded the Presidential Award for Academic Excellence.  These students received 
an A- or better in all subjects throughout their Beckwith careers.  
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Hannah Carey, Mackenzie Clark, Victoria D’Aiello, Megan Daniels, Nicholas DeCilio, Jessica Lyle, Joshua Roulier, and Alex 
Verma were awarded the Presidential Award for Academic Achievement.  These students received an A- or better in all 
subjects throughout their Beckwith careers with the exception of one B+.   

In 2021 in conjunction with our PBIS program, we acknowledged the compassionate and outstanding behavior of our 
Beckwith students with PBIS tickets which could be traded periodically for various rewards. 

Emily Harris won 1st place in the Men and Women's Rehoboth Lions Clubs’ Peace Poster Contest.   For over three decades, 
Lions clubs around the globe have been sponsoring a very special art contest in schools and youth groups. Creating peace 
posters gives children everywhere the chance to express their visions of peace and inspire the world through art and 
creativity.   Emily's poster was advanced to the district-wide event.  

COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
In April of 2021, Beckwith’s Community Service group held a Gather & Give Drive to benefit the Rehoboth Food Pantry and 
the Rehoboth Animal Shelter.   

SCHOOL COUNCIL 
The Beckwith Middle School faculty and the members of the School Council worked diligently on the School Improvement 
Plan.  It was written based on the needs of students. 

CONCLUDING REMARKS 
I would like to thank and congratulate the entire Beckwith Middle School community for their dedication, resilience, 
flexibility and commitment to education during this most challenging period of time.   

Respectfully submitted, 

Frederick Randall., Principal 
D.L. Beckwith Middle School
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DIGHTON-REHOBOTH REGIONAL HIGH SCHOOL 

ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 School Year 

PERSONNEL: 
The 2021-2022 school year personnel changes are listed below:  
Ms. Abigail Barber, Physical Education Teacher 
Mr. William Bregnard, Mathematics Teacher 
Mr. Gregg Elizardo, Paraprofessional 
 Ms. Lori Fournier, Paraprofessional 
Ms. Shana Goldstein, Social Studies Teacher 
Mr. Stephen Hathaway, School Resource Office (SRO) 
Ms. Elizabeth Kennedy, Early Childhood Education Teacher 
Ms. Tara Kindberg, Paraprofessional 
Ms. Lori Landry, Special Education Teacher 
Mr. Thomas Ranley, Science Teacher 
Ms. Karla Rapoza, Paraprofessional 
Mr. Paulo Sousa, World Language Teacher 
Ms. Amanda Nemet, School Adjustment Counselor 
Ms. Stavroula Kulpa, High School Psychologist 
Mr. Michael Strojny, Automotive Instructor 
 Ms. Dalita Tomellini, Science Teacher 
Ms. Angela Treannie, Science Teacher 
Ms. Glorimar Varga, Paraprofessional 

CURRICULUM AND INSTRUCTION: 
Career Technical Education (CTE): 
Career and Technical Education (CTE) has improved our capacity to educate students on a number of levels. CTE hosted 
middle schoolers during a one week summer program which introduced them to a sampling of our offerings. The recent 
acquisition of a bandsaw upgrades our woodshop so students may complete projects with a pristine wood finish. Car lift 
anchor bolts were resecured through the repouring of the concrete bases within the auto shop.   Drafting classes were 
reassigned to a more spacious room. From grants gained through the Massachusetts Department of Elementary and 
Secondary Education, our traditional Machine Technology is being brought up to the modern standards of Advanced 
Manufacturing.  

Guidance Department: 
A single school psychologist, two School Social Workers, and three guidance counselors form our Guidance Department.   
This department services all students in the areas of Academic, Career and College, and Social Emotional counseling.  
Guidance Counselors and School Social Workers have served the school community in various ways.  For example:   
Counselors have hosted a parent college night and plan on facilitating a Junior Future Planning Parent Night as well as  
the Celebration of Excellence while the School Social Workers have conducted workshops on Signs of Suicide (SOS) and Paint 
Nite for faculty to decompress after the school day.  

Academic counseling occurs individually throughout the year to personalize their unique high school and post-secondary plan, 
as well as to support students who are at risk. Guidance counselors monitor, write plans, and chair team meetings for students 
re-entering from hospitalizations and all students on 504 accommodation plans.   
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For Social/Emotional Counseling, Guidance Counselors are the first line of support for issues relating to anxiety, conflict 
resolution, traumatic life events, risky behaviors, and any other stressful circumstances that require short term counseling. 
Our two school social workers and the school psychologist meet the needs of those who need more extensive interventions. 
These department members are involved in the implementation and support of preventative educational programming 
events, health screenings, promotion of programming, and committee work.   

Social Studies: 
The department continues to adapt the curriculum to the 2018 Massachusetts Social Studies Frameworks.  Curriculum maps 
continue to be developed and reviewed. Department members are participating in a book review process in order to make a 
recommendation for textbook adoptions for the 2022-2023 school year and beyond.  

In January, Social Studies Department members, assisted by several students, organized a soup kitchen at First Baptist Church 
of Fall River and was able to serve nearly 100 meals to the needy as well as providing hygiene products and warm weather 
gear to the community. 
This spring, juniors will implement the annual civics project which requires them to research current local, state, and national 
issues of civic importance and create an action plan. The High School Social Studies Department created a website to help 
facilitate projects for students to use in the future. 

Mathematics:  
Teachers continue to review curriculum maps in order to measure the continuum of learning in Mathematics.  In an effort 
to move away from the virtual experience, Geometry students produced Triangle Mobiles.  After completing the chapter on 
relationships in triangles, students constructed mobiles based on their understanding of points on concurrency in triangles. 
Students worked in small groups to design and construct a balanced mobile with all four points of concurrency on three 
different types of triangles, knowing some triangles would not balance and having to counter that in order to have a  
balanced mobile. Students completed these projects prior to the holiday break and enjoyed seeing their mobiles hanging 
in the classroom.  Overall, the department expressed an excitement to have students back in the physical classroom. 

Science: 
This year, the Science Department offered Introduction to Robotics for the first time.  Also, Zoology was reintroduced as a 
course offering. The hands-on Laboratory experiences are back in place after being absent during SY 20-21 due to COVID 19.  
This is so beneficial to our students as they are now able to ask questions and solve problems, develop and use models to  
help plan and carry out investigations. Our students will then analyze data and perform mathematical computations. This 
process will lead them to construct explanations and problem solve, engage in scientific argumentation and learn how to 
communicate their findings. These skills are reflected in our MCAS results as well as Advanced Placement scores in Biology, 
Chemistry, Environmental Science, and Physics. 

English Language Arts (ELA): The department continues to teach with enhanced technology and applications such as Google 
Classrooms.  ELA teachers enrolled in both professional development as well as graduate classes over the summer months.  
Currently, the department is revising summer reading and reviewing MCAS data.    
Unified Arts: World Language, Physical Education, Music, Business, and Art: 
High School World Language Teachers are mapping Spanish classes 1-4 in collaboration with 8th grade teachers to ensure 
 the best possible transition between the two levels. The three Physical Education teachers continue to review their 
horizontal alignment between the middle school and the high school.   Our two Music Teachers are unpacking standards 
within the frameworks to apply within the classroom.  The Business teacher is reviewing the new quickbooks curriculum for 
Accounting III Honors.   
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TECHNOLOGY: 
This year, technological upgrades and additions include: 

● Maintain 1:1 device initiative begun last year 

● Swapped out all teacher desktops with laptops with a corresponding docking station 

● Upgraded the D-R Firewall 

● Expanded bandwidth to improve internet connectivity 

● Maintain progress with wireless hotspots for students without internet access at home 

 
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT: 
Professional development relating to the learning language of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Queer, and Transgender (LGBQT) was 
conducted early in the fall. D-R’s social workers conducted a presentation entitled the Signs of Suicide (SOS).  
Paraprofessionals have attended workshops pertaining to student behavior and deescalation.  Data - gained through  
surveys from students, households, and faculty - has been collected to inform the School Improvement Plan process (SIP).  
The review, revision, and articulation of curriculum maps as well as assessments was conducted. MCAS results have been 
examined to identify growth areas and improve student performance. 
 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT: 
Our CTE program hosted a number of middle schoolers for a one week program in order to introduce them to our offerings. 
Freshman Orientation was designed and conducted over the summer by faculty members who helped transition rising 9th 
graders to D-R.  In addition, D-R will facilitate a future blood drive off campus this spring. A sampling of community service  
that has concluded includes our annual Thanksgiving food drive, our clothing drive, and our support of a local soup kitchen 
to feed the homeless.  D-R continues to host various community activities through facility use with various organizations.   
An example of this is 4th grade Spartans boys’ basketball who recently beat New Bedford in front of a packed gym. 
These efforts have been engaged by our students and faculty in the transition out of the COVID pandemic. Much of our 
involvement with our communities includes meetings on how to ensure that we celebrate our students while adhering to 
mandated health and safety protocols. Also, communication with students, faculty, and parents regarding close contact  
status and quarantine guidelines has been routinely employed. 
 
SPORTS & ACTIVITIES: 
D-R continues to maintain strong participation in activities and clubs.  An example of this is seen in our recent Valentines Day 
Variety of Show. A number of students sang, danced, and performed while faculty members served as judges.  Fun and 
laughter was had by all! 
 
This past fall, the D-R Marching Band performed at The Big E to represent the State of Massachusetts, and performed at 
multiple Holiday parades around the area. The D-R Marching Band wowed crowds wherever they performed. 
Our student-athletes have distinguished themselves this year.  Most recently, the South Coast Conference Winter Track 
Championship Meet was held on February 12, 2022 at Greater New Bedford Regional Vocational Technical High School. The 
girl’s winter track team had a strong showing. In addition, the boys’ team finished 1st overall at the meet, securing the SCC 
Championship award by amassing 65 points. 
  
Girls’ basketball and Hockey are representing D-R with Pride! The boys’ basketball team will compete in the Warrior Classic 
Tournament opening up against Middleborough. MIAA Tournament eligibility is yet to be determined.  Good luck to all 
squads! 
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In addition to our competitive play, our athletic facilities have been improved.  This past summer, 23 layers of lacquer were 
removed and the original gym floor which was restored and new floor D-R graphics were added.  As with our baseball field  
last spring, this year, the softball field will be rehabilitated and brought up to a stronger standard. The same contractor,  
Sports Turf Specialists, who tend the fields of the Milwaukee Brewers and Fenway Park, will be making those improvements.  

SCHOOL COUNCIL: 
The School Council is the governing body of the high school. Made up of administrators, teachers, parents, students, and 
community members, the School Council is the body that approves the School Improvement Plan, edits to the Student 
Handbook, and policy changes around the school. It frequently advises the Principal on policy. The School Council meets  
once a month, the members try to find ways to make meaningful change at the school and progress to a safer school 
community. The School Council meets with faculty and administrators at the high school and across the district to strive for 
success with events like Spirit Week and school dances. The Council also advises the Steering Committee, the Handbook 
Committee, and the Curriculum Leaders on numerous issues that our students are facing each day. The School Council acts  
as the governing body of the high school by including all parties involved in our school community to improve on student 
success and school climate. 

School Council Members: 
Mr. Alexander Baganha, student 
Mr. Nathan Barriere, student 
Ms. Kristin Corvi, student, 
Ms. Lauren DeCoste, Secretary, student 
Ms. Dustee Forster, student 
Mr. Paul Giannakoulis, retired educator, Dighton resident 
Dr. John Gould, Principal - Chair 
Ms. Julia McDonough, student 
Ms. Jen Moitoso, community member, parent 
Ms. Dalita Tomellini, Science Teacher - community member, parent 
Mr. Shawn Urban, community member - parent 

SCHOOL COMMITTEE ADVISORY: 
The School Committee Advisory has worked closely with school administration and members of the School Committee to 
discuss school happenings and concerns. As a committee, we review events that help the School Committee have insight into 
our district. Every year, students present our accomplishments and improvements that have unfolded in our school 
community. Meeting monthly, the advisory receives guidance from the School Committee and school administration on ways 
to improve the school that work in the best interest of the students. Every two months, the School Committee welcomes the 
advisory to a meeting where a presentation prepared by the students is shared. With aid from both administration and the 
School Committee, the presentation highlights the best of the Dighton-Rehoboth High School, in addition to promoting 
upcoming events and sharing concerns of the students. 

School Advisory Members: 
Ms. Eliza Couture, School Committee Member – Co-Chair 
Ms. Adora Chisholm, Student 
Ms. Kristin Corvi, Student 
Ms. Gail DeCecco, Administration 
Dr. John Gould, Principal – Co-Chair 
Ms. Ava Pequeneza, Student 
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Ms. Gabrielle Ready, Student 
Ms. Madalyn Stevens, Student School Committee Representative 
Mr. Peter Torres, Student 

CONCLUDING REMARKS: 
The 2021-2022 school year has seen many improvements at D-R.  This is reflected in the efforts of CTE, the Guidance 
Department, Social Studies, Mathematics, English Language Arts, Science, and Unified Arts.  Faculty have improved their 
practice through robust professional development offered by the school district. Teaching and learning have been enhanced 
by our technology upgrades. The high school has also maintained its tradition of community involvement as well.  Our sports 
and activities enlist a high percentage of our students to represent D-R outside the classroom as well.  Everyone at the high 
school is dedicated to the growth and success of our students. Thank you for your continued support.  

Sincerely, 

Dr. John F. Gould 
Principal 
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FY21 DRRSD Assessment Statutory FY21 DRRSD Assessment 

Above calculates by agreement 

HS,K-8 Dighton and Rehoboth 7/19/2018 

 TOTAL DISTRICT  DIGHTON  REHOBOTH 

OPERATING BUDGETS: 

HIGH SCHOOL less transportation 20,594,971 

DIGHTON K-8 less transportation 9,768,535 

REHOBOTH K-8 less transportation 11,766,565 

TOTAL OPERATING BUDGETS 42,130,071 

Minimum Local Contribution 20,829,156 
  6,852,198  13,976,958 

Operating less Minimum Local 21,300,915 

Chapter 70    13,036,886 

Transportation Reimbursement 980,000 

Medicaid Reimbursement 100,000 

Energy SREC/TREC Rev 225,000 

E&D 500,000 

E&D Transportation Adjustment 
E&D 5% Excess  

 70,000 
150,025 

Total Revenues 15,061,911 

Above Local Minimum Contribution 6,239,004 1,446,614 1,742,500 

K-8 - Percentage of total Budget 23.1866% 27.9291% 

High School - Percentage of total Budget 48.8843% 

High School Operation Budget 3,094,890  1,239,281 1,810,610 
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High School Enrollment 726 295 431 

High School - Percentage enrollment 100.0000% 40.6336% 59.3664% 

Transportation 

Transportation Actual Cost 2,686,329 1,166,271 1,520,058 

Total Assessment  
5.7.1
8 27,309,872 9,760,012 17,549,860 

 Capital  1,136,346 386,483 749,863 

 Total Assessment 30,890,835 11,090,846 19,799,989 

$45,952,746 
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DIGHTON-REHOBOTH REGIONAL SCHOOL DISTRICT SALARIES EOY 
2021 

DAC Name Description 
Amount Paid in 
Harpers 

Amount Paid 
in IV 

Total Salary 
2021 Total Rehoboth Total Dighton 

Beckwith Middle 
School ABBOTT, LISA A Paraprofessional $13,582.24 $10,941.03 $24,523.27 $24,523.27 
Beckwith Middle 
School ABRAMS, AMY L Assistant Principal $46,242.62 $38,448.96 $84,691.58 $84,691.58 
Beckwith Middle 
School ANDREWS, SHARON Teacher - SPED $37,974.56 $41,673.08 $79,647.64 $79,647.64 

Beckwith Middle 
School ARNONE, REBECCA E 

Adjustment 
Counselor $25,325.69 $26,702.88 $52,028.57 $52,028.57 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

BILENTSCHUK, 
MELISSA A 

Teacher - ELA 
Grades 7/8 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Beckwith Middle 
School BOUTSADY, SARAH Teacher - SPED $29,235.96 $30,290.84 $59,526.80 $59,526.80 

Beckwith Middle 
School BRIDEAU, DUSTIN 

Teacher - Social 
Studies $25,325.56 $7,792.36 $33,117.92 $33,117.92 

Beckwith Middle 
School CAMILLO, WILLIAM A 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 7 $25,325.56 $26,383.93 $51,709.49 $51,709.49 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

CARPENTER, 
CAROLYN F Head Custodian $26,845.60 $24,916.32 $51,761.92 $51,761.92 

Beckwith Middle 
School CHARLAND, TERESA Teacher - SPED $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 
Beckwith Middle 
School 

CIMBRON, AMANDA 
L Teacher - SPED $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Beckwith Middle 
School COLLINS, LORI P 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 5 $0.00 $18,910.35 $18,910.35 $18,910.35 

Beckwith Middle 
School COYNE, MEGHAN E Teacher - SPED $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 

Beckwith Middle 
School CROHAN, ELIZABETH 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 5 $56,838.14 $30,542.22 $87,380.36 $87,380.36 

Beckwith Middle 
School DARMODY, GAIL B.T 

Teacher - 
Technology Grades 
5-8 $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

DESLAURIERS, KRISTIE 
L Paraprofessional $0.00 $7,131.20 $7,131.20 $7,131.20 

Beckwith Middle 
School DIFILIPPO, MELISSA Guidance Counselor $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 
Beckwith Middle 
School EVANS, ERICA D Psychologist $37,246.95 $39,345.49 $76,592.44 $76,592.44 
Beckwith Middle 
School FALETRA, JENNIFER L Teacher - Art $31,487.56 $32,841.22 $64,328.78 $64,328.78 
Beckwith Middle 
School FLOOD, SARAH G TLC  Teacher $0.00 $21,483.60 $21,483.60 $21,483.60 
Beckwith Middle 
School FRANCESE, JESSE D Teacher - Music $26,457.47 $28,684.67 $55,142.14 $55,142.14 
Beckwith Middle 
School GALLEGO, JENNIFER L Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Beckwith Middle 
School GEORGE, LYNN Teacher - SPED $41,649.46 $43,017.08 $84,666.54 $84,666.54 

Beckwith Middle 
School GOSS, ALEX D 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 6 $22,904.70 $23,927.10 $46,831.80 $46,831.80 

Beckwith Middle 
School GROSSLEIN, SARAH 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 7 $0.00 $29,917.08 $29,917.08 $29,917.08 

Beckwith Middle 
School HAMILTON, ROBERT 

Teacher - ELA Grade 
7 $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
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Beckwith Middle 
School HANSON, ALLISON K Paraprofessional $0.00 $7,684.29 $7,684.29 $7,684.29 

Beckwith Middle 
School HEIM, JULIE A 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 5 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

JACKSON-
FERNANDES, JILL A Librarian $40,409.34 $27,738.90 $68,148.24 $68,148.24 

Beckwith Middle 
School JERAULD, CAROL Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Beckwith Middle 
School KELLY, TIMOTHY Teacher - Grade 8 $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $80,503.77 
Beckwith Middle 
School KENNY, MICHAEL P Teacher - STEM $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Beckwith Middle 
School KETLER, KENNETH 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 8 $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $80,503.77 

Beckwith Middle 
School KJELLMAN, DONNA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $5,525.87 $18,610.37 $18,610.37 
Beckwith Middle 
School LEBLANC, MICHAEL Custodian $26,645.52 $25,454.24 $52,099.76 $52,099.76 
Beckwith Middle 
School LOPEZ, LYNNETTE Teacher - Music $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 
Beckwith Middle 
School LOPEZ, SALVADOR Custodian $26,242.58 $25,433.76 $51,676.34 $51,676.34 

Beckwith Middle 
School LYNCH, LAURA A 

Teacher - Spanish 
Grade 8 $42,755.80 $43,915.98 $86,671.78 $86,671.78 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

MAHONEY-CORREIA, 
HELEN 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $21,188.55 $16,879.50 $38,068.05 $38,068.05 

Beckwith Middle 
School Mc CAIN, GENE Custodian $25,497.20 $25,102.24 $50,599.44 $50,599.44 
Beckwith Middle 
School MCGOVERN, ELLEN Secretary - 26 Pays $0.00 $8,899.00 $8,899.00 $8,899.00 

Beckwith Middle 
School MCNUTT, KAREN 

Sped Teacher-
Grade  7 $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $80,503.77 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

MCPARTLAND, 
JANICE 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 5 $39,618.54 $42,732.46 $82,351.00 $82,351.00 

Beckwith Middle 
School MILLER, LINDA Teacher - Phys Ed $52,365.27 $0.00 $52,365.27 $52,365.27 
Beckwith Middle 
School MITNIK, CHRISTINA Teacher - SPED $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 
Beckwith Middle 
School MONDOR, CATHY Nurse $36,582.66 $37,392.18 $73,974.84 $73,974.84 
Beckwith Middle 
School 

MURPHY, KIMBERLY 
M Paraprofessional $12,149.16 $12,669.59 $24,818.75 $24,818.75 

Beckwith Middle 
School NERNEY, DONNA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $12,713.43 $25,797.93 $25,797.93 

Beckwith Middle 
School NEVIL, JERELYN 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 8 $57,140.20 $32,431.14 $89,571.34 $89,571.34 

Beckwith Middle 
School PARELLA, ARLENE 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 5 $41,050.10 $41,476.54 $82,526.64 $82,526.64 

Beckwith Middle 
School PATRICK, STEPHEN 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 6 $51,733.68 $39,382.29 $91,115.97 $91,115.97 

Beckwith Middle 
School PATTERSON, DONNA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 

Beckwith Middle 
School PEACHWALL, LYNN 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 5 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Beckwith Middle 
School PHILIPS, STEVEN A 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 6 $26,562.97 $18,591.57 $45,154.54 $45,154.54 
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Beckwith Middle 
School PLANTE, HELEN G. English Grades 8 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 
Beckwith Middle 
School 

RANDALL, FREDERICK 
A Principal $0.00 $36,044.01 $36,044.01 $36,044.01 

Beckwith Middle 
School REBELO, KATIE Secretary $19,524.40 $0.00 $19,524.40 $19,524.40 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

ROSS DEMELO, 
BRITTANY 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 7 $48,657.12 $37,040.13 $85,697.25 $85,697.25 

Beckwith Middle 
School RUPOLO, MARY 

Paraprofessional 
SLPA $16,402.62 $16,628.37 $33,030.99 $33,030.99 

Beckwith Middle 
School SAMPSON, JESSE 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $37,956.88 $41,596.12 $79,553.00 $79,553.00 

Beckwith Middle 
School SANTORO, MAURA ELA  Grade 6 $38,809.55 $41,858.38 $80,667.93 $80,667.93 
Beckwith Middle 
School SHEA, RYAN C Principal $54,038.78 $16,001.54 $70,040.32 $70,040.32 
Beckwith Middle 
School SILVA, SHERIL Speech Pathologist $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Beckwith Middle 
School SIMMONS, JENNIFER 

Teacher - ELA Grade 
8 $47,466.51 $14,605.06 $62,071.57 $62,071.57 

Beckwith Middle 
School SOUSA, GELENE 

Teacher - Science 
Grades 7/8 $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $80,503.77 

Beckwith Middle 
School 

STILLERMAN, 
PATRICIA A 

Teacher - Reading 
Specialist $0.00 $26,064.00 $26,064.00 $26,064.00 

Beckwith Middle 
School SULLIVAN, KERRY Paraprofessional $14,953.68 $11,441.07 $26,394.75 $26,394.75 
Beckwith Middle 
School VINCELETTE, SHERYL Secretary - 21 Pays $20,565.56 $15,312.60 $35,878.16 $35,878.16 

Beckwith Middle 
School WAGNER, DEBORA 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 6 $59,125.36 $32,431.14 $91,556.50 $91,556.50 

Beckwith Middle 
School WOODARD, DEBRA ELA  Grade 6 $60,320.25 $32,431.14 $92,751.39 $92,751.39 

Beckwith Middle 
School ZALK, PAMELA 

Teacher - Math 
Grades 7/8 $56,838.14 $30,542.22 $87,380.36 $87,380.36 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only AZAR, ANTHONY C Superintendent $87,674.91 $86,871.46 $174,546.37 $103,621.90  $70,924.47 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only BAXTER, ROBERT C Business Manager $0.00 $34,944.76 $34,944.76 $20,745.45  $14,199.31 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only BLAISDELL, ADAM C 

Assistant 
Superintendent $0.00 $40,419.60 $40,419.60 $23,995.66  $16,423.94 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only 

BONARRIGO, 
FRANCES M 

School District 
Accountant $0.00 $12,549.00 $12,549.00 $7,449.89  $5,099.11 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only DONAHUE, KRISTIN L Sped Director $58,905.07 $60,500.05 $119,405.12 $70,886.52  $48,518.60 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only FISHER, GAIL 

Adm Assist to 
Business Adm $28,526.42 $28,954.51 $57,480.93 $34,124.36  $23,356.57 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only KITCHEN, PAUL B Business Manager $61,500.01 $9,885.03 $71,385.04 $42,378.73  $29,006.31 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only 

LACAILLADE, 
KIMBERLY M Accounts Payable $27,499.94 $27,436.37 $54,936.31 $32,613.71  $22,322.60 
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Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only LANDRY, SUSAN Payroll $25,682.28 $27,193.60 $52,875.88 $31,390.51  $21,485.37 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only LE, HONGHOA 

School District 
Accountant $43,691.96 $41,583.85 $85,275.81 $50,625.18  $34,650.63 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only LEARY, DAVID Treasurer $7,865.00 $5,362.50 $13,227.50 $7,852.69  $5,374.81 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only 

MACDONALD, 
CHRISTOPHER IT Director $40,162.53 $39,794.56 $79,957.09 $47,467.65  $32,489.44 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only MACHADO, LISA Data Specialist $27,979.25 $2,522.88 $30,502.13 $18,108.02  $12,394.11 
Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only PIRRAGLIA, JOSEPH 

Assistant 
Superintendent $65,188.05 $10,660.91 $75,848.96 $45,028.80  $30,820.16 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only POITRAS, DANIEL R 

Electrical 
Maintenance $32,616.74 $32,987.50 $65,604.24 $38,946.88  $26,657.36 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only PRESTON, DAMIEN 

Director of 
Buildings, Grounds 
and Operations $37,500.06 $38,062.44 $75,562.50 $44,858.74  $30,703.76 

Central Office - 
PO and Payroll 
Only SULLIVAN, CELESTE 

Admin Asst to Supt 
of Schools, Asst 
Supt, Sch Comm $35,229.95 $38,697.22 $73,927.17 $43,887.90  $30,039.27 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School ALBERTO, ALLISON Nurse $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School BADGER, RAYMOND 

Teacher - 
Technology $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School BAGLINI, JENNIE Teacher - SPED $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School BEAULIEU, TIFFINY Paraprofessional $11,522.55 $12,130.57 $23,653.12 $23,653.12 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School BELLAVANCE, DEENA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $43,464.46 $43,915.38 $87,379.84 $87,379.84 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School BERRY, JILL Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $6,308.15 $19,392.65 $19,392.65 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

BESON, LEIGH 
MEAGHAN Teacher - Grade 1 $35,042.54 $38,053.32 $73,095.86 $73,095.86 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School BOSCO, KARA Teacher - Grade 2 $45,502.20 $43,017.08 $88,519.28 $88,519.28 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School BOYLE, KATELYN Secretary - SPED $22,888.53 $23,572.32 $46,460.85 $46,460.85 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School CALDEIRA, KRISTIN M Secretary - 26 Pays $14,818.80 $14,923.77 $29,742.57 $29,742.57 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School Carr, Caroline M Paraprofessional $0.00 $2,650.34 $2,650.34 $2,650.34 
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Dighton 
Elementary 
School CARTER, JENNIFER Teacher - Grade 2 $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School CASTERGINI, JILL A 

Occupational 
Therapist $43,904.51 $47,326.56 $91,231.07 $91,231.07 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

CASTONGUAY, 
ANDREA Teacher - Grade 2 $52,745.76 $40,152.87 $92,898.63 $92,898.63 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

CLIFFORD DUARTE, 
CHRISTINA Teacher - Grade 4 $46,657.87 $47,295.85 $93,953.72 $93,953.72 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School COLLINS, TAMMY Teacher - Grade 1 $58,777.84 $31,808.79 $90,586.63 $90,586.63 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School COMEAU, AMY M Teacher - Grade 4 $43,464.46 $45,182.55 $88,647.01 $88,647.01 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School COREY, KIMBERLY A Paraprofessional $13,892.64 $10,785.15 $24,677.79 $24,677.79 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School CORNELL, SARA E 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $25,325.56 $26,383.93 $51,709.49 $51,709.49 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School CORVI, KIMBERLY 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $80,503.77 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School CUNHA, SUZANNE Paraprofessional $12,701.78 $13,173.07 $25,874.85 $25,874.85 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School CURTIS, STEPHANIE Teacher - Grade 2 $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

DELLA VILLA, LAUREN 
D Teacher - Grade 4 $30,304.95 $31,450.84 $61,755.79 $61,755.79 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School DESSERT, LYNN A Principal $54,621.02 $54,120.56 $108,741.58 $108,741.58 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School DIAMOND, ERICA D Secretary - 21 Pays $18,466.46 $12,271.37 $30,737.83 $30,737.83 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

DONAHUE TAYLOR, 
ERIN Teacher - SPED $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

FERNANDES, 
HEATHER Teacher - Grade 1 $47,447.79 $47,953.68 $95,401.47 $95,401.47 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

FREDERICKS, 
CHRISTIAN Custodian $25,149.60 $25,102.24 $50,251.84 $50,251.84 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School FULLEN, ASHLEY R Assistant Principal $46,072.94 $46,325.50 $92,398.44 $92,398.44 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School GALEGO, KATHRYN M Paraprofessional $12,519.91 $12,819.52 $25,339.43 $25,339.43 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School GRILLO, KATIE R Teacher - Grade 4 $35,772.49 $39,978.66 $75,751.15 $75,751.15 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School GUSTAFSON, TRACEY Teacher - Grade 3 $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 
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Dighton 
Elementary 
School HAYS, SHERIL S Paraprofessional $12,519.91 $11,823.16 $24,343.07 $24,343.07 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

KENDALL MASON, 
DEBRA M Teacher - Grade 3 $35,042.54 $38,053.32 $73,095.86 $73,095.86 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School LAVIGNE, JOHN Custodian $25,970.60 $25,454.24 $51,424.84 $51,424.84 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School LITTLE, DONNA Paraprofessional $12,890.02 $3,966.10 $16,856.12 $16,856.12 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School LUONGO, CHRISTINA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $28,041.52 $29,171.97 $57,213.49 $57,213.49 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School MARCOTTE, MEGHAN Teacher - Grade 2 $51,537.71 $47,959.42 $99,497.13 $99,497.13 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School MARTEL, SUSANNE M Teacher - SPED $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School MAURER, GENA M Teacher - Grade 3 $45,267.04 $46,359.38 $91,626.42 $91,626.42 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

MEDEIROS, KIMBERLY 
M Paraprofessional $0.00 $829.92 $829.92 $829.92 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School MEEHAN, KELLY Paraprofessional $13,241.15 $13,314.87 $26,556.02 $26,556.02 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School MICHAUD, BRIAN Teacher - Music $62,933.32 $33,817.50 $96,750.82 $96,750.82 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School MURPHY, KATHLEEN Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $4,025.87 $17,110.37 $17,110.37 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School OUELLETTE, LAURA 

Teacher - Reading 
Specialist $28,719.60 $29,750.39 $58,469.99 $58,469.99 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School PATRICIO, TONIA S Paraprofessional $14,083.40 $8,837.01 $22,920.41 $22,920.41 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School PEASE, KAREN 

Speech and 
Language 
Pathologist $32,949.02 $34,762.12 $67,711.14 $67,711.14 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School PERRY, LISA Teacher - Grade 1 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School PITTSLEY, KARIN 

Teacher - Pre 
School $46,657.87 $47,295.85 $93,953.72 $93,953.72 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School RAPOZA, JESSICA S Paraprofessional $13,168.68 $10,629.18 $23,797.86 $23,797.86 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

RAYMOND, DAWN 
MARIE 

Paraprofessional 
SLPA $15,925.91 $16,312.31 $32,238.22 $32,238.22 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School REAGAN, ANDREA L Teacher - SPED $41,142.66 $42,576.36 $83,719.02 $83,719.02 
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Dighton 
Elementary 
School REED, ROBIN B Teacher - Grade 3 $38,809.55 $41,858.38 $80,667.93 $80,667.93 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School RENNIE, BROOKE Y 

Teacher - Reading 
Specialist $0.00 $24,198.57 $24,198.57 $24,198.57 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School ROBERTS, JULIET A SPED Teacher $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School ROMANO, CARA 

Speech and 
Language 
Pathologist $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School RUBANO, BRIGITTE Teacher - Art $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

SANTOS, COURTNEY 
A SPED Teacher $24,817.65 $27,340.69 $52,158.34 $52,158.34 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School SILVIA, LAURIE 

Adjustment 
Counselor $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School ST GERMAIN, ALAINA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $43,464.46 $45,546.55 $88,121.55 $88,121.55 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School STEEVES, KATLIN Paraprofessional $11,522.55 $12,130.57 $23,653.12 $23,653.12 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School SYLVIA, JESSICA A Teacher - STEM $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $80,503.77 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

TAPPER-RACINE, 
MICHELE Librarian $33,482.18 $18,910.35 $52,392.53 $52,392.53 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School THORNLEY, JAMES Head Custodian $27,855.36 $25,454.24 $53,309.60 $53,309.60 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School TROCCHIO, BRIAN P Teacher - Grade 3 $28,719.47 $30,962.90 $59,682.37 $59,682.37 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

VELASQUEZ, 
GILBERTO Custodian $26,605.56 $25,454.24 $52,059.80 $52,059.80 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School VIEIRA, DAWN Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

WADDICOR, 
CHRISTINA Teacher - Grade 4 $32,206.46 $34,343.68 $66,550.14 $66,550.14 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School 

WAPENYI DRURY, 
PAULA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton 
Elementary 
School WHITE, STEPHANIE Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Dighton Middle 
School ANDRADE, AARON Guidance Counselor $47,466.51 $47,959.42 $95,425.93 $95,425.93 
Dighton Middle 
School ARRUDA, DAVID Head Custodian $26,837.20 $25,582.24 $52,419.44 $52,419.44 
Dighton Middle 
School BARBOZA, RENEE Math  Grade 6 $42,575.00 $43,017.00 $85,592.00 $85,592.00 

Dighton Middle 
School BEZNER, JEAN 

Sped Teacher-
Grade  7 $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 
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Dighton Middle 
School BRUNDAGE, TYLER L Music $26,457.47 $27,573.89 $54,031.36 $54,031.36 
Dighton Middle 
School BURT, JESSICA Paraprofessional $14,953.68 $11,441.07 $26,394.75 $26,394.75 

Dighton Middle 
School CABRAL, ANDREA 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 6 $46,810.01 $47,295.99 $94,106.00 $94,106.00 

Dighton Middle 
School 

CABRAL, MADDISON 
C 

Teacher - ELA Grade 
7 $0.00 $12,753.46 $12,753.46 $12,753.46 

Dighton Middle 
School CABRAL, TIMOTHY J 

Teacher - ELA Grade 
5 $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $92,784.43 

Dighton Middle 
School CETENICH, STEVEN 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 7 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton Middle 
School CLARK, KATHRYN 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $47,466.51 $47,959.42 $95,425.93 $95,425.93 

Dighton Middle 
School CLEARY, VALERIE ELA  Grade 6 $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $92,784.43 
Dighton Middle 
School COLLAMORE, ERICA L Reading $0.00 $8,165.36 $8,165.36 $8,165.36 
Dighton Middle 
School COLLARD, JEFFREY Teacher - Art $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton Middle 
School CONNOLLY, WILLIAM 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 8 $64,263.59 $35,699.36 $99,962.95 $99,962.95 

Dighton Middle 
School CORREIA, ANA M Paraprofessional $12,519.91 $12,819.52 $25,339.43 $25,339.43 
Dighton Middle 
School CROSSLEY, JARYD C Custodian $24,758.70 $22,965.28 $47,723.98 $47,723.98 
Dighton Middle 
School DEARY, JENNA Teacher - SPED $32,949.02 $31,827.34 $64,776.36 $64,776.36 
Dighton Middle 
School DRESSEL, NATHAN C Teacher - Music $14,412.58 $22,230.83 $36,643.41 $36,643.41 

Dighton Middle 
School FERREIRA, AMANDA 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 7 $45,267.82 $45,737.35 $91,005.17 $91,005.17 

Dighton Middle 
School FOLEY, LAUREN B Paraprofessional $0.00 $5,808.90 $5,808.90 $5,808.90 

Dighton Middle 
School FURNESS, KIM 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 5 $45,267.04 $46,359.38 $91,626.42 $91,626.42 

Dighton Middle 
School 

GAFFNEY, MEAGHEN 
S 

Teacher - Foreign 
Language Grade 8 $28,943.40 $18,591.57 $47,534.97 $47,534.97 

Dighton Middle 
School GASKA, SUSAN 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 5 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton Middle 
School GITTUS, ALLISON Psychologist $61,213.09 $33,354.36 $94,567.45 $94,567.45 

Dighton Middle 
School GOLOTA, THOMAS 

Science Teacher - 
Grade 7 $35,042.54 $10,782.24 $45,824.78 $45,824.78 

Dighton Middle 
School GOUSIE, KEVIN 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $48,039.66 $43,915.98 $91,955.64 $91,955.64 

Dighton Middle 
School 

HANCOCK, TABETHA 
A Speech Pathologist $22,633.52 $22,868.47 $45,501.99 $45,501.99 

Dighton Middle 
School HAYDEN, MELANIE Librarian $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Dighton Middle 
School JACKSON, CHRISTINE 

Teacher - Social 
Studies Grade 6 $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 

Dighton Middle 
School JAVIER, SARAH J 

Teacher - Math 
Grade 8 $56,632.18 $30,542.22 $87,174.40 $87,174.40 

Dighton Middle 
School 

KAVANAGH, 
JENNIFER 

Teacher - Reading 
Specialist $29,257.58 $5,575.84 $34,833.42 $34,833.42 

209



Dighton Middle 
School KUCIA, THOMAS P 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 8 $53,497.20 $40,724.55 $94,221.75 $94,221.75 

Dighton Middle 
School 

MARINOSCI, 
RODOLFO Custodian $23,863.73 $24,084.00 $47,947.73 $47,947.73 

Dighton Middle 
School MARSELLA, MICHELLE 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 5 $0.00 $24,624.00 $24,624.00 $24,624.00 

Dighton Middle 
School 

MASTERSON, 
JENNIFER Teacher - SPED $34,772.01 $37,383.34 $72,155.35 $72,155.35 

Dighton Middle 
School MEDEIROS, LISA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Dighton Middle 
School 

MILTON, BETHANNE 
H Teacher - Math $25,325.56 $7,792.36 $33,117.92 $33,117.92 

Dighton Middle 
School MULLIN, LORI Paraprofessional $12,890.02 $13,206.94 $26,096.96 $26,096.96 
Dighton Middle 
School PETERSON, CARL Teacher - STEM $45,267.04 $46,359.38 $91,626.42 $91,626.42 
Dighton Middle 
School PLACE, ALYSON K SPED Teacher $0.00 $23,152.86 $23,152.86 $23,152.86 
Dighton Middle 
School PRAIRIE, NANCI Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $6,930.59 $20,015.09 $20,015.09 
Dighton Middle 
School REMY, DIANE Secretary - 26 Pays $17,194.19 $16,862.97 $34,057.16 $34,057.16 

Dighton Middle 
School RICHARD, CAROL 

Teacher - Science 
Grade 7 $46,810.01 $47,295.99 $94,106.00 $94,106.00 

Dighton Middle 
School ROSE, DANA M Paraprofessional $13,892.64 $10,785.15 $24,677.79 $24,677.79 
Dighton Middle 
School ROSE, HEATHER ELA Grade 8 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Dighton Middle 
School RYAN, DEBORAH A 

Teacher - Computer 
Tech. $43,464.46 $32,357.74 $75,822.20 $75,822.20 

Dighton Middle 
School SIMPTER, RACHEL C Teacher - SPED $37,974.56 $41,242.07 $79,216.63 $79,216.63 
Dighton Middle 
School STEELE, BARRETT L Custodian $25,523.60 $24,456.48 $49,980.08 $49,980.08 
Dighton Middle 
School 

SWANSON, COLLEEN 
M Secretary - 26 Pays $17,194.19 $15,244.76 $32,438.95 $32,438.95 

Dighton Middle 
School WARREN, SUSAN Teacher - English $45,267.04 $13,928.24 $59,195.28 $59,195.28 
Dighton Middle 
School WHEELER, RICHARD K Principal $58,522.32 $57,985.98 $116,508.30 $116,508.30 
Dighton Middle 
School WILKINS, DENISE Nurse $40,044.03 $40,459.68 $80,503.71 $80,503.71 
Dighton Middle 
School 

WOODWARD, GAYLE 
E Paraprofessional $0.00 $11,441.07 $11,441.07 $11,441.07 

Dighton Middle 
School YOUNGER, AMY L Assistant Principal $46,047.07 $46,299.50 $92,346.57 $92,346.57 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School ANUSZCZYK, DONNA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $15,643.76  $10,707.45 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School AUGUSTO, VICTOR 

Foregin Language 
Portuguese 1,3,4,5 $52,365.27 $28,138.50 $80,503.77 $47,792.19  $32,711.58 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BARBER, ABIGAIL J 

Physical Education 
Grade 9 & 10 $0.00 $16,879.50 $16,879.50 $10,020.75  $6,858.75 
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Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

BECKETT, KATHERINE 
A 

US Hist./US Hist. 
2/AP Europ./World 
History $35,772.49 $38,846.73 $74,619.22 $44,298.74  $30,320.48 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BLISS, PAMELA T Paraprofessional $3,476.03 $11,079.34 $14,555.37 $8,641.00  $5,914.37 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

BORGES DUBOIS, 
LINDA LOU 

Teacher - Regular 
Ed $47,466.51 $14,605.06 $62,071.57 $36,849.66  $25,221.91 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BOTELHO, JOSEPH 

Sound Record/Perc. 
Workshp/Chorus $40,044.03 $40,459.68 $80,503.71 $47,792.15  $32,711.56 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

BOUCHARD, 
KENNETH W Custodian $24,038.40 $18,677.60 $42,716.00 $25,358.95  $17,357.05 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BOUTIN, ALFRED 

English Grade 11 & 
12 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $51,874.62  $35,505.82 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BREGNARD, WILLIAM Alg. 1 Geometry $0.00 $17,991.72 $17,991.72 $10,681.04  $7,310.68 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BROWN, STEPHEN D Custodian $23,974.40 $24,788.32 $48,762.72 $28,948.67  $19,814.05 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BRUCE, VICTORIA Teacher - SPED $39,618.54 $42,732.46 $82,351.00 $48,888.82  $33,462.18 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

BURGESS, KENNETH 
M Custodian $19,220.80 $20,668.64 $39,889.44 $23,680.92  $16,208.52 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School BURNHAM, HILARY 

Alg.2/Steam 
Prep/AP Statistics $39,683.02 $43,061.40 $82,744.42 $49,122.38  $33,622.04 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School CARROLL, KATHERINE 

English Grade  10 & 
11 $28,719.47 $29,750.39 $58,469.86 $34,711.45  $23,758.41 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School CARTIN, HOLLY L 

Teacher - CTE Early 
Childhood $7,660.07 $0.00 $7,660.07 $4,547.51  $3,112.56 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School CONNORS, DONNA L Secretary - Full Year $27,979.25 $27,331.20 $55,310.45 $32,835.82  $22,474.63 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School COOKE, MICHAEL US History 1 $45,502.20 $43,017.08 $88,519.28 $52,550.71  $35,968.57 

Dighton-
Rehoboth D'AMBROSIO, KYLIE A Alg. 1 Geometry $29,453.86 $16,879.50 $46,333.36 $27,506.45  $18,826.91 
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Regional High 
School 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DACOSTA, ELISABETH Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,341.19 $26,425.69 $15,687.98  $10,737.71 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DAILEY BEGIN, DAWN Nurse $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $54,025.84  $36,978.23 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DE AGUIAR, MARIA 

Teacher - Foreign 
Language $62,071.59 $0.00 $62,071.59 $36,849.67  $25,221.92 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DEADY, MICHAELA L 

Geometry/Steam 
Prep/Alg.1 $24,021.01 $25,187.21 $49,208.22 $29,213.15  $19,995.07 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DECECCO, GAIL J Assistant Principal $44,959.07 $46,307.95 $91,267.02 $54,181.94  $37,085.08 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DELANO, BRANDON D 

Amer. 
Gover/Sociology/US 
History 2 $47,716.40 $25,607.43 $73,323.83 $43,529.72  $29,794.11 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DELROSSO, CARLY C 

Ceramics 1 & 2, 
Drawing 1,2,3 $28,719.47 $29,750.39 $58,469.86 $34,711.45  $23,758.41 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DIAS, JOHN F Custodian $16,383.05 $23,910.00 $40,293.05 $23,920.53  $16,372.52 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DISHON, TRACY L Secretary - 26 Pays $15,998.45 $16,085.35 $32,083.80 $19,047.00  $13,036.80 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School DONAHUE, LINDA 

Adjustment 
Counselor $47,466.51 $47,959.42 $95,425.93 $56,650.94  $38,774.99 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School ENOS, KAREN 

App. of 
Calculus/Physics/Ca
lculus/Pre-Calculus $45,267.04 $46,359.38 $91,626.42 $54,395.31  $37,231.11 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School FEELEY, CLAUDIA 

AP Lit & 
Compostion/Eng. 
Grade 10: Grade 10 
& 1 $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $55,082.78  $37,701.65 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School GARCIA, WILLIAM 

Adjustment 
Counselor $42,575.00 $13,100.00 $55,675.00 $33,052.24  $22,622.76 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School GATES, SARAH A Psychologist $43,270.50 $45,745.22 $89,015.72 $52,845.43  $36,170.29 

Dighton-
Rehoboth GENDRON, JOHN B 

Physical Education 
Grade 11 & 12 $49,183.46 $43,915.98 $93,099.44 $55,269.79  $37,829.65 
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Regional High 
School 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

GIBBONS KOWAL, 
KAREN Paraprofessional $14,953.68 $11,515.55 $26,469.23 $15,713.83  $10,755.40 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School GOLDSTEIN, SHANA 

Sports in Society/US 
History 
1/Crim.Justice $0.00 $21,295.08 $21,295.08 $12,642.12  $8,652.96 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School GOULD, JOHN Principal $60,083.07 $59,532.46 $119,615.53 $71,011.43  $48,604.10 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School GREENLEES, JOHN Teacher $51,733.68 $0.00 $51,733.68 $30,712.42  $21,021.26 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

GROVER, 
CHRISTOPHER 

Appl of Calculus & 
Physics, AP & 
Honors Physics $46,152.47 $47,093.75 $93,246.22 $55,356.92  $37,889.30 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School GUSTAFSON, ALEXA R 

Painting 
1,2,3/Illustr. Color 
& Desgin/Mix 
Media $25,325.56 $26,383.93 $51,709.49 $30,698.06  $21,011.43 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

HANCOCK, TABETHA 
A Speech Pathologist $22,633.52 $22,868.47 $45,501.99 $27,012.89  $18,489.10 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School HART, CAROLYN B Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $4,164.19 $17,248.69 $10,239.93  $7,008.76 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

HEGEMAN JANOVE, 
KATRINA 

English Grade 9 & 
11 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

HERSH, LEONARD 
ALLEN Custodian $23,930.40 $9,298.08 $33,228.48 $19,726.55  $13,501.93 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School HOPKINS, DIANA 

Biology, Anatomy & 
Physiology, Human 
Biology $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School JANOVE, PAVEL Paraprofessional $23,318.78 $3,794.27 $27,113.05 $16,096.04  $11,017.01 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School KEANE, NURYS 

Foregin Language 
Spanish 1,2,3 $37,556.23 $20,913.57 $58,469.80 $34,711.42  $23,758.38 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School KELLEY, DOUGLAS 

Dean of Student 
Activities & 
Athletics $38,570.09 $39,148.46 $77,718.55 $46,138.71  $31,579.84 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School KING, ALISON 

Psychology, AP US 
History, US History 
1 $45,267.04 $46,359.38 $91,626.42 $54,395.31  $37,231.11 
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Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School KOSTER, JENNA Teacher - Math $48,125.48 $32,425.01 $80,550.49 $47,819.93  $32,730.56 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School KULPA, STEPHEN Teacher - SPED $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LANDRY, LORI M Teacher - SPED $0.00 $14,849.76 $14,849.76 $8,815.77  $6,033.99 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LASALLE, CHRISTIAN Teacher - SPED $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $51,874.62  $35,505.82 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LIMA, JOSE Custodian $21,800.69 $22,697.60 $44,498.29 $26,417.03  $18,081.26 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LIMA, KATELYN E Assistant Principal $45,608.64 $45,858.02 $91,466.66 $54,300.46  $37,166.20 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LOELL, HOLLY 

Foregin Language 
Latin 
1,2,3,4/Spanish 1 $61,060.79 $32,892.93 $93,953.72 $55,776.94  $38,176.78 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LOELL, KURT 

AP English Lang. & 
Comp./Creative 
Wri./English 9 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LOPES, KAREN Secretary - SPED $24,930.82 $25,049.76 $49,980.58 $29,671.67  $20,308.91 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School LOVEJOY, STEPHEN 

Biology, Marine 
Biology $43,464.46 $45,182.55 $88,647.01 $52,626.54  $36,020.47 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MADSEN, PATRICIA 

Accounting/Comp. 
Applic./You & the 
Law $50,223.67 $46,631.96 $96,855.63 $57,499.70  $39,355.93 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MAIDMENT, LISA Guidance Counselor $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $55,082.78  $37,701.65 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

MALLIOS KULPA, 
STAVROULA Psychologist $62,071.59 $33,817.50 $95,889.09 $56,925.90  $38,963.19 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MANCINI, ALISON Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,351.83 $26,436.33 $15,694.30  $10,742.03 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MATHIAS, ASHLEY C 

World History, US 
History $38,809.55 $42,483.52 $81,293.07 $48,260.77  $33,032.30 
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Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

MCCABE HOLMES, 
CYNTHIA 

AP Biology, Appl.of 
Biology, Chemistry, 
Forensics $47,466.51 $48,259.42 $95,725.93 $56,829.04  $38,896.89 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

MELANSON, 
ANDREW A Custodian $13,243.20 $21,711.84 $34,955.04 $20,751.55  $14,203.49 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MELO, JOHN A Custodian $11,857.36 $21,711.84 $33,569.20 $19,928.83  $13,640.37 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MORRISON, JEREMY 

English 12, AP 
English Literature & 
Comp. Grade 12 $60,353.23 $32,431.14 $92,784.37 $55,082.74  $37,701.63 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MOSHER, CYNTHIA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $15,643.76  $10,707.45 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School MOURA, DAVID 

Teacher - Social 
Studies $50,461.40 $13,100.00 $63,561.40 $37,734.11  $25,827.29 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School NAPPI, KARIANNE Paraprofessional $12,222.12 $13,611.26 $25,833.38 $15,336.35  $10,497.03 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School NEMET, AMANDA L 

Adjustment 
Counselor $0.00 $21,799.71 $21,799.71 $12,941.70  $8,858.01 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School NEVILLE, LORI Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,277.35 $26,361.85 $15,650.08  $10,711.77 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School NOONS, KRISTEN M Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,287.99 $26,372.49 $15,656.40  $10,716.09 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School O GARA, CLOTILDE Teacher - Science $48,657.12 $0.00 $48,657.12 $28,885.98  $19,771.14 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School O LEARY, KENNETH 

Physical Education 
Intro to 
Fitness/Wellness $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

O REILLY LASALLE, 
ELLEN 

English 
10/Drama/Advance
d Theatre Arts $46,810.01 $47,295.99 $94,106.00 $55,867.34  $38,238.66 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School PACHECO, JONATHAN 

AP Psychology, 
Psychology $57,516.76 $40,152.87 $97,669.63 $57,982.94  $39,686.69 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School PAYNE, JESSICA Guidance Counselor $47,466.51 $55,900.93 $103,367.44 $61,365.53  $42,001.91 

Dighton-
Rehoboth PEASE, BENJAMIN 

World History, 
Economics $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 
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Regional High 
School 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

PELOQUIN-BURNS, 
DENISE P Librarian $30,987.92 $29,230.05 $60,217.97 $35,749.24  $24,468.73 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School PIMENTO, ANGELA Teacher - SPED $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $54,025.84  $36,978.23 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School POWERS, MIRANDA Teacher - Math $24,107.98 $7,417.88 $31,525.86 $18,715.77  $12,810.09 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School RANLEY, THOMAS Biology $0.00 $18,438.21 $18,438.21 $10,946.10  $7,492.11 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School RAPOZA, KARLA E Paraprofessional $0.00 $6,428.73 $6,428.73 $3,816.51  $2,612.22 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School RICKER, ELIZABETH Paraprofessional $12,890.02 $13,281.42 $26,171.44 $15,537.04  $10,634.40 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School ROBERGE, WENDY A 

Transition 
Coordinator $58,108.55 $29,917.08 $88,025.63 $52,257.65  $35,767.98 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School RODRIGUES, SUSAN Secretary - 21 Pays $15,516.45 $11,717.13 $27,233.58 $16,167.60  $11,065.98 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School ROSE, DIANE CTE Director $47,458.60 $45,000.02 $92,458.62 $54,889.35  $37,569.27 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School ROSE, KAREN 

AP Enviro./Science 
Zoology/Enviro. 
Science $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $55,082.78  $37,701.65 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SANTOS, MICHAEL Paraprofessional $14,953.68 $11,462.35 $26,416.03 $15,682.25  $10,733.78 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SARGENT, KIM Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $5,525.87 $18,610.37 $11,048.31  $7,562.06 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SAXON, JILL Chemistry/Physics $48,195.48 $48,625.38 $96,820.86 $57,479.06  $39,341.80 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SHILLAN, KATHLEEN 

Secretary - 
Guidance $26,444.47 $26,526.56 $52,971.03 $31,446.99  $21,524.04 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

SIACHOS, 
ANDROMAHI 

English Grade 9 & 
11 $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $55,082.78  $37,701.65 
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Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SILVESTRE, AURELIO Custodian $25,737.20 $25,454.24 $51,191.44 $30,390.52  $20,800.92 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SMITH, NICHOLE L 

Statistics, 
Geometry, Financial 
Math $33,504.72 $35,497.44 $69,002.16 $40,964.10  $28,038.06 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School SOUSA, PAULO J 

Foregin Lang. 
Portug. 1 & 
2/Spanish IV $0.00 $22,126.14 $22,126.14 $13,135.49  $8,990.65 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School STAHOWIAK, LESLEY Secretary - Full Year $26,799.50 $26,187.20 $52,986.70 $31,456.30  $21,530.40 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School TACHE, ELIZABETH 

AP Draw/Sculpture 
1 & 2/Digital 
Photo/Printing $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School TOMELLINI, DALITA R 

Earth 
Science/Biology/Ro
botics $0.00 $21,838.14 $21,838.14 $12,964.52  $8,873.62 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

TREANNIE, ANGELA 
M 

Physical Science, 
Appl. of Chemistry, 
Chemistry $0.00 $21,552.21 $21,552.21 $12,794.77  $8,757.44 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

TREMBLETT, 
JACQUELYN Guidance Counselor $47,466.51 $47,959.42 $95,425.93 $56,650.94  $38,774.99 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School UDELL, SARAH M 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $40,044.03 $12,321.18 $52,365.21 $31,087.34  $21,277.87 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School VARGAS, GLORIMAR Paraprofessional $0.00 $7,971.08 $7,971.08 $4,732.14  $3,238.94 
Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School VAUGHN, NICOLE B Alg. 2/Pre-Calculus $27,655.03 $28,690.33 $56,345.36 $33,450.21  $22,895.15 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School VOCCIO, KRISTIN 

Piano 1/Music 
Theory 
1,2/Symphonic 
Band/Chorus $42,575.00 $43,839.86 $86,414.86 $51,301.39  $35,113.47 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

WARREN, 
CHRISTOPHER H Teacher - SPED $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $50,812.94  $34,779.14 

Dighton-
Rehoboth 
Regional High 
School 

WHISPERWIND, 
PETER P 

Foregin Language 
Spanish 1,3,5 $26,509.86 $27,589.95 $54,099.81 $32,117.11  $21,982.70 

DISTRICTWIDE BEAUSOLEIL, JADE 
Technology 
Specialist $2,234.95 $22,090.53 $24,325.48 $14,441.16  $9,884.32 

DISTRICTWIDE BELLORA, ALYSON J 
District Floating 
Nurse $40,044.03 $40,459.68 $80,503.71 $47,792.15  $32,711.56 

DISTRICTWIDE CHAN, TING-PAK IT Tech at Rehobth $26,137.54 $26,529.49 $52,667.03 $31,266.52  $21,400.51 
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DISTRICTWIDE DEVLIN, LISA 
Applied Behavioral 
Analyst $45,824.86 $0.00 $45,824.86 $27,204.57  $18,620.29 

DISTRICTWIDE 
DUCZKOWSKI, 
PATRICK E IT Tech at DRRHS $25,349.63 $25,500.02 $50,849.65 $30,187.61  $20,662.04 

DISTRICTWIDE HAZZARD, MEAGHAN Sped Coordinator $39,379.21 $31,402.42 $70,781.63 $42,020.51  $28,761.12 

DISTRICTWIDE MARTIN, JULIA 
Occupational 
Therapist $36,441.99 $39,351.44 $75,793.43 $44,995.83  $30,797.60 

DISTRICTWIDE MCKEEN, KACI A 
Occupational 
Therapist $29,235.96 $30,290.84 $59,526.80 $35,338.92  $24,187.88 

DISTRICTWIDE MULLEN, KERRI ANNE ABA Therapist $18,062.66 $13,196.56 $31,259.22 $18,557.47  $12,701.75 

DISTRICTWIDE PAULY, JAMES IT Tech at Dighton $32,709.97 $32,410.04 $65,120.01 $38,659.41  $26,460.60 

DISTRICTWIDE PERRY, KIMBERLY A 
Adaptive Physical 
Education Teacher $40,044.03 $40,459.68 $80,503.71 $47,792.15  $32,711.56 

DISTRICTWIDE ROSA, JAMIE M 
Applied Behavioral 
Analyst $31,487.56 $32,841.22 $64,328.78 $38,189.68  $26,139.10 

DISTRICTWIDE RUTA, KRISTEN ABA Therapist $18,062.66 $13,196.56 $31,259.22 $18,557.47  $12,701.75 

DISTRICTWIDE WALSH, KELLY I Teacher - SPED $37,974.56 $41,242.07 $79,216.63 $47,028.06  $32,188.57 

DISTRICTWIDE 
ZIEGELMAYER, JENNA 
L ELL Teacher $0.00 $19,007.25 $19,007.25 $11,283.92  $7,723.33 

Palmer River 
Elementary ARRUDA, NICOLE Teacher - Grade 1 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Palmer River 
Elementary AUGUSTYN, ERIKA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $41,049.97 $44,276.54 $85,326.51 $85,326.51 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

BABINEAU, MARY 
CELESTE Custodian $22,917.20 $24,084.00 $47,001.20 $47,001.20 

Palmer River 
Elementary BEAULIEU, ACACIA C Teacher - Art $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary BLYTHE, NANCY Teacher - SPED $45,267.04 $23,928.24 $69,195.28 $69,195.28 
Palmer River 
Elementary BUSH, EMILY Teacher - Grade 3 $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Palmer River 
Elementary CABRAL, KIM A 

Occupational 
Therapist $48,125.48 $48,625.38 $96,750.86 $96,750.86 

Palmer River 
Elementary CANTY, KRISTEN M Teacher - SPED $0.00 $6,221.20 $6,221.20 $6,221.20 
Palmer River 
Elementary CARPENTER, ASHLEY Teacher - SPED $15,131.06 $40,123.10 $55,254.16 $55,254.16 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

CHAMBERLAIN, 
CATERINA Teacher - SPED $0.00 $18,910.35 $18,910.35 $18,910.35 

Palmer River 
Elementary CHAVES, DONNA Paraprofessional $12,890.02 $13,137.78 $26,027.80 $26,027.80 
Palmer River 
Elementary COBLE, WILLIAM Custodian $26,584.32 $25,454.24 $52,038.56 $52,038.56 

Palmer River 
Elementary COHEN, JENNIFER M 

Library/Media 
Specialist $35,042.54 $38,053.32 $73,095.86 $73,095.86 

Palmer River 
Elementary COIRIER, JESSICA A Teacher - SPED $44,849.96 $45,736.67 $90,586.63 $90,586.63 
Palmer River 
Elementary CORDEIRO, JOSEPH Head Custodian $26,841.49 $27,534.24 $54,375.73 $54,375.73 
Palmer River 
Elementary COX, SALLY Teacher - Grade 1 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary CRONAN, LISA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Palmer River 
Elementary 

CROWLEY, BRIANNA 
N Teacher - Grade 3 $0.00 $15,827.22 $15,827.22 $15,827.22 

Palmer River 
Elementary DELEO, LINDA Secretary - SPED $27,979.25 $27,331.20 $55,310.45 $55,310.45 
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Palmer River 
Elementary DIPALMA, SANDRA Teacher - Grade 2 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary DUBOIS, ELISE Assistant Principal $48,099.02 $48,362.47 $96,461.49 $96,461.49 
Palmer River 
Elementary DUNN, MARIA Speech Pathologist $59,195.36 $31,808.79 $91,004.15 $91,004.15 
Palmer River 
Elementary FAIRHURST, JAN C $26,073.33 $489.64 $26,562.97 $26,562.97 
Palmer River 
Elementary FARIA, JANELLE R Teacher - SPED $29,427.20 $42,633.59 $72,060.79 $72,060.79 
Palmer River 
Elementary FARRELL, KENDRA Teacher - Grade 2 $52,365.27 $16,632.50 $68,997.77 $68,997.77 

Palmer River 
Elementary FLEET, SANDRA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $44,622.67 $47,295.85 $91,918.52 $91,918.52 

Palmer River 
Elementary FOGEL, KELLY P 

Teacher - Reading 
Specialist $61,212.92 $32,892.93 $94,105.85 $94,105.85 

Palmer River 
Elementary FOLAN, KENDALL G Teacher - Grade 2 $27,452.52 $22,033.26 $49,485.78 $49,485.78 
Palmer River 
Elementary GAREAU, DEBRA A Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 

Palmer River 
Elementary GLYNN, REBECCA 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $92,784.43 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

GOFF, KATHRYN 
LYNN TLC  Teacher $31,591.80 $0.00 $31,591.80 $31,591.80 

Palmer River 
Elementary GRANT, KRISTIE Teacher - Music $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary GRIDLEY, CHERYL Teacher - Grade 4 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary GUARNIERO, JULIA M 

Teacher - Pre 
School $8,880.00 $0.00 $8,880.00 $8,880.00 

Palmer River 
Elementary HALL, KELLY E Teacher - Grade 2 $30,304.95 $31,450.84 $61,755.79 $61,755.79 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

HOROWITZ, DIANNA 
G 

Paraprofessional 
Title 1 $12,519.91 $12,752.40 $25,272.31 $25,272.31 

Palmer River 
Elementary HUTSON, THERESE Nurse $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary JACKSON, MEAGHAN Teacher - SPED $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary JACOB, JOSE A Custodian $1,827.20 $9,548.00 $11,375.20 $11,375.20 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

JEFFERSON, 
KATHERINE 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $46,152.60 $46,631.96 $92,784.56 $92,784.56 

Palmer River 
Elementary JEFFERSON, TERESA Psychologist $46,810.01 $47,295.99 $94,106.00 $94,106.00 

Palmer River 
Elementary JENNESS, BRENDA 

Paraprofessional - 
Wilson $16,402.62 $16,628.37 $33,030.99 $33,030.99 

Palmer River 
Elementary JOHNSON, JUDITH Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Palmer River 
Elementary KENNON, MELISSA Teacher - Grade 1 $46,152.60 $46,631.96 $92,784.56 $92,784.56 

Palmer River 
Elementary KEPNES, JARED H 

Teacher - Physical 
Education $32,949.02 $34,762.12 $67,711.14 $67,711.14 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

KLINKHAMER, 
SANDRA Teacher - Grade 4 $53,680.73 $28,845.72 $82,526.45 $82,526.45 

Palmer River 
Elementary KRAMER, ANDREA R 

Adjustment 
Counselor $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 

Palmer River 
Elementary 

LARRIVEE, JENNIFER 
D Teacher - Grade 2 $39,618.54 $42,732.46 $82,351.00 $82,351.00 
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Palmer River 
Elementary LOPEZ, JANET Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,197.55 $26,282.05 $26,282.05 
Palmer River 
Elementary 

MACLEAN, BRIANNE 
E Teacher - Grade 2 $0.00 $10,220.56 $10,220.56 $10,220.56 

Palmer River 
Elementary MAGUY, DARCEY Teacher - Grade 1 $42,575.00 $43,017.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary MELLO, MELISSA J Teacher - Grade 2 $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 
Palmer River 
Elementary MIGUEL, ARLENE C Principal $55,536.47 $55,155.06 $110,691.53 $110,691.53 
Palmer River 
Elementary NEVILLE, KIMBERLY Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $11,117.43 $24,201.93 $24,201.93 
Palmer River 
Elementary NOKES, SUSAN Teacher - Grade 3 $46,152.47 $46,631.96 $92,784.43 $92,784.43 

Palmer River 
Elementary PALMA, BETHANY N 

Teacher - Reading 
Specialist $43,464.46 $43,915.98 $87,380.44 $87,380.44 

Palmer River 
Elementary PARDI, ANDREA Paraprofessional $13,025.28 $10,075.41 $23,100.69 $23,100.69 

Palmer River 
Elementary PEARSE, JAMES 

Teacher - 
Technology $45,267.04 $45,737.03 $91,004.07 $91,004.07 

Palmer River 
Elementary PETRONIO, AMY Teacher - SPED $16,208.34 $31,808.79 $48,017.13 $48,017.13 
Palmer River 
Elementary PICKETT, CHRISTINE Teacher - SPED $60,353.23 $32,892.93 $93,246.16 $93,246.16 
Palmer River 
Elementary PLACIDO, LISA Teacher - Grade 3 $37,974.56 $41,673.08 $79,647.64 $79,647.64 
Palmer River 
Elementary PREVOST, KENDRA Paraprofessional $0.00 $5,957.86 $5,957.86 $5,957.86 
Palmer River 
Elementary 

RACKLIFFE, KIMBERLY 
G Teacher - SPED $45,149.15 $14,200.82 $59,349.97 $59,349.97 

Palmer River 
Elementary READ, KENDRA Teacher - Grade 3 $59,195.36 $31,808.79 $91,004.15 $91,004.15 
Palmer River 
Elementary REILLY, LINDA Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,197.55 $26,282.05 $26,282.05 
Palmer River 
Elementary 

RESENDES, ANDREIA 
F Paraprofessional $0.00 $6,263.15 $6,263.15 $6,263.15 

Palmer River 
Elementary RUPP, PATRICIA Secretary - Full Year $25,640.58 $25,053.60 $50,694.18 $50,694.18 
Palmer River 
Elementary SALOIS, KAREN Teacher - Grade 3 $41,049.97 $41,476.54 $82,526.51 $82,526.51 
Palmer River 
Elementary SARGENT, TAYLOR Teacher - Grade 4 $33,304.95 $31,450.84 $64,755.79 $64,755.79 
Palmer River 
Elementary SAXON, LINDA M Secretary - 21 Pays $21,130.40 $14,454.00 $35,584.40 $35,584.40 
Palmer River 
Elementary SCOTT, CIRISSA E 

Teacher - Pre 
School $45,449.56 $45,793.31 $91,242.87 $91,242.87 

Palmer River 
Elementary SILVERIA, ELIZABETH Teacher - Grade 4 $31,487.56 $32,841.22 $64,328.78 $64,328.78 
Palmer River 
Elementary SOLITRO, GIANA B Teacher - Grade 1 $30,304.95 $9,324.70 $39,629.65 $39,629.65 
Palmer River 
Elementary STEBBINGS, ELLEN Teacher - Grade 4 $55,675.00 $29,917.08 $85,592.08 $85,592.08 
Palmer River 
Elementary SULLIVAN, EMILY Teacher - STEAM $29,235.96 $30,290.84 $59,526.80 $59,526.80 
Palmer River 
Elementary TAVARES, TRACIE L Teacher - SPED $38,573.34 $41,785.80 $80,359.14 $80,359.14 
Palmer River 
Elementary TETREAULT, VICKI Paraprofessional $13,084.50 $13,266.71 $26,351.21 $26,351.21 
Palmer River 
Elementary TROTT, ARIELLE Teacher - Grade 1 $30,660.87 $32,931.64 $63,592.51 $63,592.51 
Palmer River 
Elementary WATSON, CHARLENE Paraprofessional $12,701.78 $13,010.19 $25,711.97 $25,711.97 
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Palmer River 
Elementary 

WRIGHT, CHRISTINE 
A 

Teacher - 
Kindergarten $0.00 $31,808.79 $31,808.79 $31,808.79 

Special Education ANDREW, NIKKI S 
Paraprofessional 
SLPA $15,461.68 $15,835.25 $31,296.93 $18,579.86  $12,717.07 

Special Education QUAGLIA, DONNA Secretary - SPED $23,406.63 $26,072.34 $49,478.97 $29,373.88  $20,105.09 
Vocational High 
School COWGILL, BARRY O Teacher - Marketing $57,233.05 $31,239.87 $88,472.92 $52,523.19  $35,949.73 
Vocational High 
School DUBE, RICHARD PAUL Teacher - Carpentry $0.00 $21,029.33 $21,029.33 $12,484.36  $8,544.97 
Vocational High 
School GOUVEIA, STEPHEN E Teacher - Carpentry $45,764.52 $34,838.10 $80,602.62 $47,850.87  $32,751.75 

Vocational High 
School JUSTUS, DAVID 

Teacher - 
Automotive $29,257.58 $12,712.36 $41,969.94 $24,916.04  $17,053.90 

Vocational High 
School KENNEDY, ELIZABETH 

Teacher - Early 
Childhood Edu. $0.00 $20,567.04 $20,567.04 $12,209.91  $8,357.13 

Vocational High 
School KINDBERG, TARA L Paraprofessional $13,892.64 $10,785.15 $24,677.79 $14,650.32  $10,027.47 

Vocational High 
School 

NARDOZZI, ANTHONY 
J 

Teacher - Radio/TV 
Broadcasting $33,752.55 $35,417.71 $69,170.26 $41,063.89  $28,106.37 

Vocational High 
School NARDOZZI, JESSICA L 

Teacher - Drafting 
& Engineering $32,892.73 $35,378.57 $68,271.30 $40,530.21  $27,741.09 

Vocational High 
School SOUZA, DAVID 

Teacher - 
Machinery $29,848.09 $10,000.00 $39,848.09 $23,656.38  $16,191.71 

Vocational High 
School STROJNY, MICHAEL E 

Teacher - 
Automotive $0.00 $22,133.22 $22,133.22 $13,139.70  $8,993.52 

Vocational High 
School SUPPLE III, ALBERT 

Teacher - 
Automotive $40,044.03 $40,459.68 $80,503.71 $47,792.15  $32,711.56 

Vocational High 
School TELLA, CHERYL 

Teacher - Early 
Childhood Edu. $43,766.45 $44,221.05 $87,987.50 $52,235.01  $35,752.49 

Vocational High 
School YOUNG, RICHARD M Carpentry Teacher $27,655.03 $8,509.18 $36,164.21 $21,469.39  $14,694.82 

$26,403,357.38 $14,775,799.63  $11,627,557.75 
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ANNUAL TOWN REPORT OF THE 
CAPITAL OUTLAY COMMITTEE 

The Capital Outlay Committee has implemented a process to collect, review and make 
recommendations to the townspeople with regards to capital expenditures.  While this committee 
realizes that some capital expenditures will be warranted based upon need and circumstances, 
especially in the case of an emergency or accident, we hope that capital expenditures will be 
planned and accounted for well in advance of incurring any expense. With this process, the 
committee is hoping to identify (as far in advance as possible) capital expenditures not only for 
the upcoming fiscal year but also for the subsequent five years.  The reason for this is so that the 
town, through this committee, will be able to plan for future expenditures and begin to identify the 
sourcing of funds early in the process. 

During the upcoming fiscal year, the goal of this committee is to come up with a systemic process 
to set aside monies for these future needs of the town. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Robert Rendon 
Capital Outlay Committee Chairperson 

223



ANNUAL REPORT OF THE
CEMETERY COMMISSION 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton: 

Cleanup work in our cemeteries relating to the county sheriff’s work release program is still on 
hold due to the pandemic. The county sheriff’s work release program has provided great assistance 
to keep up with routine cleaning and clearing of trees, brush, and storm debris. 

The commission met once. We would have liked to meet more often, however we had to cancel a 
meeting due to availability issues and pandemic considerations. The commission monitored 
maintenance and repair of town cemeteries. The commission would like to thank the townspeople 
for their support through the year. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Arthur Morton, Chairman  
Thomas Ferry, Co-Chairman 
Chris Chandonait, Clerk  
Barbara Danforth, Member 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
DIGHTON HISTORICAL COMMISSION 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton: 

The Dighton Historical Commission is comprised of 7 members appointed by the Board of Selectmen.  
Serving on the Historical Commission in 2021 are Patricia Gailes, chairman, Rafael Delfin, vice chairman, 
Pamela Martin Nickerson, clerk and members Patricia Olsen, William Pruitt, Gayle Salve and Jonathan 
Lawrence.  Jonathan Lawrence was appointed in October 2021 and Gayle Salve was appointed in May 
2021.  Selectman Kenneth Pacheco serves as the liaison to the Board of Selectmen as a nonvoting member.  
This year Patricia Olsen was recognized for her 10 years of service to the Dighton Historical Commission. 

The Commission met on the second Tuesday of the month throughout 2021.  As the COVID 19 Pandemic 
continued, we met through the Zoom platform January-April and went to hybrid meetings in May 2021.  
Through these meetings, we were able to continue to work on historical identification, protection and 
preservation. 

In March 2021, the Town of Dighton was awarded funding through the FY21 Survey and Planning Grant 
Program of the Massachusetts Historical Commission to complete the Dighton Community-wide Historic 
Properties Survey Update.  This grant is a matching grant and we received $12,500.  The Historical 
Commission’s request through the Community Preservation Committee for $25,000 was approved at the 
June Annual Town Meeting for this Project.  This funding allowed the town to hire a preservation consultant 
to update Dighton’s existing historical resources. In September, Stacy Spies, preservation consultant, began 
working on Dighton’s Community-wide Historic Properties Survey update. The Community Preservation 
funds will be reimbursed $12,500 at the completion of the Survey Project in June 2022. 

In efforts to continue with identifying and updating Dighton’s historical resources, a Letter of Intent was 
submitted to the Massachusetts Historical Commission for a FY22 Survey and Planning Grant to continue 
the Community-wide Historic Properties Survey Update.  We also submitted an application to Dighton’s 
Community Preservation Committee for $25,000 to fund this project. This project would focus on 
identifying and updating the historic resources and properties in North Dighton including the Mt. Hope 
Finishing Company. These grants would again fund a preservation consultant.  Unfortunately, the 
Commission was notified in December 2021 that our Letter of Intent was not accepted by the Massachusetts 
Historical Commission.  However, the Community Preservation Committee took our application under 
advisement. 
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A major accomplishment this year was the reinstatement of the Boston Post Cane Award.  This award began 
in 1909 by the Boston Post Newspaper as a publicity for the paper.  The Commission bought a plaque 
engraved with all of recipient’s names.  We hosted two Boston Post Cane Award Recognition ceremonies 
in 2021.  On June 15, 2021, Maria C. Barboza, the 2020 recipient was honored posthumously. Virginia 
Silvia, the 2021 recipient was honored on June 28, 2021. Both ceremonies were well attended by the 
families of the recipients and town officials. Thanks to the efforts of James Aguiar, Thomas Ferry and 
Michael Berube, the Boston Post Cane and Plaque are now on display in Old Town Hall.   

In July, commission members participated in the First Annual Firecracker Festival sponsored by the Parks 
and Recreation Committee.  At the Festival, members shared information about the role of the Commission 
and discussed local history with many. 

The Commission was pleased to award 4 Historical Markers in 2021.  This program encourages those who 
own historical homes to place a historical marker on their homes to honor note the significance of this 
homes to Dighton’s history. Historical Markers were approved for 400 Lincoln Avenue, 925 Main Street, 
1136 Main Street and 2150 Pleasant Street.  

As always, the members of the Dighton Historical Commission are grateful for the support of the 
townspeople, town officials, town departments and town organizations.  Our efforts to identify and preserve 
Dighton’s history can not be accomplished without this interest and support.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

Dighton Historical Commission 

Patricia Gailes, Chairman 
Rafael Delfin, Vice Chairman 
Pamela Martin Nickerson, Clerk 
Patricia Olsen 
Jonathan Lawrence 
William Pruitt 

Kenneth Pacheco, Board of Selectmen Liaison 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
PLANNING BOARD 

The Planning Board’s official powers and responsibilities are provided 
through the Dighton Subdivision Rules & Regulations and the Dighton 

Zoning Bylaws as prescribed under the authority of the Subdivision Control Law enacted under 
Chapter 41, Section 81A-81GG of the Massachusetts General Laws.  These rules and regulations 
have been enacted for the purpose of protecting the safety, convenience and welfare of the 
inhabitants of Dighton by regulating the laying out and construction of ways in subdivisions and 
providing access to lots therein. 

Following the 2021 Annual Town Election, Christopher Cunha was elected to a 5-year term.  
The five-member Board reorganized and Timothy Rhines was selected as Chairman and Robert 
Woods as Vice Chairman.  

The Planning Board continued to face unprecedented times in responding to the COVID-19 
crisis. Due to statewide emergency orders limiting the size of public gatherings in response to 
COVID-19, and in accordance with Governor Charles D. Baker's Executive Order of March 12, 
2020, temporarily amending certain requirements of the Open Meeting Law, as well as 
Dighton’s Temporary Emergency Restrictions on Public Meetings, the Planning Board remained 
focused on carrying out its duties and held, and continues to hold, meetings/public hearings 
utilizing remote participation periodically.  

During the calendar year 2021, the Board met 19 times and within that time, approved the 
following: 

7 Form A Plan Applications, Subdivision Control Law Not Required (“ANR”) 
1 2 Lot Definitive Subdivision for 2792 Elm Street, as well as, 1 Definitive Subdivision 

Modification for Center Street Woods 
1 Special Permit consisting of 1 Retreat Lot located at 1727 Williams Street 
3 Site Plan Reviews for 0 Brook Street, 949 & 979 Somerset Avenue 

On June 2, 2021 the Board held a Public Hearing to amend the Town of Dighton Zoning Bylaws 
for the following: Section 2916, Marijuana Cultivator and Marijuana Product Manufacturer 
Definition(s) by deleting in its entirety and replace it with a new definition.  The towns people 
voted in favor of the new definition(s) at the June 7, 2021 Annual Town Meeting and was 
subsequently approved by the Attorney General.   

The Board held Public Hearings on August 18, 2021, September 15, 2021 and October 20, 2021 
and voted to recommend accepting Billy’s Lane, Tommy’s Way, Sonny’s Way, Dighton Woods 
Road and Dighton Woods Circle as a Town Way.  The towns people voted in favor of accepting 
the roads at the November 1, 2021 Special Town Meeting. 
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The Planning Board continues to offer information on the Town’s website at www.dighton-
ma.gov, is available Monday, Tuesday and Thursday 7:30 AM – 4:30 PM, Wednesday 7:30 AM 
– 5:30 PM and regularly meets on the 1st and 3rd Wednesday of each month at 6:00 PM.  The
public is always invited and encouraged to attend.

In conclusion, the Planning Board wishes to express their gratitude to Robert Boughner, former 
Vice Chairman of the Planning Board, Peter Williams of GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc., Lisa 
Mead and Jay Talerman, of Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC, Shahin M. Shahin, PE of Green 
International Affiliates, Inc., all Town Departments, and above all, the Town’s residents for 
supporting the Board’s work and by providing the resources to effectively carry out our mission.   

Respectfully Submitted, 
DIGHTON PLANNING BOARD 

Timothy Rhines, Chairman 
Robert J. Woods, Vice Chairman 
Joseph Figueiredo, Member 
Jeff Carvalho, Member 
Christopher Cunha, Member 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
BOARD OF SEWER COMMISSIONERS 

To the Citizens of the Town of Dighton: 

On April 10, 2021, Thomas Ferry was re-elected to the Board of Sewer Commissioners for a 
second three-year term. Paul Joly remains Chairman and Mr. Ferry remains Clerk of the Board.  
Robert Woods is the third member. A Public Hearing to set Fiscal Year 2022 Sewer Rates (billings 
in Aug. 2021 and Feb. 2022), was held on August 2, 2021.  Sewer Commissioners Joly and Ferry 
voted to raise the base rates for FY 2022 by $5.00 per unit, Commissioner Woods voted nay. The 
motion passed by majority.  All sewer users are billed semi-annually. Water usage figures are 
supplied by the Dighton Water District and the No. Dighton Fire District. Residential water usage 
is discounted 20% to allow for outdoor usage.  

The Board of Sewer Commissioners strives to keep user costs as low as possible. Revenues 
received are used to operate, maintain and repair the system. The department operates using an 
enterprise system and does not receive any funds from the town. User charges, permit and 
connection fees make up the majority of the revenues received.   

American Roofing replaced the roofs on the Town Hall and Route 138 pumping stations at the 
Sewer Departments request.  Superintendent Gracia is very satisfied with the job. A new flow 
meter for the Power Plant station was purchased and installed by True North Solution. The 
Department is currently working on up-grading the Power Plant Pump Station with the assistance 
of GHD Engineering. 

A new pump for the Bristol County Agricultural High School pump station was purchased and 
installed by Superintendent Gracia and Assistant Superintendent Richard Kotouch. A new spare 
pump was ordered to have on hand incase another pump fails. A final inspection was done by 
Superintendent Gracia and Justin Gould (Weston & Sampson) of the Bristol County Agricultural 
High School sewer layout and pump station in December.  The project is substantially complete.  

Superintendent's Report 

A total of 55,556,090 gallons of sewage was discharged to the City of Taunton's Wastewater 
Treatment Plant in 2021.  Two sewer connection permits were issued and two connections were 
completed in 2021.  Preventative maintenance continues to be performed on all six of the town's 
pump stations. Each station is overseen on a daily basis by Sewer Department employees.  

I wish to thank the Board of Sewer Commissioners for their support.  I also wish to thank Richard 
Kotouch, Assistant Superintendent and Edwin McAuliffe for their continued dedication to the 
Dighton Sewer Department. 

Respectfully Submitted,  
Harold J. Gracia, Jr., Sewer Superintendent 
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In conclusion, the Commission wishes to thank Harold Gracia, Jr. and all other Sewer Department 
employees for their continued support.  

Respectfully Submitted,   

Paul Joly, Chairman 
Thomas Ferry, Clerk 
Robert Woods, Member  
Board of Sewer Commissioners 
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ANNUAL REPORT OF THE 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

In 2021, the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) held a total of 9 public meetings and received a 
total of 5 applications for variances or special permits during the year.  Of those applications 1 
was approved, 1 was denied and 3 were withdrawn. 

For the second year in a row, the COVID-19 pandemic had an effect on the ZBA, as many of the 
town boards, resulting in the entire year’s hearings being held remotely.  The ZBA has strong 
hopes that they will be able to meet in person once again in early 2022. 

The board itself underwent quite a number of changes, as Ryan Eckerson and Michelle Lima 
both stepped down from the board as their professional careers took them to new home towns in 
Massachusetts. The board welcomed a new member, Susan Gray Pritchard, appointed on June 9, 
2021.  As for reorganization, Zachary Caron and Gregory Logan resumed their positions as 
Chairperson and Vice Chairperson respectively, and Jonathan Gale took on the role of clerk. The 
biggest change to the board’s operations was the merging of the Planning Board’s Office 
Manager with Zoning, and Kerrie Easterday filled the role. 

Finally, the Board thanks all the interested parties who have attended our public hearings this 
year who have given us input and allowed the ZBA to make well-informed decisions for the 
Town of Dighton. 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Zachary Caron, Chairperson 
Gregory Logan, Sr., Vice Chairperson 
Jonathan Gale, Clerk 
Susan Gray Pritchard, Member 
Peter Caron, Member 
Kerrie Easterday, Office Manager 
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Town Hall Hours

Monday, Tuesday and Thursday       7:30 am to 4:30 pm 

  Wednesday  7:30 am to 5:30 pm 

Closed on Fridays 

 Regular Scheduled Meetings 

Board of Selectmen………….…….…….…….…… Second and Fourth Wednesdays at 6:00 pm 

Board of Health………………………….…………………………….……. Second Thursdays at 6:00 pm

Board of Assessors…………………….…….…..………....………………………………………………..Posted 

Planning Board………………………….........................First and Third Wednesdays at 6:00 pm 

Cable Committee……………………………..….………..………..………………………………………….Posted 

Conservation Commission………………..….………..…………………..…Third Thursday at 7:00 pm 

Council on Aging……………………………….………...……..1st Thursday at 7:00 pm at Prime Time 

Finance Committee……………………….….….……..…..……………………………………………….. Posted 

D-R Regional School Committee…………...……..… Second and Fourth Tuesdays at 7:00 pm 

Parks and Recreation………………………….…...……..………………………………………………….Posted 

Sewer Commission………………………...….…….…...…………………………First Monday at 4:30 pm 

Housing Authority……………………………..…....Second Tuesday at 9:30 am at Lincoln Village 

Historical Commission…………………………………………….…………. Second Tuesday at 7:00 pm
Development & Industrial Commission ....................................Fourth Monday at 7:00 pm

  Telephone Numbers 

Ambulance………………………………………………………………………………………
… 

9-1-1  
Animal Control Officer……………………………………………………………………… 774 218 5340 

Assessors…………………………………………………………………………………………… 508 669 6431 

Board of Health…………………………………………………………………………………. 508 669 6431 

Board of Selectmen…………………………………………………………………………… 508 669 6431 

Building Inspector……………………………………………………………………………… 508 669 6431 

Council on Aging………………………..……………………………………………………… 508 823 0095 

Fire Department (Business non-emergency line)……………………………….. 508 669 6611 

Highway Department…………………………………………………………………………. 508 669 5461 

Police Department…………………………………………………………………………….. 508 669 6711 

Public Library……………………………………………………………………………………… 508 669 6421 

Planning Board………………………………………………………………………………….. 508 669 6431 

Plumbing Inspector……………………………………………………………………………. 508 669 6431 

Prime Time………………………………………………………………………………………… 508 669 6272 

Dighton Elementary……………………………………………………………………………. 508 669 4245 

Dighton Middle School……………………………………………………………………….. 508 669 4200 

Dighton Rehoboth Regional High School…………………………………………….. 508 252 5025 

Sewer Commission……………………………………………………………………………… 508 669 6431 

Town Accountant……………………………………………………………………………….. 508 669 6431 

Town Clerk, Treasurer and Collector…………………………………………………… 508 669 6431 

Veteran’s Agent…………………………………………………………………………………. 508 669 6431 

Water District……………………………………………………………………………………..   508 824 9390
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